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INTRODUCTION
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Operating Budget Process and Timeline

The City will prepare an annual budget for all operating funds in accordance with §4.26-§4.33, of the
Municipal Code of Ordinances, which incorporates, by reference, §65.90 and §62.12 of the Wisconsin State
Statutes.

The ordinance, in general, requires:
A budget for governmental and proprietary funds.
A budget be available for public inspection.
A public hearing prior to adoption by the Common Council.
An itemization of all indebtedness, expenditures, revenues, and anticipated surpluses.

A two-thirds (2/3) vote of the entire membership of the Common Council is required to modify an adopted
appropriation.

The City will maintain a budgetary control system to ensure adherence to the adopted budget and will
prepare reports comparing actual revenues and expenditures to budgeted amounts.

Budget amendments and transfers modifying the adopted appropriation unit are initiated by the
department. After review by the Finance Department, the transfer is forwarded to Administration for
recommendation of approval to the Finance Committee, with final approval by the Common Council.
Budget transfers within a departmental appropriation unit are initiated by the department. The
Finance Department reviews for availability of funds and approves.
Carryover of prior year budget fund authorization is initiated by the department. The requests are
reviewed by the Finance Department and Administration for recommendation of approval to the
Finance Committee with final approval by the Common Council, generally in May of the subsequent
year.

Increases to the adopted budgets are primarily made in the following situations:
Emergency situation
Non recurring appropriations with offsetting revenues
Carry-over of prior year appropriations

The following process establishes the City of Racine's operating budget and timeline for the ensuing fiscal
calendar year.

The City's operating budget process begins with the development of the budget calendar and
instructions to department heads regarding the expenditure and revenue policy of the Mayor. This
policy will include fiscal and operational guidelines as well as guidelines relating to budgetary increases,
etc.
Departments prepare budget requests and estimated projections, which provide the Finance
Department and Administration with information to analyze the requests against previous budget
years and against the total overall needs of the City.
The Mayor, City Administrator, Director of Finance, and Assistant Director of Finance review department
budgets with each department head and staff.
Upon completion of these deliberations, the Finance Department will prepare the Proposed Budget for
presentation by the Mayor to the legislative body. The legislative body refers the Proposed Budget to
the Committee of the Whole. The Committee of the Whole is responsible for review of the Proposed
Budget and referral to the Common Council for adoption.
The City holds a public hearing on the budget and a Committee of the Whole meeting to deliberate the
Proposed Budget and any amendments recommended by the Committee of the Whole.
The budget is adopted by the Common Council through appropriate resolutions.
Once the budget is adopted, the Finance Department makes the adopted version of the budget
document available to all departments, the legislative body and the public.
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Oct 28, 2024

Mayor's Budget Address - Distribution of operating and capital budgets to Common

Council

Oct 29, 2024

Committee of the Whole Meeting #1 - Budget Overview by Finance Director, City

Administrator, Police, Fire, Water/Wastewater, Parks, and Civic Centre

Oct 30, 2024

Committee of the Whole Meeting #2 - Budget overviews by administrative leaders

Nov 7, 2024

Committee of the Whole Meeting #3 - Discussion and questions

Nov 11, 2024

Committee of the Whole Meeting #4 - Public Hearing

Nov 13, 2024

Committee of the Whole Meeting #5 - Final Questions and Amendments

Nov 14, 2024

Special Common Council Meeting - Budget Adopted
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FINANCIAL POLICIES

RESERVE POLICIES

Per Section 46-63 of the Municipal Code, the common council shall maintain an undesignated fund
balance within the general fund in accordance with the audit and accounting guide, Audits of State and
Local Governmental Units. Such fund balance shall be maintained at a minimum of 20% of the general
fund appropriations adopted for the subsequent budget year. The percentage calculation shall be
performed annually upon the adoption of the budget for the general fund, based on the city's prior year
undesignated general fund balances as set forth in its audited financial statements.

Per Section 46-64 of the Municipal Code, The common council shall maintain an undesignated fund
balance within the health insurance fund in accordance with the audit and accounting guide, Audits of
State and Local Governmental Units. Such fund balance shall be maintained at a minimum of 5% of the
health insurance fund appropriations adopted for the subsequent budget year. The percentage
calculation shall be performed annually upon the adoption of the budget for the health insurance fund,
based on the city's prior year undesignated health insurance fund balances as set forth in its audited
financial statements. Any shortfall shall be appropriated and transferred from the undesignated general
fund balance to the extent possible.

All general obligation debts will be paid through a general debt service fund. Operating budgets will be
prepared to meet the annual principal, interest, and service charge costs for each fund. Net debt service
requirements (debt service expenditures less debt service revenue) will be funded through the general tax
levy.

DEBT POLICIES
 

The City will confine long-term borrowing to capital improvements and equipment with high cost and
long expected useful life.

The City will follow a policy of full disclosure on every financial report and bond prospectus.

The City will use short term debt for cash flow and bond or note anticipation purposes.
The City will first look at current available resources before using debt to fund capital improvements.

Section 67.03 (1) of the Wisconsin State Statutes provides that the amount of indebtedness of a
municipality shall not exceed 5 percent of the equalized valuation of the taxable property in the
municipality.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 

The accounts of the City are presented on the basis of funds and account groups, each of which is
considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for by using a
separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and
expenditures.

The books and records of the City are maintained in conformance with accounting principles accepted as
the standard in the industry. The only exception to conformance with accounting principles result from
State or Federal law.

An annual audit will be performed by an independent accounting firm.

The accounting records of the City are maintained on the modified accrual basis of accounting for the
General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Debt Service Funds, Capital Project Funds, Expendable Trust Funds
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and Agency Funds. The accrual basis of accounting is used for the Enterprise Funds, Internal Service
Funds, and Non-Expendable Trust Funds.

In general, under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when they become
measurable and available as new current assets. Expenditures are generally recognized when the related
fund liability is incurred. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and
expenses are recognized when liabilities are incurred without regard to receipt or disbursement of each.
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Population Overview

TOTAL POPULATION

77,705 .1%
vs. 2020

GROWTH RANK

821 out of 1852
Municipalities in Wisconsin

DAYTIME POPULATION

74,165
Daytime population represents the effect of persons coming into or

leaving a community for work, entertainment, shopping, etc. during the

typical workday. An increased daytime population puts greater demand

on host community services which directly impacts operational costs.

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

POPULATION BY AGE GROUP

Aging affects the needs and lifestyle choices of residents. Municipalities must adjust and plan services accordingly.

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

* Data Source: U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey 5-year Data and the 2020, 2010, 2000, and 1990 Decennial Censuses
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Household Analysis

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS

31,099
Municipalities must consider the dynamics of household types to plan for and provide

services effectively. Household type also has a general correlation to income levels

which affect the municipal tax base.

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

28%

lower than state average

Family Households

35%

29%

lower than state average

Married Couples

35%

7%

higher than state average

Singles

31%

10%

higher than state average

Senior Living Alone

18%
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Economic Analysis

Household income is a key data point in evaluating a community’s wealth and

spending power. Pay levels and earnings typically vary by geographic regions and

should be looked at in context of the overall cost of living.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Above $200,000

2%

71%
lower than state average

Median Income

$48,238
28%

lower than state average

Below $25,000

24%

55%
higher than state average

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

Over $200,000

$150,000 to $200,000

$125,000 to $150,000

$100,000 to $125,000

$75,000 to $100,000

$50,000 to $75,000

$25,000 to $50,000

Below $25,000
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Housing Overview

2021 MEDIAN HOME VALUE

$125,600

* Data Source: 2021 US Census Bureau (http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-

sets.html), American Community Survey. Home value data includes all types of

owner-occupied housing.

HOME VALUE DISTRIBUTION

* Data Source: 2021 US Census Bureau (http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-

sets.html), American Community Survey. Home value data includes all types of

owner-occupied housing.

HOME OWNERS VS RENTERS

Racine

45%

Rent

55%

Own

State Avg.

32%

Rent

68%

Own

* Data Source: 2021 US Census Bureau

(http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-

sets.html), American Community Survey. Home value

data includes all types of owner-occupied housing.
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BUDGET OVERVIEW
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Executive Overview

The City of Racine maintains a budget document as a tool for financial planning. The budget document
includes budget information for the funds of the City including the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Debt
Service Funds, Capital Projects Funds, Enterprise Funds, Utilities, and Internal Service Funds. The document
also includes information regarding positions by department, the fee schedule by department, ordinance
modifications and a 10-year capital plan. This overview is intended to give a high-level snapshot of the overall
budget, but specific detail and narratives regarding the functional areas can be found in the larger document.

The City uses a decentralized approach to creating the budget; that is, department heads and managers
develop and create the working numbers that fill the line items with direction and advice from the Mayor, City
Administrator and the Finance Department. This document is also used to provide additional information
about City departments including the services provided, significant goals and initiatives and the associated
funding impacts for 2025. Although this budget was developed to look beyond 2025, maintaining delivery of
current services to the citizenry while complying with the State imposed expenditure restraint and tax levy
limits continue to be a challenge.

While this budget was not as challenging as in recent years, primarily due to funds available from the American
Rescue Plan, the development of this budget still came with challenges. The City continues to face a structural
deficit that has the cost of services increasing while major revenue sources remain flat. Funding from the
federal government, under the American Rescue Plan, and hard choices that were made by the Common
Council in previous budgets, gave us a reprieve from another year of difficult decisions. The 2025 budget
addresses challenges like employee recruitment and retention, continues focus on strategic initiatives, and the
continued commitment to provide essential services. While the 2025 budget development was easier than in
recent years, we will continue to face budget stabilization challenges in the future. Throughout 2025, we will
continue to investigate ways to reduce costs and increase revenues, yet still provide competitive compensation
and benefits for our employees, and essential services to the citizenry.

The 2025 City of Racine budget contains some reclassifications of various items including benefits, radio tower
expenses, and telephone expenses. The benefit items, that include retiree benefits and workers compensation,
have traditionally been budgeted in the general government section of the general fund budget. The
reclassification to the insurance internal service fund allows the city to maximize our tax levy, user fees, and
state and federal grant funding. The reclassifications for radio tower expenses and telephone expenses were
done to more accurately reflect the current supervision and operation of the City departments. These items
and other larger items of interest, and their estimated fiscal impact are listed in the chart below:
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REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS

General Fund revenues are made up of various categories. The various categories and the 2025 budget impact
for each are discussed below.

Property taxes- Property taxes in the general fund decreased by about 2.09% which relates to a reduction in
our levy limit as imposed by the State of Wisconsin because of law changes relating to personal property taxes.

Intergovernmental Revenues- This line item reflects a $3.5M increase which relates to an increase in
shared revenue from State as well as $1.7M from a State grant used to pay for public safety overtime.

Licenses and permits- The amount of revenue that is generated from permit and development fees is
based on the development and construction market. The 2025 budget reflects an increase primarily due to
positive results in building permit revenue.

Fines and Forfeitures - The 2025 budget is increasing by over $200,000 due primarily to an increase in parking
fines written and collected by the Police Department and community service officers.
Charges for services- Includes revenues such as fire inspection fees, recreation and other park fees. This category
increased for the 2025 budget because of an increase in the fire inspection fees, and vehicle towing revenue.
Miscellaneous Revenues- of which interest income is the largest component, increased significantly for 2025
because of rising interest earnings and higher amounts of cash on hand. This budget more accurately reflects the results
from 2023 and 2024.
Other Financing Sources- This category includes the PILOT (payment in lieu of tax) payment from the Water
Department and transfer from other funds. The 2025 other financing sources decreased due to a decrease in the PILOT
from Water. The PILOT payment from water is based on the overall tax rate and it is anticipated that the Tax Rate will
decrease for 2025 and therefore the City will receive less revenue.
Fund Balance Applied- The amount of fund balance applied in the 2025 budget decreased significantly from 2024
due to additional State grants received for public safety overtime. This category reflects a use of $3.446M of budget
stabilization fund balance in the general fund. Undesignated or Wage Provision general fund balance has not been
applied in the 2025 budget.
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REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS (Continued)

The largest components of the General Fund revenues are Property Taxes and Intergovernmental Revenues.
The City largest operating fund continues to rely heavily on State Shared Revenue and Property Taxes. Below
depicts the general fund revenues by category.

 
Property Tax Levy:
The Tax Levy for 2025 is $58,520,890 which is a .64% increase from the prior year due primarily to debt service
requirements. The tax levy is allocated to various operating funds within the budget as graphically represented
below.
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REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS (Continued)

Property Tax Levy (continued):
The tax levy consists of two components, an operational levy and a debt service levy. The operational levy
DECREASED by $665,000 in accordance with the revised levy limit calculation provided by the State of
Wisconsin. The tax levy for debt service increased to reflect principal retirement in accordance with higher
borrowing amounts.

Levy Limits
Levy limits restrict the annual levy growth by net new construction. Local governments continue to be under
levy limits imposed by the State. Under the levy limits, the tax levy cannot exceed the percentage increase in
the City's net new construction percentage (with a few exceptions). The levy limit calculation is complex and
continues to negatively impact our City by not allowing an increase for inflation among other things.

 
                              

 
 

Property Tax Levy (continued):
Levy Limits
For 2025 the State of Wisconsin eliminated personal property taxes and instead shifted new amounts to
personal property aid. In doing so, our personal property aid from the State increased, but this negatively
impacted the amount we are allowed to levy for taxes. Net new construction allowed for a small increase in the
operating levy, however, the change to personal property aid resulted in a significant decrease resulting in LESS
operating tax levy allowed for 2025 versus 2024.
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Intergovernmental Revenues-State Shared Revenues
The largest portion of intergovernmental revenues comes from the State shared revenue and expenditure
restraint programs. This program has been in existence for many years and is the largest source of non-tax levy
revenue in the General Fund. It accounts for about 45% of the total General Fund revenue for 2025. The City’s
state shared revenues increased in both 2024 and 2025.

Shared Revenue includes county and municipal aid, supplemental county and municipal aid, utility aid, and
expenditure restraint incentive ​​program aid. It is distributed to Wisconsin municipalities and counties in July
and November each year under sec. 79.02, Wis. Stats.

 
Shared revenue also includes the $2.6 million the City receives under the expenditure restraint program. The
program limits the operating expenditure increase to an inflationary calculation performed by the State. The
allowable expenditure increase is 3.6% for the city for 2025. The 2025 budget is under the expenditure restraint
limit.

Intergovernmental revenues in the general fund also include $1.7 million of grant funds from the State of
Wisconsin to assist with costs associated with public safety overtime.

Fees and Charges for Services
With the property tax restrictions created by the State imposed levy limits, local governments, including
Racine, are forced to raise revenues elsewhere to provide basic services. Each budget year all departments
analyze their respective fees and propose changes as they see necessary to cover basic services. Fee increases
are proposed across almost all departments for the 2025 budget. A detailed fee schedule can be found behind
a separate tab in your budget book. Fee increases are essential to our ability to cover the inflationary cost of
services and maintain the city’s aging infrastructure. An inability to raise fees or waiving fees will result in
service cuts in the near and long term.

 
RESERVE FUNDS/FUND BALANCE

The City maintains both undesignated fund balance, and assigned fund balance. Fund balance is assigned
within the General Fund for both wage provision and for budget stabilization as authorized by the Common
Council. Per Resolution 0863-21 any unassigned General Fund Balance in excess of 25%, but no more than 30%
of the subsequent year’s expenditures shall be assigned to Wage and Benefit Provision. Any General Fund
balance in excess of 30% of the subsequent year’s expenditures shall be assigned to the Budget Stabilization
Provision.
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As anticipated, the 2025 budget will appropriate approximately $3.5M of budget stabilization reserves.
Undesignated or Wage Provision fund balance have not been applied in the 2025 budget.

 
Spendable general fund reserves will remain at a very high level of approximately $38M at the end of 2024 or
almost 41% of the 2025 budget.

Budget stabilization fund balance has been applied in the 2025 budget and will continue to be applied over
the next 2 years.

 
 
 

The chart below depicts our general fund spendable reserves by category since 2019. Balances shown are
estimated year end balances, estimating the 2025 year end reserves total at a healthy level of almost $35 million
or 36% of the subsequent years estimated budget. General fund balance should remain above 30% to protect
our bond rating into the future.
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RESERVE FUNDS/FUND BALANCE (continued)

The City also maintains a designated Healthcare Fund balance in the Insurance internal service fund. Although
these reserve funds may be used as revenue to support the Healthcare Fund expenditures, such fund balance
shall, per resolution, be maintained at a minimum of 5% of the Healthcare appropriations adopted for the
subsequent budget year.

The City aggressively used health care reserves in prior years, however for the last three years the healthcare
reserves have been applied at much lower levels, so that they are available for unanticipated healthcare cost
fluctuations in future years. Being self-insured, it is imperative that the City continue to have sufficient health
care reserves to mitigate unanticipated cost fluctuations.

The 2025 budget appropriates $1,000,000 of reserve funds used primarily to cover the cost of the continued City
provided HSA contributions to employees. City provided HSA contributions are dependent on available funding
and the action of the Common Council annually and are not sustainable at the current levels long term. The
City saw significant negative results in healthcare in 2023 and will likely be over budget again in 2024. The 2025
budget reflects a 20% increase in health and prescription claims in response to claims results over the last 24
months. The City continues to struggle with the costs associated with legacy retiree benefits which will
continue far into the future. Fund balance remains high, significantly exceeding the 5% required threshold,
however the City should continue to remain conservative with the use of reserves to stabilize the budget.

 
 

EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS
The General Fund expenditure budget for 2025 has an increase of approximately $3.1M, or 3.4% from 2024
primarily due to general increases from wages and benefits.

The general fund reflects the continued support for essential services, including public safety with increases in
all departmental categories. General fund expenditures include a step and 1% wage increase for all non -
represented full and part time employees. The general fund expenditure categories will reflect a reclassification
of workers compensation and retiree benefit costs from the general government category to each
departmental functional category. This reclassification is necessary to more accurately reflect our cost of each
function of government, but also to more effectively allocate costs to funding sources other than property tax
levy. As a result, there is a large percentage increase in the healthcare line item in each departments budget,
but a corresponding significant decrease in the general government budget.
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EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS (continued)

Other general fund expenditure items of note by function are as follows:

General Government- this area shows an overall decrease in expenses due to the removal of the workers
compensation and the retiree benefits line items from this function category. While the overall functional
budget has decreased, there are a few items of interest in the general government category.

New position in the Human Resources Department focusing on recruitment
Reclassification of a part time attorney position to a full time position to specifically focus on improved
response to neighborhood services concerns.
Additional funding for outside attorneys.
Purchasing compliance position to focus on federal grant compliance associated with procurement and
the Racine Works program compliance

Health Department- this area includes:
Increase relates to general non represented salary increases and reallocation of costs from
general government category as noted above.

Public Safety- this area includes:
Continued significant funding for overtime costs for the Police Department
Increase in wages associated with the settled labor contracts for both Police and Fire with wage increases
effective 12/31/24 per contract.
Increase from reallocation of costs from general government category as noted above.
Inclusion of the Radio Tower operations in the Fire Department.

Public Works- this area includes:
Contracted services amounts to cover some vacant positions

Increase to general non represented salary increases and reallocation of costs from general
government category as noted above.

Some savings in hauling costs due to the new transfer station.

EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS (continued)
Education and Recreation-this area includes:

Increase to general non represented salary increases and reallocation of costs from general
government category as noted above.
Continuation of additional lifeguards.

Community Development-this area includes:
Increase to general non represented salary increases and reallocation of costs from general
government category as noted above.
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Personnel costs (salary and fringe benefits) continue to be the driving force of the general fund
expenditures, while public safety constitutes over 57% of our budgetary costs in the general fund.

 
OTHER FUNDS HIGHLIGHTS

In addition to the general fund, the City also has various other funds that contribute to the annual budget,
including special revenue funds, debt service funds, capital project funds, utilities, and internal service funds.

Special Revenue Funds
Special revenue funds are used to account for and report the proceeds of specific revenue sources that
are restricted or committed to expenditures for specific purposes (other than debt service or capital
projects). Budgeted special revenue funds are primarily supported by revenue sources other than
property tax levy but may have some tax levy support.

 

Expenditures in the special revenue funds for 2025 increased significantly from the prior year. This increase was
a result of an increase in basic costs associated with services, a new clean sweep program in Neighborhood
Enhancement, and, new this year, accounting for the sanitary surcharge revenues and expenditures in the City
budget rather than in the Utilities.
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OTHER FUNDS HIGHLIGHTS (continued)
Special Revenue Funds
Charges for services is the primary revenue source for the special revenue funds with the majority of the
charges being collected from EMS fees, recycling and sanitary sewer maintenance fees, cemetery fees, and
sanitary sewer surcharge. Due to continued cost increases across all categories, most fees will increase in 2025
including recycling, sanitary sewer maintenance and cemetery. Surcharge fees for the commercial rate payers
have been reduced from last year.

 
Debt Service Funds
The City has a Standard & Poor’s bond rating of Aa-. That rating was based on the City's solid financial operation,
strong reserve balances, and a manageable debt plan. In order to maintain this rating, the City needs to
continue its responsible budgeting while maintaining a sound reserve balance. The City’s overall level of
indebtedness will increase about 9% from 2024 to 2025, primarily due to aging infrastructure and development
projects, yet debt outstanding is still at reasonable levels and well within the debt capacity limit.
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OTHER FUNDS HIGHLIGHTS (continued)

Debt Service Funds
Development purpose debt will account for about $24 million of our outstanding debt at 12/31/25. Development
purpose debt has increased over the last few years to support various development projects including the
Hotel Verdant, Belle City Square Development, and the Lincoln King Community Center Clinic. These
developments, and others like it, have a substantial positive economic impact on our community including
increased net new construction and assessed and equalized value.

 
Debt Service Funds
The City’s debt capacity (capacity to borrow) is an indicator of fiscal stability and is based on the equalized value
of the City. As equalized value rises, borrowing capacity increases. The estimated debt limit for 2025 is $269M,
leaving the City’s estimated borrowing capacity at 58.9%, one of the highest levels it has been in 10 years.
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OTHER FUNDS HIGHLIGHTS (continued)

Capital Projects Funds
Capital Projects Funds are used to account for and report financial resources that are restricted, committed, or
assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or construction of capital facilities and
other capital assets. The City has four budgeted capital project funds, with annual costs totaling around $21.7M.

There are a few items of interest in the 2025 capital project funds budget.
In the General Obligation Bond Fund, the City will be borrowing more than in the prior year as our
buildings and infrastructure continue to require significant maintenance. The Bond Fund also includes
funds for planning for the replacement of the aging safety building, police equipment, fire equipment,
and local match funding for federal grants.

An Equipment Lease fund was developed in 2023 to account for the expenses associated with leasing
vehicles. This is being used primarily for police vehicles. The program is funded by the sale of vehicles and
vehicle trade in. The leasing option is readily used by other governmental units and allows us more
consistent replacement options in the future and mitigates many of the supply chain issues we have been
experiencing with police vehicles.

 
Enterprise Funds
Enterprise funds are used to account for and report any activity for which a fee is charged to external uses for
goods or services and must be used for activities which meet certain debt or cost recovering criteria. The City
reports 4 enterprise funds in the annual budget with total expenditures of over $28.6M. The Radio
Communications fund, previously budgeted as an enterprise fund has been incorporated into the fire
department budget in 2025.
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OTHER FUNDS HIGHLIGHTS (continued)

Utility Funds
Utility Funds account for the operations of the City's water and wastewater systems. The Utilities are projecting
$40 M of revenue in 2025, which represents a 3.5% decrease over the prior year. Budgeted expenditures are
projected to increase by 6.2% or $2.26M to $38.96M in 2025.

 
Internal Service Funds
Internal Service Funds are used to account for the financing of goods and services provided by one
department or agency to other departments or agencies of the City, or to other governmental units, on a cost-
reimbursement basis. The City reports 4 internal service funds within the annual budget, the largest being the
Insurance Fund. Expenditures in the internal services funds increased by about $3.5 million for 2025 with the
majority of that increase being attributed to the reclassification of the workers compensation insurance and
retiree insurance budgets from the general fund to the insurance internal service fund.
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TAXES AND FEES

Tax Rate
Based on assessed values, the City tax rate is anticipated to decrease by 5.75% to $12.11 per thousand. The tax
rate is down over $4.82 or 28.45% from the highest point in 2017. Assessed values are above $4.8 billion and are
the highest they have ever been.

 
 

Assessed Value
Assessed values will increase about 6.8% overall and will be at the highest levels in history.

TAXES AND FEES (continued)

Fees
The budget is developed including various type of fees and charges to support the operations of the city and to
maintain our aging infrastructure. When the levy limits were enacted, it forced a shift of operations funded by
property taxes to operations funded by fees. A fee schedule is included with the annual budget depicting fee
changes incorporated in this budget by department. Fees are collected in various ways including on the tax
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bills, utility bills, rescue billings, and general invoice billings. Fees and future fee increases are necessary for the
long-term sustainability of the city. Any reduction in fees or waiving of fees may result in a reduction of service
and a long-term negative impact on our infrastructure. Below depicts some fees of general interest:
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FUND SUMMARIES
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Summary of Expenditures - All Funds

Summary

City of Racine, Wisconsin is projecting $259.05M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 6.1% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 7.9% or $19.27M to $263.68M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures
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Summary of Expenditures - All Funds

2025 Expenditures by Fund
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General Fund $86,652,628 $88,165,234 $91,261,668 $94,958,708 4.1%

Special Revenue Funds

Library $4,421,594 $4,318,392 $4,594,420 $4,732,264 3%

Recycling $1,793,445 $2,249,154 $2,643,810 $2,912,283 10.2%

EMS $0 $0 $2,800,000 $3,014,777 7.7%

Municipal Court $326,983 $345,091 $378,580 $456,341 20.5%

Cemetery $611,489 $576,627 $714,313 $745,191 4.3%

Neighborhood Enhancement $1,185,821 $1,221,899 $1,236,854 $1,461,178 18.1%

Sanitary Sewer Maintenance $1,932,771 $1,660,656 $2,636,560 $6,578,400 149.5%

Health Lab $146,303 $0 $0 $0 0%

Room Tax $410,041 $347,896 $536,000 $580,800 8.4%

Total Special Revenue Funds: $10,828,447 $10,719,715 $15,540,537 $20,481,234 31.8%

Debt Service $34,152,357 $41,017,056 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Capital Project Funds

GO Bond Fund $10,732,821 $14,558,263 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Equipment Replacement Fund $3,454,478 $3,407,177 $4,261,075 $4,112,135 -3.5%

Equip Lease $0 $120,025 $200,000 $298,000 49%

Intergovernmental Revenue
Sharing

$1,127,108 $393,021 $2,645,429 $2,770,000 4.7%

Total Capital Project Funds: $15,314,407 $18,478,486 $19,436,029 $21,899,731 12.7%

Enterprise Funds

Transit $12,957,849 $12,746,436 $13,085,692 $14,572,319 11.4%

Parking System $1,518,071 -$475,634 $1,857,650 $1,863,904 0.3%

Stormwater Utility $6,786,197 $6,999,689 $10,613,529 $11,525,706 8.6%

Civic Centre $609,874 $577,597 $859,000 $699,000 -18.6%

Radio Communication Resources $173,411 $184,602 $174,077 $0 -100%

Total Enterprise Funds: $22,045,402 $20,032,689 $26,589,948 $28,660,929 7.8%

Utility Funds

Water Utility $21,076,784 $21,655,012 $23,037,000 $23,893,000 3.7%

Wastewater Utility $12,532,464 $12,495,549 $13,659,248 $15,065,133 10.3%

Total Utility Funds: $33,609,248 $34,150,561 $36,696,248 $38,958,133 6.2%

Internal Service Funds

Equipment Maintenance $4,607,969 $4,834,434 $5,274,900 $5,075,500 -3.8%

Information Systems $3,739,734 $4,748,075 $6,732,458 $6,865,004 2%

Building Complex $3,054,077 $3,326,805 $3,573,997 $3,811,037 6.6%

Insurance $17,746,802 $19,683,765 $18,839,522 $22,134,325 17.5%

Telephone $90,906 $343,150 $174,200 $0 -100%

Total Internal Service Funds: $29,239,488 $32,936,228 $34,595,077 $37,885,866 9.5%

Total: $231,841,977 $245,499,970 $244,410,511 $264,203,336 8.1%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Summary of Revenues - All Funds

Summary of Revenues - All Funds

2025 Revenue by Fund
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General Fund

Property Taxes $33,946,449 $34,062,029 $34,260,340 $33,544,662 -2.1%

Other Taxes $469,847 $424,960 $400,000 $400,000 0%

Intergovernmental Revenues $34,073,741 $34,203,465 $38,842,795 $42,354,825 9%

Licenses & Permits $2,134,392 $2,723,042 $1,915,750 $1,990,500 3.9%

Fines & Forfeitures $806,611 $1,183,424 $922,000 $1,142,000 23.9%

Charges for Services $5,393,998 $5,857,297 $1,787,550 $1,902,450 6.4%

Intergovernmental Charges for
Services

$1,910,541 $1,929,512 $2,058,450 $2,269,709 10.3%

Miscellaneous Revenues -$1,858,035 $3,896,844 $712,279 $2,699,772 279%

Other Financing Sources $7,642,921 $4,730,024 $10,362,504 $8,654,790 -16.5%

Total General Fund: $84,520,466 $89,010,596 $91,261,668 $94,958,708 4.1%

Special Revenue Funds

Property Taxes $2,865,444 $2,831,721 $2,818,660 $2,764,338 -1.9%

Other Taxes $583,298 $586,960 $515,000 $558,800 8.5%

Intergovernmental Revenues $2,473,293 $2,332,967 $2,428,603 $2,473,719 1.9%

Licenses & Permits $251,983 $277,269 $250,000 $273,000 9.2%

Fines & Forfeitures $143,892 $137,550 $150,000 $170,000 13.3%

Charges for Services $4,771,404 $4,799,607 $8,430,947 $13,113,460 55.5%

Intergovernmental Charges for
Services

$40,153 $0 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenues $19,090 $317,307 $61,500 $148,100 140.8%

Other Financing Sources $474,006 $604,266 $885,827 $979,817 10.6%

Total Special Revenue Funds: $11,622,563 $11,887,646 $15,540,537 $20,481,234 31.8%

Debt Service

Property Taxes $18,600,000 $18,600,000 $19,475,474 $20,512,890 5.3%

Other Financing Sources $15,657,242 $22,575,897 $815,530 $845,845 3.7%

Total Debt Service: $34,257,242 $41,175,897 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Capital Project Funds

Intergovernmental Revenues $2,195,189 $2,382,074 $2,465,429 $2,470,000 0.2%

Miscellaneous Revenues -$267,772 $1,547,792 $449,000 $560,000 24.7%

Other Financing Sources $14,751,648 $18,246,417 $16,521,600 $18,869,731 14.2%

Total Capital Project Funds: $16,679,065 $22,176,283 $19,436,029 $21,899,731 12.7%

Enterprise Funds

Property Taxes $1,081,000 $1,347,500 $1,594,000 $1,699,000 6.6%

Other Taxes $49 $61 $0 $0 0%

Intergovernmental Revenues $10,022,918 $9,241,593 $6,705,000 $7,433,319 10.9%

Fines & Forfeitures $75,000 $75,870 $55,000 $75,000 36.4%

Charges for Services $9,123,424 $9,574,753 $11,094,267 $11,572,506 4.3%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Intergovernmental Charges for
Services

$873,312 $1,086,174 $1,246,177 $1,100,000 -11.7%

Miscellaneous Revenues -$8,951 $348,436 $425,700 $496,200 16.6%

Other Financing Sources $1,342,324 $241,766 $1,327,904 $1,668,304 25.6%

Total Enterprise Funds: $22,509,076 $21,916,152 $22,448,048 $24,044,329 7.1%

Utility Funds

Charges for Services $36,121,981 $39,111,078 $37,700,537 $37,032,096 -1.8%

Miscellaneous Revenues $2,556,254 $3,230,946 $3,763,016 $2,991,478 -20.5%

Total Utility Funds: $38,678,235 $42,342,024 $41,463,553 $40,023,574 -3.5%

Internal Service Funds

Intergovernmental Revenues $27,034 $23,251 $24,500 $27,000 10.2%

Charges for Services $520,997 $477,712 $462,163 $541,258 17.1%

Intergovernmental Charges for
Services

$27,170,231 $25,434,650 $27,868,489 $31,593,879 13.4%

Miscellaneous Revenues $2,446,291 $2,723,319 $1,983,600 $2,063,500 4%

Other Financing Sources $1,547,470 $1,590,459 $3,345,425 $2,585,029 -22.7%

Total Internal Service Funds: $31,712,023 $30,249,390 $33,684,177 $36,810,666 9.3%

Total: $239,978,670 $258,757,987 $244,125,016 $259,576,977 6.3%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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General Fund

The General Fund is the City's largest operating fund and it includes essential
services such as Public Health, Public Safety, Public Works, Community
Development, Parks, Recreational, & Cultural Services, and General Government
(Finance, Mayor, City Administration, Attorney's Office, Human Resources, Non-
departmental).

Summary

City of Racine, Wisconsin is projecting $94.38M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 3.4% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 3.4% or $3.12M to $94.38M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures
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General Fund - Revenues by Source

2025 Budgeted General Fund Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Property Taxes $33,946,449 $34,062,029 $34,260,340 $33,544,662 -2.1%

Other Taxes $469,847 $424,960 $400,000 $400,000 0%

Intergovernmental Revenues $34,073,741 $34,203,465 $38,842,795 $42,354,825 9%

Licenses & Permits $2,134,392 $2,723,042 $1,915,750 $1,990,500 3.9%

Fines & Forfeitures $806,611 $1,183,424 $922,000 $1,142,000 23.9%

Charges for Services $5,393,998 $5,857,297 $1,787,550 $1,902,450 6.4%

Intergovernmental Charges for
Services

$1,910,541 $1,929,512 $2,058,450 $2,269,709 10.3%

Miscellaneous Revenues -$1,858,035 $3,896,844 $712,279 $2,699,772 279%

Other Financing Sources $7,642,921 $4,730,024 $10,362,504 $8,654,790 -16.5%

Total Revenue Source: $84,520,466 $89,010,596 $91,261,668 $94,958,708 4.1%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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General Fund - Expenditures by Function

2025 Budgeted General Fund Expenditures by Function
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Expenditures

General Administration $15,649,345 $14,305,013 $14,745,834 $10,934,633 -25.8%

Health $2,130,387 $2,892,036 $3,594,248 $3,725,723 3.7%

Public Safety $49,201,067 $50,161,506 $48,892,464 $54,663,403 11.8%

Public Works $9,922,519 $10,634,536 $12,547,566 $13,423,435 7%

Parks, Recreation & Cultural
Services

$7,100,315 $7,618,385 $8,174,807 $8,719,823 6.7%

Community Development $2,648,995 $2,553,760 $3,306,749 $3,491,691 5.6%

Total Expenditures: $86,652,628 $88,165,234 $91,261,668 $94,958,708 4.1%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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General Fund - Expenditures by Expense Type

Budgeted Expenditures by Appropriation Unit

Salary & Fringes (74.6%)Salary & Fringes (74.6%)Salary & Fringes (74.6%)

Operating Expenditures (14.5%)Operating Expenditures (14.5%)Operating Expenditures (14.5%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (10.8%)Interdepartmental Expenses (10.8%)Interdepartmental Expenses (10.8%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $65,922,032 $67,008,663 $66,881,962 $70,959,035 6.1%

Operating Expenditures $12,814,993 $12,396,167 $14,459,905 $13,765,368 -4.8%

Interdepartmental Expenses $7,915,602 $8,760,404 $9,919,801 $10,234,305 3.2%

Total Expense Objects: $86,652,628 $88,165,234 $91,261,668 $94,958,708 4.1%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Special
Revenue
Funds

Special revenue funds are used to account for and report the proceeds of
specific revenue sources that are restricted or committed to expenditures
for specific purposes (other than debt service or capital projects).
Budgeted special revenue funds are primarily supported by revenue
sources other than property tax levy, but may have some tax levy support.

Summary

City of Racine, Wisconsin is projecting $20.48M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 31.8% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 31.8% or $4.94M to $20.48M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source
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Budgeted Expenditures
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Special Revenue by Fund

2025 Budgeted Revenue

Sanitary Sewer Maintenance (32.1%)Sanitary Sewer Maintenance (32.1%)Sanitary Sewer Maintenance (32.1%)

Library (23.1%)Library (23.1%)Library (23.1%)

EMS (14.7%)EMS (14.7%)EMS (14.7%)

Recycling (14.2%)Recycling (14.2%)Recycling (14.2%)

Neighborhood Enhancement (7.1%)Neighborhood Enhancement (7.1%)Neighborhood Enhancement (7.1%)

Cemetery (3.6%)Cemetery (3.6%)Cemetery (3.6%)

Room Tax (2.8%)Room Tax (2.8%)Room Tax (2.8%)

Municipal Court (2.2%)Municipal Court (2.2%)Municipal Court (2.2%)
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Library $4,438,496 $4,478,210 $4,594,420 $4,732,264 3%

Recycling $2,341,330 $2,331,380 $2,643,810 $2,912,283 10.2%

EMS $0 $0 $2,800,000 $3,014,777 7.7%

Municipal Court $359,133 $353,475 $378,580 $456,341 20.5%

Cemetery $535,764 $554,718 $714,313 $745,191 4.3%

Neighborhood Enhancement $1,029,293 $1,253,769 $1,236,854 $1,461,178 18.1%

Sanitary Sewer Maintenance $2,195,550 $2,281,184 $2,636,560 $6,578,400 149.5%

Health Lab $132,918 $0 $0 $0 0%

Room Tax $590,078 $634,911 $536,000 $580,800 8.4%

Total: $11,622,563 $11,887,646 $15,540,537 $20,481,234 31.8%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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Special Revenue - Expenditures by Fund

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Fund

Sanitary Sewer Maintenance (32.1%)Sanitary Sewer Maintenance (32.1%)Sanitary Sewer Maintenance (32.1%)

Library (23.1%)Library (23.1%)Library (23.1%)

EMS (14.7%)EMS (14.7%)EMS (14.7%)

Recycling (14.2%)Recycling (14.2%)Recycling (14.2%)

Neighborhood Enhancement (7.1%)Neighborhood Enhancement (7.1%)Neighborhood Enhancement (7.1%)

Cemetery (3.6%)Cemetery (3.6%)Cemetery (3.6%)

Room Tax (2.8%)Room Tax (2.8%)Room Tax (2.8%)

Municipal Court (2.2%)Municipal Court (2.2%)Municipal Court (2.2%)

Library $4,421,594 $4,318,392 $4,594,420 $4,732,264 3%

Recycling $1,793,445 $2,249,154 $2,643,810 $2,912,283 10.2%

EMS $0 $0 $2,800,000 $3,014,777 7.7%

Municipal Court $326,983 $345,091 $378,580 $456,341 20.5%

Cemetery $611,489 $576,627 $714,313 $745,191 4.3%

Neighborhood Enhancement $1,185,821 $1,221,899 $1,236,854 $1,461,178 18.1%

Sanitary Sewer Maintenance $1,932,771 $1,660,656 $2,636,560 $6,578,400 149.5%

Health Lab $146,303 $0 $0 $0 0%

Room Tax $410,041 $347,896 $536,000 $580,800 8.4%

Total: $10,828,447 $10,719,715 $15,540,537 $20,481,234 31.8%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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Debt Service
Fund

Debt Service Fund is used to account for and report financial resources that are
restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure for the payment of general long-
term debt principal, interest, and related cost on long-term debt other than
enterprise fund debt.

Summary

City of Racine, Wisconsin is projecting $21.36M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 5.3% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 5.3% or $1.07M to $21.36M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Debt Service - Revenue by Fund

Debt Service $34,257,242 $41,175,897 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Total Debt Service: $34,257,242 $41,175,897 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)

Debt Service - Expenditures by Fund

Debt Service $34,152,357 $41,017,056 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Total Debt Service: $34,152,357 $41,017,056 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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Capital
Project
Funds

Capital Projects Funds are used to account for and report financial resources that
are restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including
the acquisition or construction of capital facilities and other capital assets. The
City has three capital project funds - General Obligation Fund, Equipment
Replacement Fund, and Intergovernmental Revenue Sharing Fund.

Summary

City of Racine, Wisconsin is projecting $21.74M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 11.9% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 11.9% or $2.3M to $21.74M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Capital Projects - Revenue by Fund

2025 Budgeted Revenue by Fund
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GO Bond Fund $10,492,005 $15,209,020 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Equipment Replacement Fund $4,010,914 $3,437,453 $4,261,075 $4,112,135 -3.5%

Equip Lease $0 $590,915 $200,000 $298,000 49%

Intergovernmental Revenue Sharing $2,176,146 $2,938,894 $2,645,429 $2,770,000 4.7%

Total: $16,679,065 $22,176,283 $19,436,029 $21,899,731 12.7%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Capital Projects - Expenditures by Fund

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Fund
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GO Bond Fund $10,732,821 $14,558,263 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Equipment Replacement Fund $3,454,478 $3,407,177 $4,261,075 $4,112,135 -3.5%

Equip Lease $0 $120,025 $200,000 $298,000 49%

Intergovernmental Revenue Sharing $1,127,108 $393,021 $2,645,429 $2,770,000 4.7%

Total: $15,314,407 $18,478,486 $19,436,029 $21,899,731 12.7%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Enterprise
Funds

Enterprise Funds are used to account for and report any activity for which a fee is
charged to external uses of goods or services, and must be used for activities which
meet certain debt or cost recovering criteria. The City's Enterprise Funds include
Transit, Parking System, Storm Water Utility, Civic Centre, and Radio Communication 
Resources.

Summary

City of Racine, Wisconsin is projecting $24.04M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 7.1% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 7.8% or $2.07M to $28.66M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Enterprise Revenue by Fund

2025 Budgeted Revenue by Fund

51.2%51.2%51.2%

41.5%41.5%41.5%

5.7%5.7%5.7%

1.7%1.7%1.7%

Transit

Stormwater Utility

Parking System

Civic Centre

Transit $13,370,065 $13,060,132 $11,250,692 $12,301,319 9.3%

Parking System $1,639,490 $972,494 $1,317,650 $1,363,304 3.5%

Stormwater Utility $7,180,595 $7,506,601 $9,167,529 $9,980,706 8.9%

Civic Centre $299,000 $299,000 $544,000 $399,000 -26.7%

Radio Communication Resources $19,927 $77,924 $168,177 $0 -100%

Total: $22,509,076 $21,916,152 $22,448,048 $24,044,329 7.1%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Enterprise Expenditures by Fund

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Fund

50.8%50.8%50.8%

40.2%40.2%40.2%

6.5%6.5%6.5%

2.4%2.4%2.4%

Transit

Stormwater Utility

Parking System

Civic Centre

Transit $12,957,849 $12,746,436 $13,085,692 $14,572,319 11.4%

Parking System $1,518,071 -$475,634 $1,857,650 $1,863,904 0.3%

Stormwater Utility $6,786,197 $6,999,689 $10,613,529 $11,525,706 8.6%

Civic Centre $609,874 $577,597 $859,000 $699,000 -18.6%

Radio Communication Resources $173,411 $184,602 $174,077 $0 -100%

Total: $22,045,402 $20,032,689 $26,589,948 $28,660,929 7.8%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 57



Utility Funds
Utility Funds account for the operations of the City's water and wastewater systems.

Summary

City of Racine, Wisconsin is projecting $40.02M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 3.5% decrease over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 6.2% or $2.26M to $38.96M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Utility Funds - Revenue

Utility Funds

Water Utility $24,829,935 $25,372,159 $24,255,762 $23,505,008 -3.1%

Wastewater Utility $13,848,300 $16,969,865 $17,207,791 $16,518,566 -4%

Total Utility Funds: $38,678,235 $42,342,024 $41,463,553 $40,023,574 -3.5%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)

Utility Funds - Expenditures

Utility Funds

Water Utility $21,076,784 $21,655,012 $23,037,000 $23,893,000 3.7%

Wastewater Utility $12,532,464 $12,495,549 $13,659,248 $15,065,133 10.3%

Total Utility Funds: $33,609,248 $34,150,561 $36,696,248 $38,958,133 6.2%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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Internal
Service
Funds

Internal Service Funds are used to account for the financing of goods and services
provided by one department or agency to other departments or agencies of the City,
or to other governmental units, on a cost-reimbursement basis.

Summary

City of Racine, Wisconsin is projecting $37.03M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 9.9% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 10.1% or $3.51M to $38.1M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Internal Service - Revenue by Fund

2025 Budgeted Revenue by Fund

60.4%60.4%60.4%

15.8%15.8%15.8%

13.6%13.6%13.6%

10.3%10.3%10.3%

Insurance

Information Systems

Equipment Maintenance

Building Complex

Equipment Maintenance $4,588,337 $4,803,694 $5,185,900 $5,026,500 -3.1%

Information Systems $4,073,610 $4,633,804 $5,917,458 $5,840,004 -1.3%

Building Complex $3,131,738 $3,348,915 $3,567,097 $3,809,837 6.8%

Insurance $19,805,643 $17,064,898 $18,839,522 $22,134,325 17.5%

Telephone $112,695 $398,079 $174,200 $0 -100%

Total: $31,712,023 $30,249,390 $33,684,177 $36,810,666 9.3%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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Internal Service - Expenditures by Fund

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Fund

58.7%58.7%58.7%

18%18%18%

13.3%13.3%13.3%

10%10%10%

Insurance

Information Systems

Equipment Maintenance

Building Complex

Equipment Maintenance $4,607,969 $4,834,434 $5,274,900 $5,075,500 -3.8%

Information Systems $3,739,734 $4,748,075 $6,732,458 $6,865,004 2%

Building Complex $3,054,077 $3,326,805 $3,573,997 $3,811,037 6.6%

Insurance $17,746,802 $19,683,765 $18,839,522 $22,134,325 17.5%

Telephone $90,906 $343,150 $174,200 $0 -100%

Total: $29,239,488 $32,936,228 $34,595,077 $37,885,866 9.5%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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FUNDING SOURCES
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Revenues by Source

2025 Budgeted Revenues by Source - All Funds

Charges for Services (24.8%)Charges for Services (24.8%)Charges for Services (24.8%)

Property Taxes (22.6%)Property Taxes (22.6%)Property Taxes (22.6%)

Intergovernmental Revenues (21.1%)Intergovernmental Revenues (21.1%)Intergovernmental Revenues (21.1%)

Intergovernmental Charges forIntergovernmental Charges for
Services (13.5%)Services (13.5%)
Intergovernmental Charges for
Services (13.5%)

Other Financing Sources (12.8%)Other Financing Sources (12.8%)Other Financing Sources (12.8%)

Miscellaneous Revenues (3.4%)Miscellaneous Revenues (3.4%)Miscellaneous Revenues (3.4%)

Licenses & Permits (0.9%)Licenses & Permits (0.9%)Licenses & Permits (0.9%)

Fines & Forfeitures (0.5%)Fines & Forfeitures (0.5%)Fines & Forfeitures (0.5%)

Other Taxes (0.4%)Other Taxes (0.4%)Other Taxes (0.4%)

Revenue Source

Property Taxes $56,492,893 $56,841,250 $58,148,474 $58,520,890 0.6%

Other Taxes $1,053,193 $1,011,980 $915,000 $958,800 4.8%

Intergovernmental Revenues $48,792,175 $48,183,349 $50,466,327 $54,758,863 8.5%

Licenses & Permits $2,386,375 $3,000,310 $2,165,750 $2,263,500 4.5%

Fines & Forfeitures $1,025,503 $1,396,844 $1,127,000 $1,387,000 23.1%

Charges for Services $55,931,803 $59,820,446 $59,475,464 $64,161,770 7.9%

Intergovernmental Charges for
Services

$29,994,237 $28,450,336 $31,173,116 $34,963,588 12.2%

Miscellaneous Revenues $2,886,878 $12,064,644 $7,395,095 $8,959,050 21.1%

Other Financing Sources $41,415,611 $47,988,828 $33,258,790 $33,603,516 1%

Total Revenue Source: $239,978,670 $258,757,987 $244,125,016 $259,576,977 6.3%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Summary of Tax Levy by Fund

Tax Levy Allocation By Fund
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General Fund $33,946,449 $34,062,029 $34,260,340 $33,544,662 -2.1%

Library $2,257,317 $2,257,317 $2,257,317 $2,257,317 0%

Municipal Court $163,626 $210,544 $228,580 $286,341 25.3%

Cemetery $204,720 $219,129 $164,313 $0 -100%

Neighborhood Enhancement $109,681 $144,731 $168,450 $220,680 31%

Health Lab $130,100 $0 $0 $0 0%

Debt Service $18,600,000 $18,600,000 $19,475,474 $20,512,890 5.3%

Transit $782,000 $1,048,500 $1,295,000 $1,400,000 8.1%

Civic Centre $299,000 $299,000 $299,000 $299,000 0%

Total: $56,492,893 $56,841,250 $58,148,474 $58,520,890 0.6%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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FUNDS
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GENERAL FUND

Expenditures Summary - General Fund

$94,376,919 $3,115,251
(3.41% vs. prior year)

General Fund Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted
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Revenues Summary - General Fund

$94,376,919 $3,115,251
(3.41% vs. prior year)

General Fund Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted
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General Fund Revenue Detail

General Fund Revenue Detail by Source

Property Taxes

Property Taxes 11202-41110 $33,946,449 $34,062,029 $34,260,340 $33,544,662 -2.1%

Total Property Taxes: $33,946,449 $34,062,029 $34,260,340 $33,544,662 -2.1%

Other Taxes

Interest and Penalty-Taxes 11101-41800 $257,074 $216,726 $0 $0 0%

Interest and Penalty-Taxes 11104-41800 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 0%

Sales Tax Discount 11202-41222 $123 $178 $0 $0 0%

PILOT-Other 11202-41320 $212,650 $208,056 $200,000 $200,000 0%

Total Other Taxes: $469,847 $424,960 $400,000 $400,000 0%

Intergovernmental Revenues

State Grant-General Gov 11102-43510 $0 $7,443 $0 $0 0%

State Shared Revenue 11202-43410 $27,910,097 $28,067,739 $32,872,840 $33,723,878 2.6%

Exempt Computer Aids 11202-43430 $1,078,577 $1,079,294 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 0%

Personal Property Aid 11202-43440 $479,761 $466,499 $466,000 $1,388,147 197.9%

State Grant-Human Services 11202-43560 $1,222 $0 $0 $0 0%

Payment Muni Services 11202-43610 $29,411 $29,794 $29,800 $29,800 0%

Fire Dues 13001-43420 $180,475 $194,027 $165,000 $190,000 15.2%

Payment Muni Services 13001-43610 $57,785 $57,785 $58,000 $58,000 0%

Federal Grant-PD 13101-43211 $33,535 $9,555 $30,000 $30,000 0%

Federal Grant-PD SIU
13101-43211-
31001

$233,464 $242,393 $200,000 $200,000 0%

State Shared Revenue
13101-43410-
31079

$0 $0 $0 $1,700,000 N/A

State Reimbursement-PD 13101-43521 $22,560 $21,280 $35,000 $35,000 0%

General Transp Aids 14010-43531 $3,704,413 $3,598,483 $3,663,926 $3,700,000 1%

State-Other Highway 14010-43533 $342,442 $429,172 $322,229 $300,000 -6.9%

Total Intergovernmental Revenues: $34,073,741 $34,203,465 $38,842,795 $42,354,825 9%

Licenses & Permits

Liquor/Tavern License 11101-44100 $150,720 $152,165 $0 $0 0%

Business License-Other 11101-44110 $57,470 $45,390 $0 $0 0%

Property Registration 11101-44930 $21,495 $21,453 $0 $0 0%

Liquor/Tavern License 11104-44100 $0 $9,885 $100,000 $100,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Business License-Other 11104-44110 $0 $7,405 $55,000 $55,000 0%

Property Registration 11104-44930 $0 $2,410 $2,500 $0 -100%

Cable Franchise 11202-44900 $610,739 $543,701 $564,000 $528,000 -6.4%

Business License-Other 120-44110 $222,356 $231,061 $225,000 $227,000 0.9%

Weights and Measures 120-44140 $21,160 $14,720 $12,750 $14,000 9.8%

Animal Licenses 120-44200 $43,285 $60,844 $48,000 $50,000 4.2%

Fire Permits-Other 13001-44330 $31,892 $26,781 $15,000 $20,000 33.3%

Sidewalk/Street Permits
14002-
44320

$54,524 $58,430 $80,000 $80,000 0%

Permits-Other 14013-44330 $300 $700 $0 $0 0%

Other Permits-Area Priveledge 14013-44920 $10,965 $12,028 $12,000 $15,000 25%

Building Permits
16003-
44300

$907,162 $1,532,384 $800,000 $900,000 12.5%

Property Inspection Fee 16003-44310 -$100 $0 $0 $0 0%

Permits-Other 16003-44330 $750 $850 $0 $0 0%

Zoning Permits
16003-
44400

$1,675 $2,835 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Total Licenses & Permits: $2,134,392 $2,723,042 $1,915,750 $1,990,500 3.9%

Fines & Forfeitures

Muni Court Fines 13101-45110 $298,924 $286,285 $300,000 $300,000 0%

County Court Fines 13101-45120 $1,351 $546 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Parking Fines 13101-45130 $469,113 $865,224 $600,000 $800,000 33.3%

Forfeitures 13101-45210 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 N/A

Judgments/Damages-PD 13101-45221 $100 $0 $0 $0 0%

Swst-Judgments/Damages-DPW 14006-45222 $836 $950 $0 $0 0%

Judgments/Damages-DPW 14010-45222 $438 $10 $0 $0 0%

Judgments/Damages-DPW 14013-45222 $35,848 $30,409 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Total Fines & Forfeitures: $806,611 $1,183,424 $922,000 $1,142,000 23.9%

Charges for Services

HR Miscellaneous Fees 11003-46120 -$163 $0 $0 $0 0%

Atty/Court Costs 11004-46110 $0 $2,706 $0 $2,500 N/A

Atty Miscellaneous Fees 11004-46120 $2,525 $3,643 $2,000 $2,500 25%

Licensing Fees 11101-46100 $15,737 $18,595 $0 $0 0%

Fin Miscellaneous Fees 11101-46120 $11,340 $6,515 $0 $7,000 N/A

Tax Search Fee 11101-46160 $79,755 $52,335 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Fees 11102-46120 $569 $0 $0 $0 0%

Licensing Fees 11104-46100 $0 $3,323 $12,000 $12,000 0%

Fin Miscellaneous Fees 11104-46120 $0 $921 $5,800 $5,800 0%

Tax Search Fee 11104-46160 $0 $18,306 $65,000 $65,000 0%

Property Rentals 11202-46140 $21,418 $12,791 $12,700 $12,700 0%

Health Services Charges 120-46590 $80,069 $93,048 $114,000 $114,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Fire Inspection Fees 13001-46220 $526,823 $527,821 $535,000 $600,000 12.1%

Ambulance/EMS Fees 13001-46230 $3,241,126 $3,715,110 $0 $0 0%

Ambulance TRIP 13001-46231 $0 $0 $100 $100 0%

Charges-Other PS 13001-46291 $0 $984 $0 $0 0%

Charges-PD 13101-46210 $21,358 $12,206 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Towing Fees 13101-46290 $63,974 $91,381 $65,000 $100,000 53.8%

Charges-PD 13105-46210 $950 $1,531 $0 $1,050 N/A

Plan/Street Fees 14001-46130 $910 $968 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Property Rentals 14001-46140 $3,231 $3,286 $2,600 $500 -80.8%

Special Event Fees 14001-46150 $8,025 $7,950 $1,000 $6,000 500%

Engineering Design Charges 14002-46311 $0 $107,806 $55,000 $65,000 18.2%

Solid Waste Disposal Fee 14006-46431 $194,458 $32,029 $0 $0 0%

Highway/Street Charges 14010-46310 $533,333 $569,000 $425,000 $425,000 0%

Community Center Revenues 15002-46743 $10,426 $12,579 $11,000 $11,000 0%

Charges-Parks 15003-46720 $47,033 $39,854 $36,000 $36,000 0%

Park and Rec Rental 15003-46753 $82,199 $78,200 $78,200 $78,200 0%

Miscellaneous Fees 15004-46120 $0 $100 $150 $100 -33.3%

Youth Activities
15004-
46750

$47,282 $50,366 $50,000 $50,000 0%

Adult Activities 15004-46751 $93,991 $100,659 $95,000 $95,000 0%

Park and Rec Rental 15004-46753 $8,111 $32,318 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Boat Launch Charges 15004-46755 $12,595 $14,564 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Rec-Contract Concessions 15004-46756 $28,956 $39,356 $35,000 $35,000 0%

CD-Misc. Fees 16001-46843 $46,761 $17,085 $25,000 $20,000 -20%

Razing & Removing
16003-
46900

$205,936 $185,656 $100,000 $100,000 0%

CD-Misc. Fees
16004-
46843

$5,269 $4,303 $6,000 $2,000 -66.7%

Total Charges for Services: $5,393,998 $5,857,297 $1,787,550 $1,902,450 6.4%

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

Other Services to Local Govmt 11202-47390 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 0%

Storm Water Services 11202-47400 $15,000 $15,000 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Transit Services 11202-47401 $149,000 $150,000 $165,000 $165,000 0%

Parking System Services 11202-47402 $14,500 $14,500 $17,000 $17,000 0%

Radio Communication Services 11202-47403 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 0%

Water/Wastewater Services 11202-47404 $189,000 $198,456 $198,450 $208,000 4.8%

Intergov Charges-Fire 13001-47323 $46,923 $47,861 $46,000 $46,000 0%

Bridge Washing 13001-47406 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 0%

City Department Services 13001-47491 $0 $0 $0 $21,930 N/A

Intergov Charges-PD-Unified
13101-47321-
31041

$76,904 $79,077 $65,000 $65,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Storm Water Services
14006-
47400

$276,193 $276,193 $434,000 $480,000 10.6%

Interdep Equipment Rental
14006-
47405

$480,000 $480,000 $480,000 $550,000 14.6%

Intergov Charges-Streets 14010-47331 $0 -$93,722 $0 $0 0%

Parking System Services 14010-47402 $20,000 $0 $115,000 $120,000 4.3%

Interdep Equipment Rental 14010-47405 $403,384 $403,834 $294,000 $352,779 20%

Intergov Charges-Streets 14012-47331 $80,638 $199,313 $65,000 $65,000 0%

Total Intergovernmental Charges for

Services:
$1,910,541 $1,929,512 $2,058,450 $2,269,709 10.3%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Miscellaneous Revenue 11002-48900 $0 $13 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue 11101-48900 $60,707 $86,660 $75,000 $88,000 17.3%

Loss Recoveries 11201-48420 $0 $17,414 $0 $0 0%

Interest Income 11202-48100 -$2,052,774 $3,394,561 $554,279 $2,500,000 351%

Insurance recoveries 11202-48400 $0 $16 $0 $0 0%

Employee Contributions 11202-48510 $128 $335 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue 11202-48900 $100,699 $295,703 $57,000 $60,000 5.3%

Miscellaneous Revenue 13001-48900 $5,700 $19,765 $1,000 $500 -50%

Part Sales 13001-48920 $0 $0 $0 $7,500 N/A

Loss Recoveries 13101-48420 $8,429 $27,848 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue 13101-48900 $835 $4,717 $0 $300 N/A

Over/Short 13101-48910 $863 $133 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue 14001-48900 $1,828 $2,329 $0 $0 0%

Rent
14006-
48200

$11,500 $11,500 $11,000 $34,472 213.4%

Sale of Property-Solid Waste
14006-
48305

$4,827 $4,560 $10,000 $5,000 -50%

Insurance Recovery-Streets 14010-48430 -$778 $28,764 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue 15001-48900 $0 $2,528 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: -$1,858,035 $3,896,844 $712,279 $2,699,772 279%

Other Financing Sources

PILOT-Water 11202-41310 $3,188,146 $3,114,243 $3,200,000 $3,000,000 -6.2%

Water Revenues 11202-49201 $278,783 $293,850 $305,000 $330,000 8.2%

Wastewater Revenue 11202-49202 $516,361 $1,162,297 $1,081,031 $1,078,726 -0.2%

Transfer from Cap Projects 11202-49240 $3,441,670 $0 $0 $0 0%

Fund Balance Applied 11202-49300 $0 $0 $0 $725,391 N/A

Wage Provision Reserve Applied 11202-49330 $0 $0 $5,497,328 $3,302,893 -39.9%

Transfer from Special Revenue
16004-
49220

$177,254 $130,354 $259,226 $195,509 -24.6%

Transfer from Special Revenue 16005-49220 $40,707 $29,280 $19,919 $22,271 11.8%

Total Other Financing Sources: $7,642,921 $4,730,024 $10,362,504 $8,654,790 -16.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Total: $84,520,466 $89,010,596 $91,261,668 $94,958,708 4.1%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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CITY ADMINISTRATION

James Sullivan

City Administrator

MISSION STATEMENT

City Administration is dedicated to making Racine the Community of Choice in Wisconsin by focusing on equity,
sustainability, and Smart City innovation. These efforts work together to improve the quality of life for all of our
residents.

FUNCTION

Administration works internally with City departments as well as external stakeholders to set strategic goals and
prioritize initiatives that align with the mission of making Racine a more sustainable, smart, equitable, and inclusive
community.
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Putting Racine to Work for Racine

Racine has had the highest unemployment rate in the State of Wisconsin since 1990. The City of Racine is also
one of the largest employers in our community, with nearly 900 positions. To improve workforce readiness,
employee recruitment, and reduce unemployment, Racine will intentionally invest in hiring talented and
capable Racine residents for City of Racine jobs. Currently, only 37% of employees are city residents. Racine has
ongoing recruitment and training needs, while the city itself struggles with persistently high unemployment
above the state average. By increasing our percentage of resident hires from 37% to 50% by 2030, Racine will fill
key positions, have a highly invested hometown workforce, and no longer lead the state as the municipality
with the highest unemployment rate. We will maintain and expand incentives and programs that encourage
city residents to become part of our workforce. We will identify best hiring practices among city departments
and utilize data to remove unnecessary barriers and best inform this recruiting approach.

Goal Statement #2
Clean Sweep

In spite of ongoing efforts at city development, neighborhood improvement, and the reduction of trash and
problem areas, it can be a challenge to see the impact of these efforts when spread throughout the city. In
2025, we will introduce the Clean Sweep program, where we will work with neighborhood groups, city
departments, Public Works, Parks, employees and citizen volunteers to roll out and pilot a plan to bring
intensive cleanup and renewal to neighborhoods in need of extra attention. We will not be reducing our day-to-
day efforts towards neighborhood renewal, but rather surging resources into a contiguous few blocks of a
street for an intensive period of time, bringing city resources to bear to improve the neighborhood. Racine will
identify two sites and conduct two Clean Sweep operations during the summer months of 2025.

Goal Statement #3
Accelerated Lead Pipe Lateral Replacement

As a legacy city with many older homes, Racine has struggled with the health effects of lead pipe laterals
providing water to many homes. To date, we have replaced nearly 3000 laterals, including 350 in 2024. We will
increase this number by another 500 in 2025. However, there are still more than 11,000 homes with lead laterals
in the City. The Biden/Harris Administration has made an historic investment in federal funds for lead lateral
replacement through the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law. This gives cities like Racine the opportunity to
dramatically increase the number of laterals that we remove in a year. To receive those funds, the City will need
to submit a plan to the state and federal government to demonstrate we have a plan for success. In 2025, we
will complete and submit a plan to bring in additional Federal funds to greatly accelerate replacement of lead
pipe laterals to reach a goal of 8000 by the end of 2029, resulting in an reduction in lead levels for Racine
residents, particularly children. The mayor’s office will work with the Water Utility, the Department of Public
Works, and the workforce development efforts to scale up replacement efforts with qualified contractors.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - City Administration

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (68.9%)Salary & Fringes (68.9%)Salary & Fringes (68.9%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (23.6%)Interdepartmental Expenses (23.6%)Interdepartmental Expenses (23.6%)

Operating Expenditures (7.5%)Operating Expenditures (7.5%)Operating Expenditures (7.5%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $844,913 $714,455 $705,231 $633,587 -10.2%

Operating Expenditures $91,154 $88,288 $159,034 $100,100 -37.1%

Interdepartmental Expenses $228,432 $261,752 $291,183 $304,202 4.5%

Total Expense Objects: $1,164,499 $1,064,495 $1,155,448 $1,037,889 -10.2%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Detail Expenditures - City Administration

Expenditures

General Administration

Administration Department

Salary & Fringes

Cncl-Part Time Salaries
11001-
50200

$102,649 $103,498 $103,500 $103,500 0%

Cncl-FICA
11001-
51010

$7,852 $7,917 $7,920 $7,920 0%

Cncl-WRS
11001-
51100

$1,346 $1,408 $1,428 $1,437 0.6%

Cncl-Mileage
11001-
51810

$0 $770 $0 $0 0%

Admn-Salaries
11002-
50100

$511,229 $416,654 $377,900 $323,107 -14.5%

Admn-Part Time Salaries
11002-
50200

$23,982 $22,892 $24,949 $37,269 49.4%

Residency
11002-
50400

$12,655 $5,211 $2,787 $2,744 -1.5%

Admn-FICA
11002-
51010

$39,392 $33,134 $37,152 $27,912 -24.9%

Admn-WRS
11002-
51100

$34,047 $28,646 $31,395 $22,724 -27.6%

Admn-Health Care
11002-
51200

$105,300 $88,272 $112,500 $101,274 -10%

Admn-Mileage
11002-
51810

$6,462 $6,054 $5,700 $5,700 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $844,913 $714,455 $705,231 $633,587 -10.2%

Operating Expenditures

Cncl-Contracted Services
11001-
52200

$9,397 $3,832 $5,000 $10,000 100%

Cncl-Advertising
11001-
52315

$8,812 $9,347 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Cncl-Office Supplies
11001-
53100

$576 $483 $700 $700 0%

Cncl-Work Supplies
11001-
53200

$4,484 $4,929 $4,700 $5,000 6.4%

Cncl-Meeting Expenses
11001-
53275

$863 $0 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Cncl-
Educ/Training/Conferences

11001-
53800

$1,960 $1,740 $3,080 $5,000 62.3%

Cncl-Travel
11001-
53810

$3,091 $2,488 $700 $3,000 328.6%

Admn-Professional Services
11002-
52100

$0 $31 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Admn-Contracted Services
11002-
52200

$753 $668 $88,500 $0 -100%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Admn-Advertising
11002-
52315

$2,015 $0 $1,000 $0 -100%

Admn-Special
Programs/Events

11002-
52350

$6,084 $8,771 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Admn-Office Supplies
11002-
53100

$5,718 $2,182 $2,500 $2,500 0%

Admn-Postage & Shipping
11002-
53110

$1,358 $453 $400 $500 25%

Admn-Publications & Subscrip
11002-
53115

$1,412 $1,269 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Admn-Copying & Printing
11002-
53160

$2,249 $4,117 $1,684 $2,400 42.5%

Admn-Work Supplies
11002-
53200

$241 $3,337 $1,000 $2,500 150%

Admn-Memberships
11002-
53265

$25,301 $25,309 $8,770 $25,500 190.8%

Admn-Meeting Expenses
11002-
53275

$4,840 $1,995 $2,000 $3,000 50%

Admn-External Comm Services
11002-
53360

$4,594 $5,565 $5,000 $5,500 10%

Admn-
Educ/Training/Conferences

11002-
53800

$2,992 $3,585 $2,500 $3,000 20%

Admn-Travel
11002-
53810

$4,413 $8,186 $8,000 $8,000 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $91,154 $88,288 $159,034 $100,100 -37.1%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Cncl-I/S Building Occupancy
11001-
55100

$99,073 $112,127 $116,491 $121,037 3.9%

Cncl-I/S City Telephone System
11001-
55200

$183 $183 $301 $0 -100%

Cncl-I/S Information Systems
11001-
55400

$51,472 $61,078 $70,676 $69,055 -2.3%

Admn-I/S Building Occupancy
11002-
55100

$15,438 $17,472 $18,152 $28,634 57.7%

Admn-I/S City Telephone
System

11002-
55200

$915 $915 $1,506 $0 -100%

Admn-I/S Information Systems
11002-
55400

$61,351 $69,977 $84,057 $85,476 1.7%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$228,432 $261,752 $291,183 $304,202 4.5%

Total Administration Department: $1,164,499 $1,064,495 $1,155,448 $1,037,889 -10.2%

Total General Administration: $1,164,499 $1,064,495 $1,155,448 $1,037,889 -10.2%

Total Expenditures: $1,164,499 $1,064,495 $1,155,448 $1,037,889 -10.2%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SAFETY

John Tate, II

Director, Community Safety

MISSION STATEMENT

To improve the safety and quality of life of City of Racine residents by using evidence-informed, community-driven
interventions to reduce instances of community violence. To develop a shared understanding of Community Safety
through the lens of public health and social benefit. To orient City resources and relationships for the purpose of
creating a safe environment to live and learn, work and play, and build a strong, successful community.

FUNCTION

The Department ensures the fulfillment of departmental goals and objectives utilizing effective public health oriented

policy and programming for the enhancement community health and safety for the betterment of all Racine

residents. The Administrative Division provides administrative oversight, regulatory management, strategic planning,

budgeting, personnel relations, direct / programmatic community interactions, grant / technical writing services,

internal / external agency collaboration, and direct client (participant) services.

Financial support is comprised exclusively of grants. Grant applications are written / co-written / reviewed by the
Director of Community Safety and awards directly or indirectly benefit the City of Racine.

There is no City tax levy funding allocated to this Department.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Expand attention to other sources of community violence. Support and develop increasing attention and
collaborative efforts to reduce instances of domestic and inter-partner violence including (re)establishing a
domestic violence task force and researching and piloting intervention strategies. Convene at least three
gatherings of community partners around subject of domestic and inter-partner violence.

2. With the Group Violence Intervention (GVI) strategy fully implemented, for 2025 we seek to further refine and
institutionalize the strategy by securing Memorandums of Understandings with collaborative partners, ensure
internal staffing redundancies, further refine our strategies for identifying and reaching out to high-risk residents,
and expanding the strategy application to beyond City borders with neighboring jurisdictions. Reduce shots fired
statistics by 10%.

3. Using the priorities identified through the Comprehensive Community Safety Plan, develop and implement
specific policy recommendations for applicable city departments, orient relationships and expectations with
community-based organizations to align with the comprehensive plan, and continue engaging residents for
ongoing feedback. Establish at least one community safety-oriented objective/policy for each city department
that does not have a public safety or public health core mission.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

None
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

 
Goal Statement #1

Implement Comprehensive Community Safety Plan
 

Using the priorities identified through the Comprehensive Community Safety Plan, develop and implement
specific policy recommendations for applicable city departments, orient relationships and expectations with
community-based organizations to align with the comprehensive plan, and continue engaging residents for

ongoing feedback. Establish at least one community safety-oriented objective/policy for each city department
that does not have a public safety or public health core mission.

Goal Statement #2
Refine and further institutionalize Group Violence Intervention Strategy

 
Refine and institutionalize the strategy by securing Memorandums of Understandings with collaborative

partners, ensure internal staffing redundancies, further refine our strategies for identifying and reaching out to
high-risk residents, and expanding the strategy application to beyond City borders. Reduce shots fired statistics

by 10%.

Goal Statement #3
Expand efforts to other community violence sources

 
Support and develop increasing attention and collaborative efforts to reduce instances of domestic and inter-

partner violence including (re)establishing a domestic violence task force and researching and piloting
intervention strategies. Convene at least three gatherings of community partners around subject of domestic

and inter-partner violence.
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Financial Summary - Dept. of Community Safety

ARPA Safer Cities Program

Blueprint for Peace Initiative

State Project ID: ARPA-RACINE-SC-03
Grant Amount: $250,000

Grant End Date: 09/30/2026
Purpose: Salary, Fringe Benefits, supplies, services in furtherance of the Blueprint for Peace Initiative

Note: Grant budget is authorized by the funding agency.
           
      Grant 9/30/2024  

Org Object Project Description Budget Spent Remaining

20314 50100 20146 Full Time Salaries $ 40,672.80 $ 40,672.80 $ -
20314 50200 20146 Part Time Salaries $ - - -
20314 51010 20146 FICA $ 3,009.17 3,009.17 -
20314 51100 20146 WRS $ 2,765.81 2,765.81 -
20314 51200 20146 Health Care $ 8,750.00 8,750.00 -
20314 51810 20146 Mileage $ 500.00 292.13 207.87
20314 52200 20146 Contracted Services $ 147,627.22 112,011.88 35,615.34
20314 53200 20146 Work Supplies $ 15,000.00 11,102.46 3,897.54
20314 52350 20146 SpProgEv $ 30,000.00 7,937.39 22,062.61
20314 53460 20146 Miscellaneous Expenses $ - - -
20314 53810 20146 Travel $ 1,675.00 1,243.64 $ 431.36

      $ 250,000.00 $ 187,785.28 $ 62,214.72
20314 52100 20146 Professional Services $ 465,000.00 209,142.49 $ 255,857.51

      $ 715,000.00 $ 396,927.77 $ 318,072.23

           
Wisconsin Community Safety Fund

Medical College of Wisconsin

Project ID: ARPA-MCW-VP-02
Grant Amount: $1,500,000
Grant End Date: 12/31/2025

Purpose: Create a city-wide Community Safety Office, contract with National Partners, local
stakeholders, and develop a gun violence strategic plan with a focus on youth, developed from

community input and trends.
Note: Grant budget is authorized by the funding agency.

           

      Grant 9/30/2024  
Org Object Project Description Budget Spent Remaining

20314 50100 20149 Full Time Salaries $ 226,644.00 $ 114,424.68 $ 112,219.32
20314 50200 20149 Part Time Salaries $ 309,090.00 - 309,090.00
20314 51010 20149 FICA $ 60,200.00 8,475.55 51,724.45
20314 51100 20149 WRS $ 79,091.00 7,895.41 71,195.59
20314 51200 20149 Health Care $ - - -
20314 51810 20149 Mileage $ - - -
20314 52200 20149 Contracted Services $ 781,900.00 239,495.25 542,404.75
20314 53200 20149 Work Supplies $ 17,257.00 11,802.93 5,454.07
20314 53460 20149 Miscellaneous Expenses $ - - -
20314 53810 20149 Travel $ 6,318.00 5,698.96 $ 619.04
20314 57300 20149 Equipment $ 19,500.00 - $ 19,500.00

      $ 1,500,000.00 $ 387,792.78 $ 1,112,207.22
           

 

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 80



HUMAN RESOURCES

La'Neka Horton

Human Resources Director

MISSION STATEMENT

Through strategic partnerships and collaboration, the Human Resources Department recruits, develops and retains a
high performing and diverse workforce while delivering quality customer service to employees, retirees, departments
and the public to position the City of Racine as an employer of choice.

FUNCTION

We are responsible for personnel services, policies, and overall employee relations for the City of Racine. We are

dedicated to providing quality services to current city employees, retirees as well as to individuals seeking employment

with the City. Our staff of professionals administers a variety of programs and activities that include:

* Recruiting and Hiring

* Employee Compensation and Benefits

* Equal Employment Opportunity
* Labor Relations/Employee Relations

* Diversity, Equity and Inclusion

* Training and Development

* Safety and Employee Services

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Updated and implemented the Employee Handbook.
2. Scheduled and hosted a Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion with an emphasis on LGBTQ+ training for DPW staff and

managers through Payne & Frazier and LGBTQ+ Cetner staff members.
3. Completed a salary market study for most non-union City departments through Cottingham & Butler.
4. Implemented a 360 evaluation process for Administrative Managers.
5. Implemented an online process through Neogov for requisitions to fill open positions and for updating job

descriptions.
6. Successful completion of the third summer of the Youth Employment Program. Class of 2024 consisted of a

diverse class of local youth. Every city department took on at least 1 intern.
7. Launched the 2  class of Racine Fire Cadets; a firefighter internship program that prepares one to become

firefighters with the City of Racine.
8. Updated and enhanced our Recruitment and Hiring process to increase moments of equity and eliminate hiring

barriers.
9. Collaborated with MIS department to recruit, hire and fund candidates for the Digital Equity Project. We are

funding local students to train underserved communities on computer literacy tactics to bridge the digital equity
gap.

10. Incorporated innovative recruitment and marketing tactics to better reach and serve the Racine community,
including: creating marketing internships within several departments, enhancing our social media presence,
diversifying flyers and videos and strengthening community partnerships.

11. Established and implemented an employee appreciation program.
12. Increased the vision insurance benefits and orthodontia coverage under the Advanced Dental plan for City of

Racine employees.
13. Implemented Real Appeal, a weight management program and a physical therapy first program through

Doctor’s of Physical Therapy.
14. Implemented a new wellness initiative with a wellness cart and onsite visits for various departments also

coordinated with staff from the Racine Employee Health & Wellness Center for them to be involved in onsite
wellness visits to various departments.

15. Completed a benefits communication campaign to continue educating employees on benefits offered by the
City.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. To create resources and tools that enable workforce empowerment.
2. To research and implement additional benefits for all City employees.
3. To provide high quality and consistent training opportunities for City employees.

nd
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4. To continue to establish a framework and accountability structure for employment practices that advances
diversity, equity, and inclusion goals.

5. To continue to ensure all recruitment, and hiring activities comply with applicable regulations and work with city
departments to refer a diverse and qualified candidate pool.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. To assess training standards and analyze the effectiveness of current training and development programs.

2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Improve Workplace Culture

In order create a more diverse, equitable, and inclusive workplace; the Human Resources department will
achieve a 10% increase in the representation of underrepresented groups in leadership positions within the
next year. The Human Resources department will also incorporate innovative strategies that promote diversity,
equity and sense of belonging within the workplace.

Goal Statement #2
Advance Employee Development

 
To advance employee development and strengthen their skills and knowledge, the Human Resources
department will have 50% of employees to participate in at least one professional development opportunity
with the next year.

Goal Statement #3
Improve employee Engagement

To increase employee engagement in the wellness programming and initiatives by 10%, the Human Resources
department will continue to work on expanding the employee recognition and wellness programs.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Human Resources

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (67.9%)Salary & Fringes (67.9%)Salary & Fringes (67.9%)

Operating Expenditures (26.3%)Operating Expenditures (26.3%)Operating Expenditures (26.3%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (5.7%)Interdepartmental Expenses (5.7%)Interdepartmental Expenses (5.7%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $657,852 $724,104 $960,678 $1,010,561 5.2%

Operating Expenditures $170,883 $221,258 $439,150 $433,450 -1.3%

Interdepartmental Expenses $64,361 $67,035 $88,234 $94,262 6.8%

Total Expense Objects: $893,096 $1,012,397 $1,488,062 $1,538,273 3.4%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Human Resources

Expenditures

General Administration

Human Resources

Salary & Fringes

Hr-Salaries
11003-
50100

$451,335 $505,004 $550,278 $572,718 4.1%

Hr-Part Time Salaries
11003-
50200

$36,630 $19,035 $49,589 $10,083 -79.7%

Residency
11003-
50400

$5,127 $4,250 $7,024 $5,880 -16.3%

Hr-FICA
11003-
51010

$35,971 $38,565 $48,205 $45,035 -6.6%

Hr-WRS
11003-
51100

$29,447 $34,627 $38,332 $40,213 4.9%

Hr-Health Care
11003-
51200

$94,770 $115,830 $146,250 $215,632 47.4%

Hr-Mileage
11003-
51810

$488 $689 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Hr-Employee Reimbursement
11003-
51830

$4,084 $6,105 $120,000 $120,000 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $657,852 $724,104 $960,678 $1,010,561 5.2%

Operating Expenditures

Hr-Professional Services
11003-
52100

$80,330 $119,151 $313,000 $313,000 0%

Hr-Contracted Services
11003-
52200

$452 $647 $500 $800 60%

Hr-Property/Equipment Rental
11003-
52210

$0 $2,127 $6,000 $3,000 -50%

Hr-Advertising
11003-
52315

$43,897 $8,161 $30,000 $30,000 0%

Hr-Special Programs/Events
11003-
52350

$709 $14,692 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Hr-Testing/Physicals
11003-
52370

$19,583 $39,598 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Hr-Office Supplies
11003-
53100

$4,010 $3,856 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Hr-Postage & Shipping
11003-
53110

$1,348 $3,003 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Hr-Publications & Subscrip
11003-
53115

$895 $2,855 $4,000 $2,500 -37.5%

Hr-Copying & Printing
11003-
53160

$923 $4,197 $5,500 $4,000 -27.3%

Hr-Work Supplies
11003-
53200

$210 $0 $0 $0 0%

Hr-Memberships
11003-
53265

$1,523 $841 $2,500 $2,500 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025 Adopted

(% Change)
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Hr-Meeting Expenses
11003-
53275

$104 $670 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Hr-External Comm Services
11003-
53360

$6,402 $5,528 $7,000 $7,000 0%

Hr-Educ/Training/Conferences
11003-
53800

$9,024 $9,984 $11,000 $11,000 0%

Hr-Travel
11003-
53810

$1,473 $5,949 $11,500 $11,500 0%

Hr-Equip Repairs & Mainten
11003-
54200

$0 $0 $150 $150 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $170,883 $221,258 $439,150 $433,450 -1.3%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Hr-I/S City Telephone System
11003-
55200

$1,647 $1,647 $2,710 $0 -100%

Hr-I/S Information Systems
11003-
55400

$62,714 $65,388 $85,524 $94,262 10.2%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$64,361 $67,035 $88,234 $94,262 6.8%

Total Human Resources: $893,096 $1,012,397 $1,488,062 $1,538,273 3.4%

Total General Administration: $893,096 $1,012,397 $1,488,062 $1,538,273 3.4%

Total Expenditures: $893,096 $1,012,397 $1,488,062 $1,538,273 3.4%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025 Adopted

(% Change)
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Department of Customer Service

Tara McMenamin

City Clerk/Director, Customer Service

MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of the Department of Customer Service is to provide exceptional customer service to city residents though
transparency and accuracy in all fields of service including taxes, elections, legislative processes, permits, licensing and
general resident inquiries.

FUNCTION

The Department of Customer Service includes all duties and activities associated with legislative functions, licensing,
permitting, election processes, and centralized customer service inquiries. The Department has a wide variety of duties
centering on the position as the official records custodian and primary cash collection function of the City. The
Department of Customer Service is responsible for tax roll preparation/collection, is responsible for the issuance of
various licenses and permits, is the intake for city applications, provides a one-stop resident point of contact, conducts
all City elections, and is the gatekeeper of the legislative process.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. The Department of Customer Service has been fully implemented as of May 1 , 2024, merging together parts
from the Department of Public Works Field Office, Public Health Department Front Counter, City Clerk’s Office,
and part of the City Development Counter.

2. First phases of the implementation of Polimorphic, the City’s new CRM system.
3. Completion of three elections and the upcoming Presidential Election. The City will also experience one or two

special elections prior to the years end.
4. Providing Spanish lessons to first responders through collaboration with Gateway Technical College.
5. Spanish Translation of over twenty different license and permit applications.
6. City wide Customer Service Training for front end staff from various city departments.
7. Assisting Other Departments with major programs including sump pump grants and TID grants.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Continue the implementation phase two of Polimorphic including AI features, expanded department access, and
online permitting.

2. Continue offering Spanish classes for first responders and introduce classes that meet the demands of rotating
shift changes.

3. Expand on translated documentation and work with the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Services
to offer access to Spanish City Services at the Cesar Chavez Center.

4. Provide more information to the public on basic City services by department collaboration and outreach to
residents.

5. Begin a marking campaign on Clean Green Racine.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Funding for the Department of Customer Service is projected to decrease in 2025, primarily due to reduced election-
related expenditures. However, the proposed budget reflects a commitment to sustaining citywide initiatives aimed at
better serving our Spanish-speaking residents. Additionally, the Department will focus on leveraging the growth
achieved in 2024 to implement smart growth strategies. This will include process improvements, streamlined
applications, and enhanced access to online information for City residents.

st
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Implement Constituent Relationship Management Software

 
The Department of Customer Service will persist in the implementation of the city-wide Constituent

Relationship Management (CRM) Software System, Polimorphic. This system is currently operational within the
Department of Customer Service, the Mayor’s Office, and select divisions of City Development. By 2025, the

goal is to complete the system's deployment throughout City Hall and to offer at least ten online applications,
including payment portals. Additionally, the Department will focus on deploying the system’s AI functionality to

enhance accessibility for city residents, enabling them to swiftly and easily find the information they need.
 
 

Goal Statement #2
Enhance and Expand Spanish Language Services, Document Translation, and Bilingual Support

The Department of Customer Service had a productive year advancing Spanish language instruction through
Gateway Technical College. For 2025, the objective is to continue our partnership by arranging a class through
Gateway that accommodates the schedules of police officers, with a target of offering two distinct sessions to
align with the needs of First Responders. Additionally, the Department plans to enhance document
accessibility by updating outdated applications into user-friendly forms, which will also be translated into
Spanish.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Department of Customer
Service

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (64.2%)Salary & Fringes (64.2%)Salary & Fringes (64.2%)

Operating Expenditures (28.5%)Operating Expenditures (28.5%)Operating Expenditures (28.5%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (7.3%)Interdepartmental Expenses (7.3%)Interdepartmental Expenses (7.3%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $126,642 $71,051 $1,379,932 $1,564,058 13.3%

Operating Expenditures $268,774 $258,637 $1,072,352 $637,600 -40.5%

Interdepartmental Expenses $0 $0 $0 $164,486 N/A

Total Expense Objects: $395,415 $329,688 $2,452,284 $2,366,144 -3.5%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Dept. of Customer Service

Expenditures

General Administration

Finance Department

Elections

Salary & Fringes

Vote-Salaries
11102-
50100

$32,050 $19,471 $0 $0 0%

Vote-Part Time Salaries
11102-
50200

$57,811 $31,910 $193,274 $116,563 -39.7%

Vote-Overtime
11102-
50300

$21,243 $10,614 $60,000 $30,000 -50%

Vote-FICA
11102-
51010

$8,335 $4,656 $3,979 $3,180 -20.1%

Vote-WRS
11102-
51100

$4,676 $2,929 $1,447 $1,494 3.2%

Vote-Mileage
11102-
51810

$2,526 $1,471 $10,000 $4,000 -60%

Total Salary & Fringes: $126,642 $71,051 $268,700 $155,237 -42.2%

Operating Expenditures

Vote-Professional Services
11102-
52100

$13,203 $0 $31,600 $35,000 10.8%

Vote-Contracted Services
11102-
52200

$117,771 $87,387 $249,800 $128,000 -48.8%

Vote-Property/Equipment
Rental

11102-
52210

$6,396 $3,567 $30,000 $15,000 -50%

Vote-Advertising
11102-
52315

$16,545 $14,713 $30,000 $15,000 -50%

Vote-Office Supplies
11102-
53100

$241 -$77 $20,000 $10,000 -50%

Vote-Postage & Shipping
11102-
53110

$68,628 $64,031 $150,000 $75,000 -50%

Vote-Copying & Printing
11102-
53160

$0 $0 $90,000 $35,000 -61.1%

Vote-Work Supplies
11102-
53200

$13,611 $4,972 $70,000 $35,000 -50%

Vote-Meeting Expenses
11102-
53275

$0 $0 $5,000 $2,000 -60%

Vote-
Educ/Training/Conferences

11102-
53800

$0 $716 $5,000 $2,000 -60%

Vote-Travel
11102-
53810

$0 $0 $6,000 $2,000 -66.7%

Vote-Equip Repairs & Mainten
11102-
54200

$32,378 $83,193 $40,000 $40,000 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $268,774 $258,503 $727,400 $394,000 -45.8%

Total Elections: $395,415 $329,554 $996,100 $549,237 -44.9%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Clerk/Treasurer

Salary & Fringes

Clerk Salaries
11104-
50100

$0 $0 $725,946 $856,880 18%

Clerk Residency
11104-
50400

$0 $0 $9,625 $9,390 -2.4%

Clerk FICA
11104-
51010

$0 $0 $57,695 $66,268 14.9%

Clerk WRS
11104-
51100

$0 $0 $52,035 $60,161 15.6%

Clerk Health Care
11104-
51200

$0 $0 $265,631 $415,822 56.5%

Clerk Mileage
11104-
51810

$0 $0 $300 $300 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $0 $0 $1,111,232 $1,408,821 26.8%

Operating Expenditures

Clerk Professional Services
11104-
52100

$0 $0 $70,000 $20,000 -71.4%

Clerk Contracted Services
11104-
52200

$0 $0 $168,702 $105,000 -37.8%

Clerk-Outside Help
11104-
52310

$0 $0 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Clerk-Advertising
11104-
52315

$0 $0 $4,000 $50,000 1,150%

Clerk-Special Programs/Events
11104-
52350

$0 $0 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Clerk-Office Supplies
11104-
53100

$0 $0 $7,500 $10,000 33.3%

Clerk-Postage & Shipping
11104-
53110

$0 $0 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Clerk-Publications & Subscrip
11104-
53115

$0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Clerk-Copying & Printing
11104-
53160

$0 $0 $500 $600 20%

Clerk-Work Supplies
11104-
53200

$0 $134 $58,000 $20,000 -65.5%

Clerk-Memberships
11104-
53265

$0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Clerk-Meeting Expenses
11104-
53275

$0 $0 $250 $1,000 300%

Clerk-
Educ/Training/Conference

11104-
53800

$0 $0 $4,000 $5,000 25%

Clerk-Travel
11104-
53810

$0 $0 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $0 $134 $344,952 $243,600 -29.4%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Clerk-I/S Building Occupancy
11104-
55100

$0 $0 $0 $70,224 N/A

Clerk-I/S Information Systems
11104-
55400

$0 $0 $0 $94,262 N/A

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$0 $0 $0 $164,486 N/A

Total Clerk/Treasurer: $0 $134 $1,456,184 $1,816,907 24.8%

Total Finance Department: $395,415 $329,688 $2,452,284 $2,366,144 -3.5%

Total General Administration: $395,415 $329,688 $2,452,284 $2,366,144 -3.5%

Total Expenditures: $395,415 $329,688 $2,452,284 $2,366,144 -3.5%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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CITY ATTORNEY

Scott Letteney

City Attorney

MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of the Office of the City of Racine City Attorney is to serve as attorney for and counselor to the City of
Racine government, its duty being to assure that the City complies with all laws and uses the law to advance the
mission and vision of the City. The Office of the City Attorney will provide professional legal services and representation
of the highest quality to the City of Racine government.

FUNCTION

The City Attorney is charged, by Wisconsin Statute, with the conduct of all the law business in which the city
is interested. The client of the City Attorney's Office is the City of Racine as a corporate body, and not any
individual official or employee. The City Attorney's Office performs, or manages, all the legal functions for the
City. This includes such activities as providing legal advice to City officials in all departments, commissions,
boards, and authorities, issuing written legal opinions, drafting ordinances and other instruments as may be
required by City officers, litigation of civil law suits for and against the City and its officers and employees,
collection of claims and delinquencies, response to Wisconsin Public Records Law requests mandating the
attention of the City Attorney’s Office, and prosecution of violations of City law. The City Attorney's Office
serves the members of the general public in a manner that does not conflict with its duty to the City of
Racine government or conflict with the best interests of the City of Racine as an entity. The City Attorney's
Office does not provide legal advice to any person regarding private legal matters. The City Attorney's Office
treats all persons in a dignified and respectful manner without discrimination and without regard to
economic or political status.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. For 2023, the Common Council approved a change in the budget of the City Attorney’s Office, shifting
funding from the Professional Services budget to allow the City Attorney’s Office to hire an additional
assistant city attorney. The intent of this request was to allow a greater percentage of the attorneys’ case
load to be handled in-house, thus providing legal services in a more efficient and cost-effective manner.
Since that time, and continuing into 2024, only legal matters involving a demonstrable conflict of
interest, or where there is a need for a particular expertise only available from outside attorneys, have
been referred to outside counsel. Because several legal matters that had been handled by outside
attorneys have carried over from previous years, it is difficult to assess the fiscal effect. However, far
fewer matters have been referred to outside counsel, so a general downward future trend in outside
counsel expenses is anticipated.

2. Additionally, the City Attorney’s Office has significantly increased efficiency in responding to Wisconsin
Public Records Law requests. For 2023 and the first eight months of 2024, the City Attorney’s Office
fulfilled a per-month average of 26 Public Records Law requests mandating the attention of the City
Attorney’s Office—despite the complexity of such records requests—for a total of 518 such requests
fulfilled in that time. This is compared to an average of 21 per month over the prior two-year period.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVE

1. Increase Responsiveness to Code Enforcement Matters

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Additional position added to assist with Neighborhood Enhancement Services.
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Update City of Racine Code of Ordinances

 
In order to assure the City of Racine Code of Ordinances is fully compliant with changes to state law—including
statutory references—that have occurred over the past several years, the City Attorney’s Office will conduct a
thorough review of the Code of Ordinances and present proposed statutorily-compliant changes to the
Common Council in the first half of 2025.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - City Attorney Office

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (67.8%)Salary & Fringes (67.8%)Salary & Fringes (67.8%)

Operating Expenditures (25.4%)Operating Expenditures (25.4%)Operating Expenditures (25.4%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (6.8%)Interdepartmental Expenses (6.8%)Interdepartmental Expenses (6.8%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $844,603 $999,250 $1,064,993 $1,315,096 23.5%

Operating Expenditures $583,485 $560,347 $411,900 $475,500 15.4%

Interdepartmental Expenses $106,444 $114,315 $137,133 $126,696 -7.6%

Total Expense Objects: $1,534,532 $1,673,912 $1,614,026 $1,917,292 18.8%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - City Attorney Office

Expenditures

General Administration

Attorney's Office

Attorneys Office

Salary & Fringes

Atty-Salaries
11004-
50100

$622,668 $744,261 $765,642 $872,202 13.9%

Atty-Part Time Salaries
11004-
50200

$45,425 $47,888 $46,483 $46,614 0.3%

Atty-Overtime
11004-
50300

$45 $0 $0 $0 0%

Residency
11004-
50400

$0 $0 $0 $3,654 N/A

Atty-FICA
11004-
51010

$49,445 $58,438 $62,129 $70,523 13.5%

Atty-WRS
11004-
51100

$42,528 $52,075 $55,139 $62,812 13.9%

Atty-Health Care
11004-
51200

$84,240 $95,908 $135,000 $258,291 91.3%

Atty-Mileage
11004-
51810

$253 $680 $600 $1,000 66.7%

Total Salary & Fringes: $844,603 $999,250 $1,064,993 $1,315,096 23.5%

Operating Expenditures

Atty-Professional Services
11004-
52100

$501,667 $483,710 $350,000 $400,000 14.3%

Atty-Contracted Services
11004-
52200

$29,350 $11,032 $4,000 $10,000 150%

Atty-Property/Equipment
Rental

11004-
52210

$4,097 $4,847 $6,050 $6,650 9.9%

Atty-Office Supplies
11004-
53100

$4,463 $4,048 $4,500 $4,500 0%

Atty-Postage & Shipping
11004-
53110

$913 $891 $1,250 $1,250 0%

Atty-Publications & Subscrip
11004-
53115

$23,392 $27,543 $22,000 $27,000 22.7%

Atty-Copying & Printing
11004-
53160

$1,530 $1,922 $1,600 $1,600 0%

Atty-Work Supplies
11004-
53200

$0 $1,109 $0 $0 0%

Atty-Licenses Permits & Fees
11004-
53255

$671 $2,859 $1,500 $2,500 66.7%

Atty-Memberships
11004-
53265

$4,060 $6,524 $5,000 $6,000 20%

Atty-External Comm Services
11004-
53360

$4,465 $5,062 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Atty-
Educ/Training/Conferences

11004-
53800

$2,476 $4,776 $6,000 $6,000 0%

Atty-Travel
11004-
53810

$5,369 $6,025 $6,000 $6,000 0%

Atty-Equip Repairs & Mainten
11004-
54200

$1,032 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $583,485 $560,347 $411,900 $475,500 15.4%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Atty-I/S Building Occupancy
11004-
55100

$42,449 $47,646 $49,501 $32,434 -34.5%

Atty-I/S City Telephone System
11004-
55200

$1,281 $1,281 $2,108 $0 -100%

Atty-I/S Information Systems
11004-
55400

$62,714 $65,388 $85,524 $94,262 10.2%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$106,444 $114,315 $137,133 $126,696 -7.6%

Total Attorneys Office: $1,534,532 $1,673,912 $1,614,026 $1,917,292 18.8%

Total Attorney's Office: $1,534,532 $1,673,912 $1,614,026 $1,917,292 18.8%

Total General Administration: $1,534,532 $1,673,912 $1,614,026 $1,917,292 18.8%

Total Expenditures: $1,534,532 $1,673,912 $1,614,026 $1,917,292 18.8%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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FINANCE

Kathleen Fischer

Finance Director

MISSION STATEMENT

To provide timely and accurate financial information to key stakeholders while protecting City assets, both real and
intangible, and ensuring City compliance with applicable federal, state, and local laws from a financial and fiduciary
standpoint.

FUNCTION

The Finance Department includes all duties and activities associated with the finance and treasurer’s office. The
Finance area is responsible for the financial operation of the city, including budgeting, internal and external financial
reporting, investments, debt management, cash management, internal controls, payroll, accounts payable,
purchasing, accounts receivable, and financial forecasting. The department also provides financial advice and
assistance to the Mayor, Common Council, City Committees and user departments on an on-going basis and develops
city-wide financial procedures.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Worked with ERP software company to complete structural setup of the capital assets module.
2. Facilitated City Hall Building Move project which included the relocation and/or renovation of almost every

department.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Continue working towards utilization of the Capital Assets module effective with 2023 assets and beyond,
allowing Finance to better track City assets and projects.

2. Transition the Water and Wastewater Utility financial system to the City ERP System - MUNIS.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Additional funding included for overlap of the payroll manager position with the impending retirement of this
critical position.

2. Position added to transition Racine Works Program compliance from contracted services to in-house.

2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Implement Capital Assets Module in Munis

 
Finance is expected to continue its work towards utilizing the Capital Assets functionality within the Tyler

Munis financial reporting system. Substantial setup occurred in 2024 and assets are scheduled to be added
and tracked starting in late 2024/early 2025. The Capital Assets module will be used to track new assets and

projects, as well as reflect the disposal of such assets, as needed. The goal is to add Transit, Public Safety, and
DPW assets to the system that were acquired as of January 1, 2023 and beyond.

Goal Statement #2
Transition Water/Wastewater to Munis Financial System

 
Finance will work with the Water and Wastewater Utility to transition their financial system over to the City ERP

system MUNIS by August of 2024 including accounts receivable, accounts payable, general ledger and
reporting. Transition is expected to significantly simplify fiscal transitions between the City and Utilities and

ensure appropriate segregation of duties and oversight moving into the future.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Finance

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (76.6%)Salary & Fringes (76.6%)Salary & Fringes (76.6%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (12%)Interdepartmental Expenses (12%)Interdepartmental Expenses (12%)

Operating Expenditures (11.4%)Operating Expenditures (11.4%)Operating Expenditures (11.4%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $1,671,249 $1,721,318 $1,241,244 $1,441,537 16.1%

Operating Expenditures $222,776 $225,683 $262,403 $214,750 -18.2%

Interdepartmental Expenses $287,717 $294,041 $372,780 $226,663 -39.2%

Total Expense Objects: $2,181,742 $2,241,042 $1,876,427 $1,882,950 0.3%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Finance

Expenditures

General Administration

Finance Department

Salary & Fringes

Fin-Salaries 11101-50100 $1,139,266 $1,178,206 $877,020 $940,215 7.2%

Fin-Part Time Salaries 11101-50200 $65 $0 $0 $0 0%

Fin-Overtime 11101-50300 $1,737 $3,787 $2,000 $3,000 50%

Residency 11101-50400 $15,053 $14,542 $12,992 $10,878 -16.3%

Fin-FICA 11101-51010 $82,004 $85,059 $65,159 $71,108 9.1%

Fin-WRS 11101-51100 $75,071 $81,373 $58,773 $65,151 10.9%

Fin-Health Care 11101-51200 $357,746 $358,020 $225,000 $351,185 56.1%

Fin-Mileage 11101-51810 $306 $331 $300 $0 -100%

Total Salary & Fringes: $1,671,249 $1,721,318 $1,241,244 $1,441,537 16.1%

Operating Expenditures

Fin-Professional Services 11101-52100 $18,717 $14,581 $85,000 $30,000 -64.7%

Professional Services
11101-52100-
10021

$0 $0 $15,000 $0 -100%

Fin-Audit Services 11101-52120 $72,810 $76,160 $95,000 $100,000 5.3%

Fin-Contracted Services 11101-52200 $19,172 $25,979 $8,200 $19,100 132.9%

Fin-Property/Equipment
Rental

11101-52210 $4,077 $4,077 $4,080 $4,000 -2%

Fin-Banking/Financial Charges 11101-52220 $302 $0 $250 $0 -100%

Fin-Advertising 11101-52315 $3,742 $4,172 $0 $900 N/A

Fin-Office Supplies 11101-53100 $15,900 $18,954 $7,500 $10,000 33.3%

Fin-Postage & Shipping 11101-53110 $39,335 $38,343 $10,000 $15,000 50%

Fin-Publications & Subscrip 11101-53115 $758 $14,079 $13,900 $14,850 6.8%

Fin-Copying & Printing 11101-53160 $5,578 $3,287 $3,800 $3,000 -21.1%

Fin-Work Supplies 11101-53200 $35,139 $17,436 $6,040 $5,800 -4%

Fin-Licenses Prmts & Fees 11101-53255 $0 $0 $50 $500 900%

Fin-Memberships 11101-53265 $681 $1,125 $1,371 $1,100 -19.8%

Fin-Meeting Expenses 11101-53275 $2,475 $1,347 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Fin-External Comm Services 11101-53360 $635 $318 $4,212 $0 -100%

Fin-
Educ/Training/Conferences

11101-53800 $2,081 $5,586 $2,000 $5,500 175%

Fin-Travel 11101-53810 $0 $239 $4,000 $3,000 -25%

Fin-Equip Repairs & Mainten 11101-54200 $1,376 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $222,776 $225,683 $262,403 $214,750 -18.2%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Fin-I/S Building Occupancy 11101-55100 $128,147 $145,029 $150,674 $66,411 -55.9%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Fin-I/S City Telephone System 11101-55200 $4,758 $4,758 $9,298 $0 -100%

I/S Garage Fuel 11101-55300 $0 $0 $1,500 $1,500 0%

I/S Garage Labor 11101-55310 $60 $0 $1,000 $1,000 0%

I/S Garage Materials 11101-55320 $87 $0 $500 $500 0%

Fin-I/S Information Systems 11101-55400 $154,665 $144,254 $209,808 $157,252 -25%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$287,717 $294,041 $372,780 $226,663 -39.2%

Total Finance Department: $2,181,742 $2,241,042 $1,876,427 $1,882,950 0.3%

Total General Administration: $2,181,742 $2,241,042 $1,876,427 $1,882,950 0.3%

Total Expenditures: $2,181,742 $2,241,042 $1,876,427 $1,882,950 0.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

FUNCTION

This budget reflects revenues and expenditures for items that are not specifically applicable to a department. The
budget has two sections; Employee Benefits and Insurance and Miscellaneous Unclassified.

Employee Benefits and Insurance: This budget is established to provide for various employee benefits that may not be
easily budgeted in a specific department as it is often unknown at the time of budgeting which departments may
utilize them. This includes budgets for life insurance, unemployment compensation, and retiree healthcare, and sick
leave payout. This budget also includes amounts necessary to insure city-owned property.

Miscellaneous Unclassified: This budget includes both revenues and expenses that cannot be classified to a specific
department. The revenue budget includes amounts for shared revenue, interest income, cable franchise fees, and fund
balance reserves applied. The expenditure budget includes amounts for judgement and claims, finance fees, and
grants to non- profits.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Costs associated with Workers Compensation and Retiree Benefits have been moved to the Insurance Fund to
better allocate costs to departments and funding sources.

Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Non Departmental

2025 Expenditure Summary

Operating Expenditures (87.1%)Operating Expenditures (87.1%)Operating Expenditures (87.1%)

Salary & Fringes (12.9%)Salary & Fringes (12.9%)Salary & Fringes (12.9%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $7,440,393 $6,151,308 $4,286,571 $287,212 -93.3%

Operating Expenditures $2,039,668 $1,832,171 $1,873,016 $1,904,873 1.7%

Total Expense Objects: $9,480,060 $7,983,479 $6,159,587 $2,192,085 -64.4%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Non Departmental

Expenditures

General Administration

Non Departmental

Employee Benefits and

Insurance

Bnft-Wage Provision Conting
11201-
50900

$225,000 $576,400 $0 $0 0%

Bnft-FICA
11201-
51010

$36,967 $86,431 $0 $0 0%

Bnft-Unemployment
11201-
51020

$528 $1,018 $2,700 $2,700 0%

Bnft-WRS
11201-
51100

$18,414 $129,565 $0 $0 0%

Bnft-Disability Pension
11201-
51110

$4,512 $4,512 $4,512 $4,512 0%

Bnft-Retiree Health Care
11201-
51200

$5,500,000 $3,000,000 $2,480,159 $0 -100%

Bnft-Life Insurance
11201-
51300

$159,164 $145,873 $169,200 $180,000 6.4%

Bnft-Workers Compensation
11201-
51400

$1,235,559 $1,323,608 $1,455,000 $0 -100%

Bnft-Sick Leave Payout
11201-
51500

$260,249 $883,901 $175,000 $100,000 -42.9%

Bnft-General Liability Insuran
11201-
52170

$597,426 $661,865 $680,216 $716,673 5.4%

Total Employee Benefits and

Insurance:
$8,037,819 $6,813,173 $4,966,787 $1,003,885 -79.8%

Misc. Unclassified

Misc-Banking/Financial
Charges

11202-
52220

$88,363 $30,695 $47,100 $25,000 -46.9%

Misc-Collection Services
11202-
52235

$78 $322 $500 $1,000 100%

Misc-Municipal Band Grant
11202-
52265

$30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 0%

Misc-Neighborhood Watch
11202-
52270

$36,000 $36,000 $50,000 $0 -100%

Misc-Special Programs/Events
11202-
52350

$0 $13,051 $20,000 $5,000 -75%

Misc-20 Year Club
11202-
52395

$44 $0 $0 $10,000 N/A

Misc-Memberships
11202-
53265

$0 $810 $0 $0 0%

Misc-Utilities-Storm Water
11202-
53340

$87,685 $92,410 $88,000 $10,000 -88.6%

Misc-Property Taxes Cancelled
11202-
53420

$685,675 $475,635 $300,000 $400,000 33.3%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Misc-Miscellaneous Expenses
11202-
53460

$10,004 $3,105 $0 $0 0%

Misc-Sister Cities
11202-
53480

$811 $2,411 $7,200 $7,200 0%

Misc-Judgment & Claims
11202-
53500

$450,581 $360,868 $300,000 $300,000 0%

Misc-Contingency
11202-
56200

$0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 0%

Transfer to Special Revenue
11202-
59200

$53,000 $125,000 $150,000 $200,000 33.3%

Total Misc. Unclassified: $1,442,242 $1,170,307 $1,192,800 $1,188,200 -0.4%

Total Non Departmental: $9,480,060 $7,983,479 $6,159,587 $2,192,085 -64.4%

Total General Administration: $9,480,060 $7,983,479 $6,159,587 $2,192,085 -64.4%

Total Expenditures: $9,480,060 $7,983,479 $6,159,587 $2,192,085 -64.4%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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PUBLIC HEALTH

Dottie-Kay Bowersox

Public Health Administrator

MISSION STATEMENT

Provide comprehensive services, education, and advocacy for the protection, promotion, and improvement of the
community’s health and environment.

FUNCTION

Administrative Division

The Administrative Division plays a critical role in achieving departmental goals by implementing effective Public

Health policies and programs that enhance both environmental and community health for Racine residents. The

Administrative Division plays a vital role in overseeing and guiding the operations of the organization. They handle a

wide range of responsibilities, including managing regulatory affairs, developing strategic plans, and overseeing
budgeting processes. Their work extends to managing personnel relations, engaging with the community through

direct and programmatic interactions, and providing expertise in grant and technical writing. Additionally, they

facilitate collaboration with both internal and external agencies and offer direct client services, ensuring that all

aspects of the organization function smoothly and effectively.

Financial support for the division comes from a combination of tax levy dollars and grants. Tax Levy Funds: Funds are
used to support core staff positions including 1.0 FTE Public Health Administrator, 1.0 FTE Deputy Health Officer, and 1.0
FTE Administrative Assistant. Also, general operational costs. Grants and Contracts: Funds are used to support
additional personnel including 1.0 FTE Wisconsin Well Woman Program Coordinator, as well as supplies and program
costs. Grant applications are managed by the Public Health Administrator, and either directly or indirectly benefit the
City of Racine.

Community Health Division

The Community Health Division is dedicated to enhancing the health of Racine residents by focusing on disease
prevention, promoting environmental safety, and encouraging healthy lifestyles. Their work spans a wide range of
programs aimed at preventing both infectious and chronic diseases, while also promoting essentials like clean water,
fresh air, safe food, quality health care, and overall healthy living. Following the guidelines set by the Wisconsin
Department of Health Services (DHS), the Division provides crucial services including monitoring and controlling
communicable diseases, offering public health nursing, and delivering health promotion and disease prevention
initiatives. They also focus on removing health hazards and preventing future environmental and occupational
diseases.
A significant part of their mission is addressing health disparities by concentrating on populations that face greater
challenges, such as those in poverty, minority groups, children, and adolescents. To tackle these issues effectively, the
Community Health Division prioritizes early identification of potential problems and provides targeted interventions.
Their proactive approach aims to prevent teen pregnancy, substance abuse, injuries, sexually transmitted diseases, and
childhood lead poisoning, thereby improving the chances for success and well-being within the community.

Financial support for the division comes from a combination of tax levy dollars and grants. Tax Levy Funds: Funds are
used to support core staff positions including 1.0 FTE Community Health Director, 0.29 FTE Epidemiologist, 5.25 FTE
Public Health Nurses, 2.0 FTE Technical Assistant / Clerical Support, 1.0 FTE Reimbursement Specialist, 0.78 FTE
Community Health Coordinator / Public Health Educator, 2.0 FTE Public Health Educators. Grants and Contracts:

Funds are used to support personnel, such as 0.71 FTE Epidemiologist, 0.22 FTE Community Health Coordinator /
Public Health Educator, 1.0 Nurse Practioner, 1.0 Social Worker, 0.50 Nutritionist, and 1.0 FTE Public Health Nurse. Also,
supplies, equipment maintenance, testing services, and other program costs. Grant applications are managed by the
Deputy Health Officer and Director of Community Health and either directly or indirectly benefit the City of Racine.
Environmental Health Division

The Environmental Health Division is dedicated to safeguarding and enhancing Public Health in Racine by managing

and mitigating environmental health risks. Their primary mission is to ensure the safety of food served in licensed

establishments, uphold health standards for sanitary conditions, and make sure that regulated health activities adhere

to both local ordinances and state statutes. Additionally, they work to maintain healthy and safe indoor environments

and address any potential health risks associated with toxic chemical exposure. To achieve these objectives, the
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division provides a range of essential services as mandated by the Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS).

These services include disease surveillance, health promotion, disease prevention, hazard removal, and the prevention

of occupational and environmental diseases. The division's financial support comes from various sources, including tax

levy dollars, grants and contracts awarded to the division and its partner agencies, and fees collected for services
rendered.

Furthermore, the division acts as an agent for the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer

Protection (DATCP), regulating food, lodging, and pool facilities. They also oversee tattoo and body piercing

establishments on behalf of the Department of Regulation and Licensing. The staff within the division are deeply

involved in the process of writing, co-writing, and reviewing grant applications, and they primarily generate fees

through the inspection and enforcement of licensed establishments.
Financial support for the division comes from a combination of tax levy dollars and grants. Tax Levy Funds: Funds are
used to support core staff positions including 1.0 FTE Environmental Health Director, 1.0 FTE Environmental Health
Coordinator, and 3.0 FTE Sanitarians. Grants and Contracts: Funds are used to support supplies, equipment
maintenance, testing services, training, and miscellaneous program costs. The Environmental Health Division is
responsible for writing, co-writing, and reviewing grant applications. Fees for Service: Generated fees through
licensed establishment inspections and enforcement actions related to food, lodging, pool facilities, animals, and body
modification establishments.
Laboratory Division

The Laboratory Division is essential for safeguarding the City’s natural resources and ensuring the quality of water and

environmental conditions in the Great Lakes basin. Its work encompasses balancing public health, community utility,

and environmental preservation. The Laboratory Division provides regulatory management, comprehensive water
quality assessment, pollution source identification, site remediation / restoration, best management practice, planning,

grant / technical writing services, and analytical testing support to multiple department programs. Laboratory services

also extend to engagements, as collaborators or supporting roles, with the federal governments of the US and Canada,

State agencies, academic institutions, regional planning commissions, local municipal agencies, and for-profit / non-

profit organizations in Wisconsin and Illinois.

Financial support for the division comes from a combination of tax levy dollars and grants. Tax Levy Funds: Funds are

used to support core staff positions, including 1.0 FTE Laboratory Coordinator, 0.60 FTE Research Assistant III, and 0.52
FTE Research Assistant II. Grants and Contracts: Funds are used to support personnel, such as 0.40 FTE Research

Assistant III, 0.48 FTE Research Assistant II, 2.75 FTE Research Assistant Interns and support personnel, supplies,

equipment, and project costs. Fees for Service: Generated primarily from the analysis of surface water samples for

recreational safety, water quality investigations, and analysis of treated or processed surface and ground water.

Grant applications are written / co-written / reviewed by Laboratory personnel and all awards directly or indirectly

benefit the City of Racine. Contracts entered into with various agencies / organizations are utilized to undertake
research, conduct monitoring, provide expert advice, review / write grant applications, provide placement for student

interns, support projects / events, speak at engagements, participate in site assessments and act in the role of

scientific advisor. Fee for service testing is primarily generated through the analysis of surface water samples for

recreational safety, beneficial use, and /or general water quality impairment investigations. This is supplemented by

requests for analysis of treated or processed surface and ground water for individuals and other organizations.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Completed a new Community Health Assessment (CHA) as required by state statue.
2. Completed a new Community Health Improvement Plan (CHIP) as required by state statute.
3. Completion of the PHD State of Wisconsin 140 Review as required by state statute.
4. Implementation of an electronic health records and billing system for clinical services.
5. Enhancement of the Harm Reduction Program to include distribution of Narcan through three vending machine

options; distribution of Hope Kits for overdose interventions; expansion of Narcan education through non-profits,
churches, and the public school district.

6. Implementation of PrEP Clinical Services to at risk HIV clients.
7. Entered a contract for the Wisconsin TB Dispensary to ensure all persons in the City of Racine with suspected or

confirmed tuberculosis infection or disease can receive appropriate evaluation, treatment, and monitoring
regardless of insurance availability.

8. Facilitation and development of the Racine New Beginnings: Empowering Lifelong Wellness program.
9. Satisfied State requirements for inspection of 100% of all licensed facilities.

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 105



10. Enhanced Public Health Services by enforcing registration and compliance of Short-Term Rentals within the City.
11. Analyzed and reported over 1400 water quality samples within the city as well as seven jurisdictions of

Southeastern Wisconsin. Also, monitored the coastal wetlands at Sam Myers Park in support of United States
Army Corps of Engineers requirements.

12. Partnered with the Great Lakes Community Conservation Corps (GLCCC) to manage invasive species/site
improvements across approximately 15 acres of coastal habitat at North Beach, Zoo Beach, and Sam Myers Park
as well as prepare, plant, and maintain the raingardens on 6  Street and College Avenue. Assisted WeedOut!
Racine with the conservation and restoration of two acres of wetlands at Colonial Park.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Mediate the incidence of communicable diseases in the City of Racine.
2. Assist with the operationalization of the Health Center and assist with the facilitation of the Lincoln King

Community Center.
3. Focus on workforce development through training and other programming for staff.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Received Mike Johnson Life Care and Early Intervention Services grant in the amount of $104,784.00.
2. Received the Integrated HIV Prevention (Targeted) grant in the amount of $25,000.00.
3. Received $150,000.00 to purchase two more Public Health vending machines, supplies for three vending

machines, and insurance.
4. Full implementation of an electronic health records system including accounts receivable.
5. Development and implementation of the Racine Healthy Babies grant $222,700.00 annually.

th

2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
 

Public Health aims to protect and improve the health of populations through various means, such as disease
prevention, health education, community engagement, and policy development.

 
Continue to mediate the incidence of communicable diseases in the City of Racine, through December 31,
2025, utilizing surveillance, investigation, testing, case interventions, treatment, community education, and
policy development implemented by the Public Health Department and its partners.

Goal Statement #2
 

Support the operational success of the Martin Luther King Jr. Community Center and the Federally Qualified
Health Clinic(FQHC) within the Lincoln King Neighborhood.

Under the guidance of the City of Racine Administration, assist with the facilitation of the Lincoln King
Community Center during the construction and programming phases ensuring operational status for the
Public Health Department and FQHC through December 31, 2025, for opening in 2026.

Goal Statement #3
Service Enhancements of Public Health Programming

Enhancements in the Community Health, Laboratory, and Environmental Health Divisions with the addition of
comprehensive registration and compliance of Short-Term Rentals increasing licensing by 30%; full
implementation of the Healthy Babies program with 15% participation of clinic clients; community expansion of
the Childhood Lead Testing initiative for children six years and younger by 3%, and enhanced water monitoring
of the Root River through six surface sites and nine stormwater outfall sites through December 31, 2025.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Public Health

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (71.7%)Salary & Fringes (71.7%)Salary & Fringes (71.7%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (16.6%)Interdepartmental Expenses (16.6%)Interdepartmental Expenses (16.6%)

Operating Expenditures (11.7%)Operating Expenditures (11.7%)Operating Expenditures (11.7%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $1,289,416 $1,961,884 $2,544,125 $2,670,286 5%

Operating Expenditures $462,307 $481,521 $486,967 $436,967 -10.3%

Interdepartmental Expenses $378,664 $448,631 $563,156 $618,470 9.8%

Total Expense Objects: $2,130,387 $2,892,036 $3,594,248 $3,725,723 3.7%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Public Health

Expenditures

Health

Salary & Fringes

Hlth-Salaries 120-50100 $717,952 $1,323,640 $1,621,438 $1,655,366 2.1%

Hlth-Part Time Salaries 120-50200 $82,248 $102,698 $147,978 $110,578 -25.3%

Hlth-Overtime 120-50300 $14,546 $9,473 $7,000 $7,000 0%

Residency 120-50400 $14,052 $18,556 $21,863 $21,937 0.3%

Hlth-FICA 120-51010 $60,051 $107,179 $148,937 $136,724 -8.2%

Hlth-WRS 120-51100 $51,107 $95,875 $125,956 $121,186 -3.8%

Hlth-Health Care 120-51200 $340,929 $289,460 $447,253 $605,495 35.4%

Hlth-Mileage 120-51810 $8,530 $15,003 $23,700 $12,000 -49.4%

Total Salary & Fringes: $1,289,416 $1,961,884 $2,544,125 $2,670,286 5%

Operating Expenditures

Hlth-Professional Services 120-52100 $15,660 $15,143 $30,000 $30,000 0%

Professional Services
120-52100-
20082

$50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 -100%

Hlth-Contracted Services 120-52200 $44,120 $99,967 $39,750 $39,750 0%

Hlth-Property/Equipment
Rental

120-52210 $4,907 $6,329 $7,500 $7,500 0%

Hlth-Banking/Financial
Charges

120-52220 $64 $0 $0 $0 0%

Hlth-Animal Control Contract 120-52275 $218,115 $217,991 $216,040 $216,040 0%

Hlth-Advertising 120-52315 $14,074 $1,259 $4,500 $4,500 0%

Hlth-Office Supplies 120-53100 $5,707 $5,315 $6,000 $6,000 0%

Hlth-Postage & Shipping 120-53110 $8,399 $6,809 $8,500 $8,500 0%

Hlth-Publications & Subscrip 120-53115 $1,843 $1,315 $1,800 $1,800 0%

Hlth-Copying & Printing 120-53160 $10,585 $11,229 $7,000 $7,000 0%

Hlth-Work Supplies 120-53200 $37,199 $52,192 $53,000 $53,000 0%

Hlth-Clinic Supplies 120-53205 $19,557 $17,023 $18,000 $18,000 0%

Hlth-Small Equipment 120-53230 $4,427 $6,246 $8,000 $8,000 0%

Hlth-Licenses Permits & Fees 120-53255 $541 $1,098 $600 $600 0%

Hlth-Memberships 120-53265 $2,792 $3,520 $3,125 $3,125 0%

Hlth-Meeting Expenses 120-53275 $1,676 $1,409 $1,650 $1,650 0%

Hlth-External Comm Services 120-53360 $16,688 $14,810 $10,002 $10,002 0%

Hlth-
Educ/Training/Conferences

120-53800 $956 $5,436 $6,000 $6,000 0%

Hlth-Travel 120-53810 $3,315 $7,293 $9,000 $9,000 0%

Hlth-Equip Repairs & Mainten 120-54200 $1,681 $7,138 $6,500 $6,500 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $462,307 $481,521 $486,967 $436,967 -10.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Interdepartmental Expenses

Hlth-I/S Building Occupancy 120-55100 $86,949 $124,317 $129,157 $145,583 12.7%

Hlth-I/S City Telephone System 120-55200 $5,490 $5,490 $10,553 $0 -100%

Hlth-I/S Information Systems 120-55400 $286,225 $318,824 $423,446 $472,887 11.7%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$378,664 $448,631 $563,156 $618,470 9.8%

Total Health: $2,130,387 $2,892,036 $3,594,248 $3,725,723 3.7%

Total Expenditures: $2,130,387 $2,892,036 $3,594,248 $3,725,723 3.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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FIRE SUPPRESSION AND AMBULANCE SERVICES

Steve Hansen

Chief of Fire

MISSION STATEMENT

We will support our community, firefighters and paramedics through dedicated teamwork to ensure that as
a fire department we continue to build, sustain, and improve our capability to prepare for, protect against,
respond to, recover from and mitigate all hazards with compassion, fairness, integrity and respect.

FUNCTION

The Racine Fire Department is an all hazards agency that provides the community with fire suppression, fire
prevention, emergency medical services, hazardous materials, confined space, trench rescue, water/dive
rescue, high and low angle rope rescue, and community risk reduction services to the citizens of Racine.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Continued to work with the Youth Employment Program (YEP) with fantastic success.
2. Fire Department Cadet Program has really taken off and provides us the opportunity to keep recruiting

Racine Residents for fire department positions.
3. We continue to partner with United Health Care and the Department of Health Services to provide

Mobile Integrated Health care to residents.
4. We are continuing the Narcan leave-behind program for at risk households that may experience

another medical incident.
5. We have updated all our stations with the Safe Haven requirements including policies and signage.
6. We continue with ongoing training with our city Life Guards to keep the beach safe. Additionally we

have implemented video cameras on the beaches where past drownings have occurred to assist us in
faster underwater recovery situations.

7. Enhanced the fire department’s presence on Facebook creating a very dynamic presence. Huge tip of
the helmet to our interns from the Summer Youth Employment Program!

8. We continue to partner with Gateway Technical College and Racine Unified School Districts to provide
mentorship and teaching to the Fire Service Academies students.

9. We are fully functional with Wisconsin Task Force One Team as a State Asset. A number of our
members have received advanced Technical Rescue Training (TRT) throughout WI.

10. Provided CPR instructions to over 300 City Employees.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Continue the RFD Cadet program to develop youth for future fire service openings.
2. Support Youth Employment Program Interns in 2025.
3. Continue to partner with Racine Police Department for Rescue Task Force Training.
4. Continue to work on diversity recruitment for the fire department.
5. Assist the Racine radio tower in general efficiencies, including billing and radio maintenance.
6. Moving paper fire inspections to mobile fire inspections records
7. Continue working towards replacing outdated fire stations to accommodate a diverse workforce
8. Continue working on future staffing through the departments strategic planning process.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

None.
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
As we continue to increase diversity within the fire department,

we will continue community outreach in 2025 with the assistance of Human Resources.
 

Subject to appropriate funding in the 2025 city budget, work with Human Resources to support the fire
department conducting outreach programming in area high schools, technical schools and through
advertising anticipating a 5% increase in recruitment, retention and diversity by December 31, 2025.

 
 

Goal Statement #2
In order to increase hiring city residents, the fire department will continue outreach with
RUSD & GTC in 2025 in addition to maintaining the Youth Employment Program interns.

Continue working with RUSD and GTC on the Academies program and more fully implement an internship
program subject to funding in the 2025 City Budget. The internship program in the summer of 2024 was a

huge success and hopefully we can continue the program in 2025 with appropriate funding in the 2025 budget
increasing the number of interns by 10% by December 31, 2025.

 
 

Goal Statement #3
In order to avoid future Fire and EMS service reductions in the face of ever-increasing call volume, and medical

challenges in our community, the fire department will continue to work on increasing EMS revenues by 5%
annually starting January 1, 2025

And incorporate enhanced Medicaid reimbursement to support EMS services to the community

This is a difficult goal to attain given Medicare, Medicaid and Self-Pay reimbursements account for 92% of the
annual EMS revenue. Medicare and Medicaid reimbursements are starting to increase post COVID-19

pandemic. Additionally, when the state Department of Health Services (DHS) implements the additional
Medicaid reimbursement program, we anticipate about a 15% increase in annual EMS revenue to assist with

funding future staffing needs by December 31, 2025. Accurate report writing continues to raise our
reimbursements.

 
 
 

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 111



Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Fire Suppression and EMS

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (91%)Salary & Fringes (91%)Salary & Fringes (91%)

Operating Expenditures (5.1%)Operating Expenditures (5.1%)Operating Expenditures (5.1%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (3.9%)Interdepartmental Expenses (3.9%)Interdepartmental Expenses (3.9%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $16,743,674 $16,661,906 $14,206,170 $16,460,402 15.9%

Operating Expenditures $986,145 $1,092,409 $1,059,300 $916,600 -13.5%

Interdepartmental Expenses $571,272 $570,057 $668,777 $713,207 6.6%

Total Expense Objects: $18,301,091 $18,324,372 $15,934,247 $18,090,209 13.5%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Fire Suppression and EMS

Expenditures

Public Safety

Fire Department

Salary & Fringes

Fire-Salaries
13001-
50100

$11,212,408 $11,125,896 $8,908,535 $10,086,557 13.2%

Fire-Part Time Salaries
13001-
50200

$277,102 $337,460 $558,861 $500,218 -10.5%

Fire-Overtime
13001-
50300

$614,123 $542,341 $493,500 $495,500 0.4%

Residency
13001-
50400

$10,098 $8,794 $12,117 $26,658 120%

Fire-FICA
13001-
51010

$185,409 $185,342 $157,163 $182,955 16.4%

Fire-WRS
13001-
51100

$2,001,886 $2,144,119 $1,690,494 $1,935,692 14.5%

Fire-Health Care
13001-
51200

$2,442,647 $2,318,052 $2,385,000 $3,232,322 35.5%

Fire-Clothing Allowance
13001-
51600

$0 -$98 $0 $0 0%

Fire-Mileage
13001-
51810

$0 $0 $500 $500 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $16,743,674 $16,661,906 $14,206,170 $16,460,402 15.9%

Operating Expenditures

Fire-Ambulance Billing Service
13001-
52110

$221,597 $224,379 $200,000 $0 -100%

Fire-Contracted Services
13001-
52200

$33,020 $35,512 $37,000 $36,000 -2.7%

Fire-Property/Equipment
Rental

13001-
52210

$2,548 $2,805 $3,000 $3,500 16.7%

Fire-Advertising
13001-
52315

$0 $0 $5,000 $2,500 -50%

Fire-Testing/Physicals
13001-
52370

$32,489 $25,277 $45,000 $35,000 -22.2%

Fire-Office Supplies
13001-
53100

$5,947 $6,056 $6,000 $7,000 16.7%

Fire-Postage & Shipping
13001-
53110

$1,175 $2,380 $2,300 $1,800 -21.7%

Fire-Publications & Subscrip
13001-
53115

$3,655 $5,347 $7,500 $5,800 -22.7%

Fire-Copying & Printing
13001-
53160

$3,959 $2,845 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Fire-Work Supplies
13001-
53200

$249,873 $239,818 $220,000 $226,500 3%

Fire-Small Equipment
13001-
53230

$4,760 $1,044 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Fire-Direct clothing expenses
13001-
53240

$101,909 $193,474 $150,000 $165,000 10%

Fire-Memberships
13001-
53265

$3,274 $4,646 $3,500 $3,000 -14.3%

Fire-Meeting Expenses
13001-
53275

$250 $63 $0 $0 0%

Fire-Utilities
13001-
53300

$75,056 $57,884 $75,000 $85,500 14%

Fire-External Comm Services
13001-
53360

$20,731 $20,395 $21,000 $25,000 19%

Fire-
Educ/Training/Conferences

13001-
53800

$43,042 $67,827 $95,000 $100,000 5.3%

Fire-Travel
13001-
53810

$11 $671 $0 $0 0%

Fire-Building Rep & Mainten
13001-
54100

$77,526 $77,006 $86,000 $92,000 7%

Fire-Equip Repairs & Mainten
13001-
54200

$105,323 $124,980 $95,000 $120,000 26.3%

Total Operating Expenditures: $986,145 $1,092,409 $1,059,300 $916,600 -13.5%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Fire-I/S Building Occupancy
13001-
55100

$318,779 $360,773 $374,818 $389,448 3.9%

Fire-I/S City Telephone System
13001-
55200

$10,000 $10,000 $18,052 $0 -100%

Fire-I/S Garage Fuel
13001-
55300

$130,895 $102,527 $125,000 $125,000 0%

Fire-I/S Information Systems
13001-
55400

$111,598 $96,757 $150,907 $198,759 31.7%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$571,272 $570,057 $668,777 $713,207 6.6%

Total Fire Department: $18,301,091 $18,324,372 $15,934,247 $18,090,209 13.5%

Total Public Safety: $18,301,091 $18,324,372 $15,934,247 $18,090,209 13.5%

Total Expenditures: $18,301,091 $18,324,372 $15,934,247 $18,090,209 13.5%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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RACINE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Alexander Ramirez

Chief of Police

MISSION STATEMENT

To Protect Life & Property, Promote Community Partnerships, Build Trust and Serve with Honor.

FUNCTION

Public Safety

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Achieved an increase in hiring new members through the updated recruitment process by partnering with the
Human Resources Department, participating in job fairs, and recruitment events.

2. Created and retitled positions such as Director of Support Services, Executive Administrative Assistant-Chief’s
Office, Data Analyst, and Administrative Assistant -NIBIN to meet workplace goals and objectives. Also promoted
Sworn Members to Assistant Chief, Deputy Chief, Lieutenants, and Sergeants.

3. Established a long-term partnership with the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) through a three-year lease
agreement.

4. Expanded the Violent Crimes and Intelligence Unit (VCIU) to include other surrounding law enforcement
agencies.

5. Began the remodel of the W. 6  Street Community Oriented Policing (COP) house by partnering with Habitat for
Humanity.

6. Hired additional Cadets through the robust Cadet Program. This program is a success which is evident by 3
former cadets maintaining employment in the law enforcement field by transitioning into permanent Police
Officer positions with the Racine Police Department.

7. Expanded on the wellness initiative by beginning the creation of the Frontline Fitness Center.
8. Secured new law enforcement tools such as K-9, ballistic shields for each squad vehicle, and guardian angels.
9. Expanded Violent Crime Reduction Initiative (VCRI) by including additional law enforcement agencies,

programmers, and group violent interrupters.
10. Completed implementation of innovative investigative tools such as Flock and Raven.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Crime Reduction

Utilizing data and intelligence to deploy resources. Collaborate with law enforcement agencies, community partners
and community programmers as an overall approach in to reducing overall crime with emphasis on the reduction of
gun, violent, and property crimes.

2. Reach Authorized Sworn Strength

Identify and hire new members that will assist in recruiting individuals into the policing profession. Along with the
Human Resources Department, the Training Unit, and the use of social media platforms, the recruitment of local
candidates will be critical. A strong emphasis on attracting qualified candidates, who will be charged with policing the
community they are familiar with, where they were born, raised, and educated.

3. Expansion of the Professional Standards Unit

In the realm of law enforcement, ensuring high standards of professionalism, accountability, and operational
effectiveness is paramount. One mechanism that aids in achieving these goals is accreditation by the Wisconsin Law
Enforcement Accreditation Group (WILEAG). WILEAG accreditation offers numerous advantages to police
departments, contributing to their operational excellence and enhancing their relationship with the community they
serve. WILEAG accreditation offers significant advantages to police departments, including improved organizational
effectiveness, enhanced public trust, better training and professional development, increased accountability, and
access to additional resources. By pursuing and maintaining accreditation, departments can demonstrate their
commitment to high standards of excellence in law enforcement, ultimately leading to a more effective and respected
police force.

4. Development of Officers, Supervisors, and Professional Civilian Staff Mentoring and Supervisor Program

Through training and education, all members will be encouraged to invest in themselves for future success.
5. Expanding of Regional Law Enforcement Fusion Center

th
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Effective and efficient mechanism to exchange information and intelligence, maximize resources, streamline
operations, and improve the ability to fight crime and terrorism by merging data from a variety of sources.

6. Group Violence Interrupters Incidents Reviews

Group Violence Intervention (GVI) is a strategy aimed to address and interrupt the cycle of violence.
7. Continue Racine Unified School District (RUSD) and Racine Police Department (RPD) Cadet Program

Through a strategic partnership between the Racine Police Department, Gateway College and RUSD, a new Public
Safety Pathway (under the RUSD Academies Initiative) was created. Under this partnership, students with an interest
in police and fire sciences received educational instruction that built the necessary skills to be successful in their
chosen field. The goal is to cultivate local candidates that will chose to serve locally. To maintain engagement, the
Cadet and Explorer Program will be incorporated in this initiative.

8. Continue Wellness Initiative

Encourage and support City of Racine Wellness initiative through the RPD Fitness Committee by remodeling the
fitness area for employees, introducing monthly challenges, and with an onsite peer support specialist.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. $36,000 for two years, totaling $72,000, for unlimited storage for digital evidence through Axon Enterprise, Inc.
2. $418,000 in the 2025 capital for new body cams, TASERs, dash cams software and hardware. This is a multi-year

commitment included in the ten-year capital plan.
3. $34,000 for Automatic License Plate Readers (ALPR) for two years through AXON.
4. $33,500 for interview rooms at a cost of $6,700 annually for 5 years through AXON.
5. $15,000 for Channel Services for digital evidence storage at a cost of $5,000 annually for 3 years through AXON.
6. Crisis Negotiation Vehicle $190,000 from Asset Forfeiture; $190,000 City Capital Budget; for a total of $380,000.
7. Increase in vehicle upfitting to $375,000
8. Policy and Procedure update to align with standards of an accredited agency for $43,000.

2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Obtain Authorized Sworn Strength with Emphasis on Recruiting Local Candidates

The goal for 2025 will be to continue to identify, recruit, and hire new members to reach our authorized
strength of 195. In particular, the recruitment of local candidates will be critical, with a strong emphasis on
attracting qualified candidates. Like all sworn members, they will be tasked with policing the community,
carrying out the mission of the Racine Police Department, and employing the department’s crime reduction
strategies (Violent and Property).

Goal Statement #2
Administrative Oversight and Agency Accreditation

 
The Professional Standards Unit will provide administrative oversight of department processes such as, but not
limited to, policies and procedures, citizen and supervisor complaints, department vehicle accidents, use of
force reviews, performance evaluations, creation of early intervention system, and tracking of outside
employment. The Professional Standards Unit will be instrumental in moving the Racine Police Department
toward accreditation. Accreditation of the agency will help ensure accountability and transparency that
enhances community confidence and trust in law enforcement.

 
Goal Statement #3

Succession Planning and Retention
 

Newly assigned members will be provided with specialized training to be assimilated into their new roles. A
first-line supervisor training program will be designed to provide tools on how to be effective leaders. All
members, sworn and non-sworn, are encouraged to participate in City programs such as, educational
incentives and training and to utilize other benefits offered through the department and City of Racine which
will incentivize retention.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Police

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (85%)Salary & Fringes (85%)Salary & Fringes (85%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (8.2%)Interdepartmental Expenses (8.2%)Interdepartmental Expenses (8.2%)

Operating Expenditures (6.7%)Operating Expenditures (6.7%)Operating Expenditures (6.7%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $26,180,589 $26,819,961 $27,783,176 $31,150,920 12.1%

Operating Expenditures $2,463,620 $2,615,330 $2,444,167 $2,477,402 1.4%

Interdepartmental Expenses $2,255,768 $2,401,844 $2,730,874 $2,944,872 7.8%

Total Expense Objects: $30,899,976 $31,837,134 $32,958,217 $36,573,194 11%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Police

Expenditures

Public Safety

Police Department

Salary & Fringes

Pd-Salaries 13101-50100 $15,471,252 $15,304,602 $17,118,346 $17,936,437 4.8%

Pd-Part Time Salaries 13101-50200 $261,990 $284,696 $334,617 $402,106 20.2%

Pd-Overtime 13101-50300 $2,681,146 $3,292,389 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 0%

Residency 13101-50400 $22,645 $27,467 $35,775 $53,113 48.5%

Pd-FICA 13101-51010 $1,354,462 $1,377,694 $1,423,845 $1,472,252 3.4%

Pd-WRS 13101-51100 $2,165,834 $2,390,244 $2,266,270 $2,788,811 23.1%

Pd-Health Care 13101-51200 $3,769,122 $3,643,380 $4,477,500 $6,307,427 40.9%

Pd-Clothing Allowance 13101-51600 $168,972 $183,602 $180,000 $180,000 0%

Pd-Mileage 13101-51810 $684 $688 $700 $700 0%

Employee Reimbursement 13101-51830 $1,324 $0 $0 $0 0%

Cso-Salaries 13105-50100 $172,662 $198,912 $288,186 $294,530 2.2%

Cso-Overtime 13105-50300 $595 $1,874 $1,500 $2,500 66.7%

Residency 13105-50400 $1,678 $1,741 $1,809 $7,376 307.7%

Cso-FICA 13105-51010 $12,621 $14,655 $22,151 $23,094 4.3%

Cso-WRS 13105-51100 $11,362 $13,776 $19,977 $20,982 5%

Cso-Health Care 13105-51200 $84,240 $84,240 $112,500 $161,592 43.6%

Total Salary & Fringes: $26,180,589 $26,819,961 $27,783,176 $31,150,920 12.1%

Operating Expenditures

Pd-Professional Services 13101-52100 $62,679 $112,733 $50,000 $90,000 80%

Pd-Contracted Services 13101-52200 $158,957 $173,157 $166,238 $236,238 42.1%

Pd-SIU-Contracted Services
13101-52200-
31001

$22,967 $23,723 $23,390 $25,000 6.9%

Pd-Property/Equipment
Rental

13101-52210 $27,979 $21,738 $25,050 $25,000 -0.2%

Pd-SIU-Property/Equipmt
Rental

13101-52210-
31001

$78,000 $78,000 $79,500 $93,000 17%

Property/Equipment Rental
13101-52210-
31084

$0 $0 $0 $10,000 N/A

Pd-Banking/Financial Charges 13101-52220 $835 $3,081 $3,000 $25,000 733.3%

Pd-Prisoner Expenses 13101-52240 $0 $1,680 $15,000 $3,000 -80%

Pd-Outside Help 13101-52310 $16,576 $3,609 $7,000 $5,000 -28.6%

Pd-Advertising 13101-52315 $0 $4,138 $2,500 $2,500 0%

Pd-Special Programs/Events 13101-52350 $13,918 $1,661 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Pd-Towing 13101-52380 $71,661 $122,874 $115,000 $125,000 8.7%

Pd-Office Supplies 13101-53100 $50,200 $60,807 $60,000 $60,000 0%

Pd-Postage & Shipping 13101-53110 $13,789 $27,621 $20,300 $20,300 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Pd-Publications & Subscrip 13101-53115 $2,734 $3,260 $7,903 $7,000 -11.4%

Pd-Copying & Printing 13101-53160 $15,155 $20,916 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Pd-SIU-Copying & Printing
13101-53160-
31001

$131 $243 $150 $250 66.7%

Pd-Work Supplies 13101-53200 $139,696 $155,416 $148,390 $176,000 18.6%

Pd-SIU-Work Supplies
13101-53200-
31001

$43,199 $76,502 $40,000 $60,000 50%

Pd-SWAT-Work Supplies
13101-53200-
31011

$13,562 $12,166 $10,000 $15,000 50%

Work Supplies
13101-53200-
31084

$0 $0 $0 $5,000 N/A

Pd-SIU Offsite Expenses 13101-53225 $3,171 $3,084 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Pd-SIU-Offsite Expenses
13101-53225-
31001

$1,280 $6,277 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Pd-Small Equipment 13101-53230 $78,058 $178,035 $139,462 $139,000 -0.3%

PD-Direct clothing expenses 13101-53240 $2,068 $5,920 $1,080 $1,500 38.9%

Pd-Memberships 13101-53265 $5,134 $4,806 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Pd-Meeting Expenses 13101-53275 $0 $1,524 $1,000 $1,500 50%

Pd-Ammunition 13101-53285 $86,838 $69,848 $60,000 $60,000 0%

Pd-SWAT-Ammunition
13101-53285-
31011

$14,582 $888 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Pd-Utilities 13101-53300 $45,575 $47,346 $48,600 $48,600 0%

Pd-SIU-Utilities
13101-53300-
31001

$2,886 $2,657 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Utilities
13101-53300-
31084

$0 $0 $0 $5,000 N/A

Pd-External Comm Services 13101-53360 $97,762 $94,171 $100,000 $120,000 20%

Pd-SIU-External Comunctn
Srvcs

13101-53360-
31001

$8,070 $1,312 $8,000 $8,000 0%

Pd-
Educ/Training/Conferences

13101-53800 $162,391 $148,881 $138,840 $138,840 0%

Pd-Travel 13101-53810 $1,789 $129 $0 $0 0%

Pd-Equip Repairs & Mainten 13101-54200 $84,555 $88,439 $87,564 $90,000 2.8%

Pd-Transfer to Special
Revenue

13101-59200 $40,478 $40,478 $50,000 $50,000 0%

Cso-Office Supplies 13105-53100 $265 $434 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Cso-Work Supplies 13105-53200 $1,826 $2,240 $9,000 $3,000 -66.7%

Cso-Direct clothing expenses 13105-53240 $894 $1,763 $2,500 $10,000 300%

Cso-
Educ/Training/Conferences

13105-53800 $4,870 $7,207 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Disp-Community Dispatch
Serv

13106-52250 $1,040,233 $905,395 $905,200 $635,974 -29.7%

Pfcm-Professional Services 13107-52100 $2,943 $0 $0 $0 0%

Pfcm-Fire-Professional Service
13107-52100-
30003

$4,633 $18,291 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Professional Services
13107-52100-
31012

$40,098 $77,410 $25,000 $80,000 220%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Advertising
13107-52315-
31012

$1,050 $3,909 $3,500 $11,000 214.3%

Pfcm-Office Supplies 13107-53100 $133 $1,200 $0 $0 0%

Office Supplies
13107-53100-
31012

$0 $54 $0 $0 0%

Pfcm-Postage & Shipping 13107-53110 $0 $50 $0 $500 N/A

Pfcm-Work Supplies 13107-53200 $0 $100 $0 $200 N/A

Pfcm-Education/Training/Conf 13107-53800 $0 $156 $0 $0 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $2,463,620 $2,615,330 $2,444,167 $2,477,402 1.4%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Pd-I/S Building Occupancy 13101-55100 $694,181 $639,493 $811,725 $860,003 5.9%

Pd-I/S City Telephone System 13101-55200 $32,471 $32,471 $55,070 $0 -100%

Pd-I/S Garage Fuel 13101-55300 $359,777 $260,778 $375,000 $360,000 -4%

Pd-I/S Garage Labor 13101-55310 $333,151 $313,115 $370,000 $395,000 6.8%

Pd-I/S Garage Materials 13101-55320 $187,790 $157,528 $180,000 $185,000 2.8%

Pd-I/S Information Systems 13101-55400 $609,683 $959,432 $911,477 $1,114,369 22.3%

Cso-I/S Garage Fuel 13105-55300 $16,945 $14,472 $13,500 $13,500 0%

Cso-I/S Garage Labor 13105-55310 $11,522 $15,615 $9,000 $11,000 22.2%

Cso-I/S Garage Materials 13105-55320 $9,882 $8,574 $4,500 $6,000 33.3%

Disp-I/S City Telephone
System

13106-55200 $366 $366 $602 $0 -100%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$2,255,768 $2,401,844 $2,730,874 $2,944,872 7.8%

Total Police Department: $30,899,976 $31,837,134 $32,958,217 $36,573,194 11%

Total Public Safety: $30,899,976 $31,837,134 $32,958,217 $36,573,194 11%

Total Expenditures: $30,899,976 $31,837,134 $32,958,217 $36,573,194 11%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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PUBLIC WORKS

John Rooney

Commissioner of Public Works

MISSION STATEMENT

The Public Works Department is responsible to manage all functions including Administration, Engineering, Solid
Waste, Lift Bridges, Street Maintenance, Street Lighting, Traffic Signals and Emergency Sirens. Public Works also
manages the Building Complex, Equipment Garage, Sanitary Sewer, and Waste Disposal (Recycling), which are
covered under different Mission Statements.

FUNCTION

The Public Works Department performs all the Mission Statement duties and needs to ensure all contracts are
monitored and performed as required by State and Federal requirements. Public Works bids out all City funded
projects in a proper manner and ensures that the annual budget is set up to cover all projects necessary to maintain
roadways and facilities properly.
Solid Waste Division is responsible for the collection of all residential solid waste via the cart system implemented in
2017.
The Engineering Division is responsible for streets, lighting, and signal design, construction contract management,
and storm water and sanitary sewer maintenance projects.
The Street Maintenance Division is responsible for maintaining streets and connecting highways in the City of Racine
including pothole filling, asphalt patching, crack filling, mastic installation, and concrete slab, curb & gutter, and joint
seam replacement.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Completed construction of a City of Racine owned municipal solid waste and recycling transfer station and new
public drop-off facility for items not permitted to be landfilled.

2. Updated the FCA database to include the REVEAL platform for use in capital planning and utility bill tracking.
3. Training CDL qualified drivers in-house.
4. Developed a city-wide draft speed hump policy and began installing temporary speed humps as pilot projects.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Look for opportunities to improve operational efficiency, particularly in municipal solid waste and recycling
collection equipment. Study the needs and cost for moving toward fully automated side loading vehicles for
municipal solid waste and recycling collection to maximize collection routes and reduce fleet. 

2. Maintain a fully trained transfer station and public waste drop-off operations staff operating in compliance with
WDNR.

3. Continue municipal solid waste and recycling cart replacement city-wide
4. Return concrete slab, curb & gutter, and joint/seam replacement to in-house labor forces.
5. Earlier operating hours on Saturday from 8AM – 3:45PM at Pearl Street drop-off center for brush and yard waste.
6. Implement the speed hump policy and install speed humps in locations approved by staff after review of

applications, paid for by GOB funding or assessments.
7. Two projects over the next 5 years to increase and return the State Street Bridge to designed load rating.
8. WisDOT BIL funded projects to rehabilitate two Sixth Street fixed bridges over vacated Howe Street and the Root

River near Mound Avenue.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Manage contract with J&O Trucking to transport materials from the new transfer station to the Waste
Management Metro Landfill and Germantown MRF.

2. Begin design of various BIL funded STP-U projects.
3. Recycling fees need to be inclusive of the pro rata share of recycling activity at the DPW Transfer Station.
4. Continue credit only payment method for new transfer station operations.
5. Lower fuel and maintenance operating costs for solid waste operations due to short haul to DPW Transfer

Station.
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Research and implement short & long-term plans for the temporary & permanent structural repairs to the

State Street Lift Bridge to increase the load rating and negotiate an agreement with WisDOT to fully fund a
major rehabilitation project to return the bridge to the intended safe load rating in which it was designed for.

In order to implement short-term plan to provide operational flexibility for various City departments as to the
level of service they can provide with existing fleet and the detour resulting in extra travel time/fuel
consumption, a 2025 repair plan will be executed. Prepare a long-term plan to engage WisDOT to program a
large ($5~10M) rehabilitation project 100% funded by WisDOT.

 
Goal Statement #2

Implement a public information plan and the installation of on-street smart parking kiosks in the meter
districts over three years.

 
In order to provide options for on-street payment of parking without using the smartphone Passport parking
application, smart parking kiosks would be purchased and deployed to replace aging and failing parking
meters.

 
Goal Statement #3

Research and implement long-term plans for the migration to a Fully Automated Electric Side-Loading Refuse
Truck & Electric Street Sweeper Fleet as part of a new phased DPW Campus Plan over the next 10 years.

In order to obtain compliance with City’s carbon reduction initiatives, substantially decrease operating & capital
costs and reduce employee injury claims; DPW will prepare and implement a plan to replace the entire fleet of
diesel refuse trucks, and street sweepers within the Storm Water Utility, with EV within 10 years of the
completion of the DPW Campus Plan.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Public Works

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (52.1%)Salary & Fringes (52.1%)Salary & Fringes (52.1%)

Operating Expenditures (27.7%)Operating Expenditures (27.7%)Operating Expenditures (27.7%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (20.2%)Interdepartmental Expenses (20.2%)Interdepartmental Expenses (20.2%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $4,146,299 $4,965,176 $5,797,029 $6,995,745 20.7%

Operating Expenditures $3,545,568 $3,018,038 $3,895,480 $3,722,600 -4.4%

Interdepartmental Expenses $2,230,653 $2,651,321 $2,855,057 $2,705,090 -5.3%

Total Expense Objects: $9,922,519 $10,634,536 $12,547,566 $13,423,435 7%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Public Works

Expenditures

Public Works

Salary & Fringes

Dpwa-Salaries
14001-
50100

$173,571 $181,614 $168,086 $192,717 14.7%

Dpwa-Overtime
14001-
50300

$369 $0 $0 $0 0%

Residency
14001-
50400

$6,685 $3,846 $5,336 $5,518 3.4%

Dpwa-FICA
14001-
51010

$13,423 $13,445 $13,162 $15,164 15.2%

Dpwa-WRS
14001-
51100

$11,704 $12,627 $11,873 $13,777 16%

Dpwa-Health Care
14001-
51200

$33,275 $34,053 $35,747 $60,759 70%

Dpwa-Mileage
14001-
51810

$151 $0 $800 $300 -62.5%

Eng-FICA
14002-
51010

$0 $230 $0 $0 0%

Swst-Salaries
14006-
50100

$1,022,503 $1,449,492 $1,726,698 $2,035,345 17.9%

Swst-Part Time Salaries
14006-
50200

$87,894 $194 $0 $0 0%

Swst-Overtime
14006-
50300

$16,736 $3,864 $22,910 $22,920 0%

Residency
14006-
50400

$33,906 $39,553 $40,691 $51,428 26.4%

Swst-FICA
14006-
51010

$83,137 $107,670 $134,293 $159,637 18.9%

Swst-WRS
14006-
51100

$70,476 $101,417 $121,122 $145,029 19.7%

Swst-Health Care
14006-
51200

$407,475 $628,044 $659,480 $1,024,656 55.4%

Swst-Clothing Allowance
14006-
51600

$0 $84 $0 $0 0%

Swst-Mileage
14006-
51810

-$75 $0 $0 $0 0%

Stmt-Salaries
14010-
50100

$1,021,150 $1,165,663 $1,003,864 $1,141,338 13.7%

Stmt-Part Time Salaries
14010-
50200

$1,378 $13,251 $87,127 $88,829 2%

Stmt-Overtime
14010-
50300

$128,608 $85,507 $229,100 $129,200 -43.6%

Residency
14010-
50400

$29,111 $36,860 $58,005 $63,052 8.7%

Stmt-FICA
14010-
51010

$84,758 $94,406 $129,144 $118,063 -8.6%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 124



Stmt-WRS
14010-
51100

$76,508 $87,055 $111,559 $101,087 -9.4%

Stmt-Health Care
14010-
51200

$367,291 $282,745 $505,150 $681,458 34.9%

Stmt-Clothing Allowance
14010-
51600

$1,894 $898 $500 $1,000 100%

Lght-Salaries
14012-
50100

$78,426 $48,182 $119,147 $128,333 7.7%

Lght-Overtime
14012-
50300

$10,119 $8,852 $10,834 $15,000 38.5%

Lght-FICA
14012-
51010

$6,565 $4,135 $9,121 $18,940 107.7%

Lght-WRS
14012-
51100

$5,753 $3,882 $8,226 $17,140 108.4%

Lght-Health Care
14012-
51200

$25,272 $31,236 $33,564 $67,827 102.1%

Trfc-Salaries
14013-
50100

$219,686 $324,113 $352,435 $263,071 -25.4%

Trfc-Part Time Salaries
14013-
50200

$921 $41,258 $0 $0 0%

Trfc-Overtime
14013-
50300

$26,896 $34,922 $22,910 $45,000 96.4%

Residency
14013-
50400

$3,406 $5,211 $7,444 $9,065 21.8%

Trfc-FICA
14013-
51010

$18,100 $29,076 $27,389 $51,423 87.8%

Trfc-WRS
14013-
51100

$16,232 $24,753 $24,702 $46,563 88.5%

Trfc-Health Care
14013-
51200

$62,993 $67,039 $116,610 $282,106 141.9%

Total Salary & Fringes: $4,146,299 $4,965,176 $5,797,029 $6,995,745 20.7%

Operating Expenditures

Dpwa-Professional Services
14001-
52100

$1,950 $3,140 $3,000 $3,500 16.7%

Dpwa-Property/Equipment
Rental

14001-
52210

$5,246 $5,101 $10,000 $8,000 -20%

Banking/Financial Charges
14001-
52220

$0 $0 $1,000 $500 -50%

Dpwa-Outside Help
14001-
52310

$0 $0 $1,000 $0 -100%

Dpwa-Advertising
14001-
52315

$35,568 $13,695 $30,000 $15,000 -50%

Dpwa-Office Supplies
14001-
53100

$2,159 $2,305 $1,000 $1,500 50%

Dpwa-Postage & Shipping
14001-
53110

$2,115 $413 $2,500 $2,000 -20%

Dpwa-Publications & Subscrip
14001-
53115

$0 $400 $500 $500 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Dpwa-Copying & Printing
14001-
53160

$2,026 $2,475 $2,800 $2,300 -17.9%

Dpwa-Work Supplies
14001-
53200

$5,144 $2,772 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Dpwa-Memberships
14001-
53265

$3,708 $1,294 $4,000 $3,500 -12.5%

Dpwa-External Comm Services
14001-
53360

$16,287 $15,010 $17,000 $17,000 0%

Dpwa-
Educ/Training/Conferences

14001-
53800

$83 $141 $1,500 $1,000 -33.3%

Dpwa-Travel
14001-
53810

$73 $205 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Sim-Utilities
14004-
53300

$203 $192 $250 $300 20%

Sim-Equip Repairs & Mainten
14004-
54200

$9,884 $0 $12,000 $12,500 4.2%

Swst-Professional Services
14006-
52100

$1,201 $923 $0 $0 0%

Swst-Contracted Services
14006-
52200

$0 $47,214 $0 $0 0%

Swst-Waste Disposal
14006-
52215

$1,386,758 $1,122,963 $1,585,030 $1,341,000 -15.4%

Swst-Advertising
14006-
52315

$61,111 $95,791 $60,000 $75,000 25%

Swst-Office Supplies
14006-
53100

$2,594 $2,593 $2,300 $2,000 -13%

Swst-Work Supplies
14006-
53200

$783 $0 $20,000 $1,000 -95%

Swst-Janitorial Supplies
14006-
53210

$0 $192 $500 $1,000 100%

Swst-Direct clothing expenses
14006-
53240

$0 $0 $2,000 $1,000 -50%

Swst-Utilities
14006-
53300

$0 $6 $2,000 $36,000 1,700%

Swst-
Educ/Training/Conferences

14006-
53800

$69 $71 $3,000 $1,000 -66.7%

Swst-Travel
14006-
53810

$43 $327 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Stmt-Professional Services
14010-
52100

$2,572 $1,941 $500 $0 -100%

Stmt-Contracted Services
14010-
52200

$21,420 $3,427 $25,000 $10,000 -60%

Stmt-Property/Equipment
Rental

14010-
52210

$0 $850 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Stmt-Office Supplies
14010-
53100

$1,283 $2,788 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Stmt-Copying & Printing
14010-
53160

$0 $0 $2,000 $500 -75%

Stmt-Work Supplies
14010-
53200

$563,164 $125,908 $600,000 $770,000 28.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Stmt-Janitorial Supplies
14010-
53210

$5,783 $631 $1,500 $1,000 -33.3%

Stmt-Direct clothing expenses
14010-
53240

$0 $0 $500 $0 -100%

Stmt-Utilities
14010-
53300

-$8 $0 $13,100 $32,000 144.3%

Stmt-
Educ/Training/Conferences

14010-
53800

$1,635 $2,084 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Stmt-Travel
14010-
53810

$0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Lght-Professional Services
14012-
52100

$76,349 $65,158 $125,000 $100,000 -20%

Lght-Contracted Services
14012-
52200

$0 $0 $50,000 $25,000 -50%

Lght-Work Supplies
14012-
53200

$284,120 $197,830 $125,000 $125,000 0%

Lght-Utilities
14012-
53300

$867,030 $937,538 $900,000 $915,000 1.7%

Lght-Equip Repairs & Mainten
14012-
54200

$6,048 $2,536 $8,000 $5,000 -37.5%

Trfc-Contracted Services
14013-
52200

$0 $1,799 $50,000 $25,000 -50%

Trfc-Work Supplies
14013-
53200

$73,468 $75,947 $125,000 $100,000 -20%

Trfc-Utilities
14013-
53300

$52,507 $65,310 $48,000 $48,000 0%

Trfc-External Comm Services
14013-
53360

$149 $596 $0 $0 0%

Trfc-Equip Repairs & Mainten
14013-
54200

$53,041 $216,476 $50,000 $30,000 -40%

Total Operating Expenditures: $3,545,568 $3,018,038 $3,895,480 $3,722,600 -4.4%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Dpwa-I/S Building Occupancy
14001-
55100

$20,205 $8,953 $9,301 $36,482 292.2%

Dpwa-I/S City Telephone
System

14001-
55200

$1,098 $1,098 $1,807 $0 -100%

Dpwa-I/S Information Systems
14001-
55400

$190,922 $197,980 $260,292 $288,171 10.7%

Eng-I/S Building Occupancy
14002-
55100

$35,598 $34,701 $36,052 $0 -100%

Eng-I/S City Telephone System
14002-
55200

$2,562 $2,562 $4,216 $0 -100%

Eng-I/S Garage Fuel
14002-
55300

$4,006 $2,678 $2,800 $0 -100%

Eng-I/S Garage Labor
14002-
55310

$4,219 $4,757 $4,200 $0 -100%

Eng-I/S Garage Materials
14002-
55320

$1,321 $3,332 $1,600 $0 -100%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Swst-I/S Building Occupancy
14006-
55100

$73,742 $83,359 $86,569 $59,596 -31.2%

Swst-I/S City Telephone System
14006-
55200

$366 $366 $602 $0 -100%

Swst-I/S Garage Fuel
14006-
55300

$231,330 $306,775 $360,000 $212,800 -40.9%

Swst-I/S Garage Labor
14006-
55310

$370,607 $443,706 $475,000 $480,000 1.1%

Swst-I/S Garage Materials
14006-
55320

$262,152 $407,968 $320,000 $275,000 -14.1%

Swst-I/S Information Systems
14006-
55400

$7,104 $7,084 $9,667 $11,040 14.2%

Stmt-I/S Building Occupancy
14010-
55100

$83,159 $94,004 $97,624 $101,405 3.9%

Stmt-I/S City Telephone System
14010-
55200

$1,281 $1,281 $2,108 $0 -100%

Stmt-I/S Garage Fuel
14010-
55300

$169,737 $146,937 $212,000 $212,000 0%

Stmt-I/S Garage Labor
14010-
55310

$396,287 $456,589 $520,000 $520,000 0%

Stmt-I/S Garage Materials
14010-
55320

$252,129 $313,283 $299,000 $286,000 -4.3%

Stmt-I/S Information Systems
14010-
55400

$62,822 $65,520 $85,674 $94,403 10.2%

Lght-I/S Garage Fuel
14012-
55300

$819 $531 $1,800 $1,800 0%

Lght-I/S Garage Labor
14012-
55310

$15,436 $7,927 $13,000 $22,000 69.2%

Lght-I/S Garage Materials
14012-
55320

$6,601 $14,382 $6,000 $6,000 0%

Trfc-I/S Building Occupancy
14013-
55100

$13,412 $15,161 $15,745 $68,393 334.4%

Trfc-I/S Garage Fuel
14013-
55300

$7,003 $6,903 $8,000 $8,000 0%

Trfc-I/S Garage Labor
14013-
55310

$9,883 $14,450 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Trfc-I/S Garage Materials
14013-
55320

$6,852 $9,035 $7,000 $7,000 0%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$2,230,653 $2,651,321 $2,855,057 $2,705,090 -5.3%

Total Public Works: $9,922,519 $10,634,536 $12,547,566 $13,423,435 7%

Total Expenditures: $9,922,519 $10,634,536 $12,547,566 $13,423,435 7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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PARKS, RECREATION, & CULTURAL SERVICES

Tom Molbeck

Parks & Recreation Director

MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of the Department of Parks and Recreation is to preserve our parks and open spaces and provide essential
recreational programs and cultural services in a safe, professional and friendly manner.

FUNCTION

Recreation Division - responsible for providing youth/adult sports, activities, special events and fundraisers. Staff is
responsible for planning, implementing, and evaluating the programs as well as supervising over 250 part time staff
and volunteers.

Youth Sports and Activities – Basketball, Volleyball, Track and Field, Kiddie Korner, Future, Play It Again, Bigs and
Traditional Playgrounds, Main Gallery and Snow Sharks
Adult Sports and Activities – Basketball, Softball, Volleyball, Pickle Ball and Kickball
Special Events/Fundraisers – Movies in the Park, Hot Summer Nights, F/X Games, Monument Mash and
Juneteenth Day.
Community Centers – A total of five (5) community centers provide programming from youth to senior adults. The
centers are placed in neighborhoods scattered all over the city. Programs consist of open gym activities, game
room activities, art & crafts, ceramics, senior clubs, etc. Public rental opportunities and outreach partnerships are
encouraged

Parks Division - The parks maintenance staff maintains approximately 1,200 acres of parks, playgrounds and medians
as well as providing services to public special events. The department also removes snow from 28 miles of alleyways,
over 30 miles of sidewalks and department parking facilities. The parks division also maintains such parkland at North
Beach, Monument Square, Horlick Athletic Field and Pershing Sports Facility.

Forestry Division – Forestry staff maintains over 23,000 citywide trees. Maintenance includes planting trees, tree
removals, emergency tree removals and tree pruning as well as Emerald Ash Bore (EAB) insect treatment of selected
trees. Staff uses the Tree Keeper program system to inventory all city trees.

Miscellaneous – Festival Hall, Memorial Hall, Wustum Museum, Zoo and Golf Courses (3) are under the umbrella of
PRCS.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Projects
a. Matson Park Handicap Accessible Playground Structure
b. Island Park Glen Street Bridge Repairs
c. Lincoln Park Pedestrian Bridge Removed
d. Vidian-Cheska Park Playground Structure Addition
e. Myers Park Breakwater Repair
f. Island Park Parking Lot Upgrades

2. Programming
a. North Beach Safety Improvement

i. City/County training opportunities
ii. Updated equipment purchases

iii. Increase in lifeguard staff (Addition of a 5  Chair & to guard Zoo Beach seven (7) days a week)
iv. Safety video’s

b. Partnership with Root River Council
i. Message Boards installed and in use

ii. Benches installed along Root River Pathway
iii. Collaboration of special events

c. RUSD Partnership
i. A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) allowed a partnership to bring new programming to the

City
1. Youth Basketball Skills & Drills

th
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2. Summer School Playground Program
3. High School 7v7 League
4. Youth Summer Volleyball Skills & Drills
5. Teen Outreach Program

3. Rentals Reservations/Public Events/Special Events
a. Rental Reservations

i. Total Reservation – 125 (increase by 11)
b. Public Events

i. Total Events – 80 (increase by 15)
c. Special Events

i. Juneteenth Day
ii. Monument Mash

iii. Lake FX Games
iv. National Night Out
v. Free Throw Contest

vi. Bowling Fundraiser
vii. Hot Summer Nights

viii. Movies in the Park

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Capital Improvement Highlights
a. Roosevelt Park - Additional Parking Lot
b. Solbraa/Island Dog Park - 6 Post Shelter
c. Harvey Park - Playground Structure (CDBG)
d. Greencrest Park - Playground Structure
e. Island/Clayton Parks - Canoe Launch Upgrades
f. Horlick Athletic - Field Football Lights to LED

 
SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Parks - increased utilities by 3%
2. PRCS - increases have been made to youth programs (See Fee Schedule)

2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Enhancement of Recreation Opportunities

 
Due to an increased interest in youth volleyball, PRCS will create, promote and implement a youth volleyball
program that will improve their volleyball knowledge/skill through volleyball rules, drills and play. The program
goal will be to register 50 youth by March 2025.

 
 

Goal Statement #2
Enhance Recreation/Well Being Opportunities

 
PRCS will purchase and install new playground equipment at Harvey Park and Greencrest Park and replace
equipment units at Douglas Park and Roosevelt Park by the end of calendar year 2025.

 
 

Goal Statement #3
Enhance Recreation/Parks Facility Opportunities

 
Continue to work on increasing our partnership/sponsorship opportunities by $75,000 throughout 2025 to
assist with budget needs for existing programs, new programs, and projects for parks and facilities.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Parks, Recreation, & Cultural
Services

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (56.4%)Salary & Fringes (56.4%)Salary & Fringes (56.4%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (22.8%)Interdepartmental Expenses (22.8%)Interdepartmental Expenses (22.8%)

Operating Expenditures (20.8%)Operating Expenditures (20.8%)Operating Expenditures (20.8%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $3,883,429 $4,235,461 $4,462,312 $4,915,263 10.2%

Operating Expenditures $1,646,329 $1,665,111 $1,806,700 $1,816,605 0.5%

Interdepartmental Expenses $1,570,557 $1,717,814 $1,905,795 $1,987,955 4.3%

Total Expense Objects: $7,100,315 $7,618,385 $8,174,807 $8,719,823 6.7%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Parks, Recreation, & Cultural
Services

Expenditures

Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services

Parks, Recreation, Cultural Services

Salary & Fringes

Prdr-Salaries 15001-50100 $352,333 $396,878 $417,789 $430,700 3.1%

Prdr-Part Time Salaries
15001-
50200

$0 $275 $0 $0 0%

Prdr-Overtime
15001-
50300

$43 $0 $0 $0 0%

Residency
15001-
50400

$1,322 $1,569 $2,182 $2,261 3.6%

Prdr-FICA 15001-51010 $26,306 $29,642 $41,734 $33,121 -20.6%

Prdr-WRS 15001-51100 $22,977 $27,116 $37,644 $30,091 -20.1%

Prdr-Health Care 15001-51200 $84,240 $84,240 $67,500 $129,274 91.5%

Prdr-Mileage 15001-51810 $909 $544 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Chvz-Salaries
1500214-
50100

$73,370 $74,521 $75,920 $73,923 -2.6%

Chvz-Part Time Salaries
1500214-
50200

$59,469 $90,490 $95,460 $98,059 2.7%

Residency
1500214-
50400

$1,944 $2,246 $3,078 $0 -100%

Chvz-FICA
1500214-
51010

$9,735 $12,375 $13,006 $13,156 1.2%

Chvz-WRS
1500214-
51100

$7,231 $9,231 $6,463 $9,659 49.5%

Chvz-Health Care
1500214-
51200

$42,120 $26,379 $22,500 $32,318 43.6%

Chvz-Mileage
1500214-
51810

$1,283 $415 $960 $960 0%

Hmbl-Part Time Salaries
1500215-
50200

$37,434 $43,728 $69,569 $75,447 8.4%

Hmbl-FICA
1500215-
51010

$2,864 $3,345 $5,322 $5,772 8.5%

Hmbl-WRS
1500215-
51100

$1,231 $1,482 $2,478 $2,590 4.5%

King-Salaries
1500216-
50100

$72,585 $70,508 $72,199 $83,219 15.3%

King-Part Time Salaries
1500216-
50200

$68,794 $87,131 $95,659 $100,886 5.5%

King-Overtime
1500216-
50300

$11 $110 $0 $0 0%

King-FICA
1500216-
51010

$10,490 $11,896 $15,899 $13,907 -12.5%

King-WRS
1500216-
51100

$6,539 $8,867 $9,222 $11,245 21.9%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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King-Health Care
1500216-
51200

$21,060 $21,060 $22,500 $32,318 43.6%

King-Mileage
1500216-
51810

$18 $0 $600 $600 0%

Brnt-Salaries
1500217-
50100

$84,302 $95,829 $68,141 $70,803 3.9%

Brnt-Part Time Salaries
1500217-
50200

$79,217 $101,423 $96,810 $98,758 2%

Brnt-Overtime
1500217-
50300

$122 $472 $0 $0 0%

Residency
1500217-
50400

$2,375 $1,312 $0 $0 0%

Brnt-FICA
1500217-
51010

$12,420 $14,814 $14,277 $12,970 -9.2%

Brnt-WRS
1500217-
51100

$7,328 $8,022 $8,328 $8,181 -1.8%

Brnt-Health Care
1500217-
51200

$21,060 $21,060 $22,500 $32,318 43.6%

Brnt-Mileage
1500217-
51810

$169 $198 $500 $500 0%

Tylr-Salaries
1500218-
50100

$83,520 $86,919 $87,589 $88,462 1%

Tylr-Part Time Salaries
1500218-
50200

$39,646 $55,683 $72,723 $74,777 2.8%

Tylr-FICA
1500218-
51010

$9,264 $10,724 $12,417 $12,486 0.6%

Tylr-WRS
1500218-
51100

$7,704 $9,033 $9,720 $9,327 -4%

Tylr-Health Care
1500218-
51200

$21,060 $21,060 $22,500 $64,636 187.3%

Tylr-Mileage
1500218-
51810

$2,100 $1,725 $1,200 $1,200 0%

Park-Salaries
15003-
50100

$964,768 $1,025,987 $1,045,802 $1,079,907 3.3%

Park-Part Time Salaries
15003-
50200

$401,799 $408,530 $528,203 $553,270 4.7%

Park-Overtime
15003-
50300

$17,483 $24,162 $20,000 $23,000 15%

Residency
15003-
50400

$15,698 $16,659 $23,357 $26,502 13.5%

Park-FICA 15003-51010 $103,958 $109,755 $123,270 $128,724 4.4%

Park-WRS 15003-51100 $76,559 $85,270 $90,993 $91,799 0.9%

Park-Health Care
15003-
51200

$252,720 $252,720 $270,000 $420,140 55.6%

Park-Clothing Allowance
15003-
51600

$292 $139 $800 $800 0%

Park-Mileage 15003-51810 $0 $1,477 $1,500 $1,600 6.7%

Rec-Salaries
15004-
50100

$42,790 $116,717 $126,132 $137,550 9.1%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Rec-Part Time Salaries
15004-
50200

$639,424 $634,986 $646,054 $681,788 5.5%

Rec-Overtime
15004-
50300

$6,845 $11,685 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Rec-FICA 15004-51010 $52,017 $57,682 $57,059 $62,893 10.2%

Rec-WRS 15004-51100 $11,309 $12,368 $2,453 $11,248 358.5%

Rec-Health Care
15004-
51200

$21,060 $42,120 $22,500 $32,318 43.6%

Rec-Mileage 15004-51810 $2,112 $2,882 $3,800 $3,800 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $3,883,429 $4,235,461 $4,462,312 $4,915,263 10.2%

Operating Expenditures

Prdr-Property/Equipment Rental 15001-52210 $3,492 $4,748 $4,300 $4,300 0%

Prdr-Banking/Financial Charges 15001-52220 $5,163 $4,902 $4,500 $4,500 0%

Prdr-Advertising 15001-52315 $8,348 $8,246 $13,900 $13,900 0%

Prdr-Office Supplies 15001-53100 $6,459 $6,398 $6,500 $6,500 0%

Prdr-Postage & Shipping 15001-53110 $1,906 $2,500 $2,500 $3,000 20%

Prdr-Publications & Subscrip 15001-53115 $98 $209 $120 $120 0%

Prdr-Copying & Printing 15001-53160 $1,858 $2,431 $2,300 $2,500 8.7%

Prdr-Work Supplies
15001-
53200

$0 $1,093 $0 $0 0%

Prdr-Memberships 15001-53265 $1,440 $1,462 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Prdr-Educ/Training/Conferences
15001-
53800

$3,343 $2,513 $3,500 $2,600 -25.7%

Prdr-Travel 15001-53810 $1,875 $3,015 $2,600 $3,000 15.4%

Prdr-Equip Repairs & Mainten
15001-
54200

$0 $124 $600 $600 0%

Chvz-Contracted Services
1500214-
52200

$45,479 $43,860 $50,639 $50,639 0%

Chvz-Publications & Subscrip
1500214-
53115

$305 $418 $275 $300 9.1%

Chvz-Work Supplies
1500214-
53200

$994 $1,329 $1,300 $1,300 0%

Chvz-Janitorial Supplies
1500214-
53210

$2,545 $1,895 $2,300 $2,300 0%

Chvz-Small Equipment
1500214-
53230

$999 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Licenses Permits & Fees
1500214-
53255

$878 $753 $700 $700 0%

Chvz-Equip Repairs & Mainten
1500214-
54200

$3,934 $4,766 $4,860 $4,860 0%

Hmbl-Contracted Services
1500215-
52200

$18,032 $19,208 $21,468 $21,468 0%

Hmbl-Work Supplies
1500215-
53200

$375 $827 $800 $800 0%

Hmbl-Janitorial Supplies
1500215-
53210

$999 $1,024 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Hmbl-Licenses Permits & Fees
1500215-
53255

$878 $753 $700 $700 0%

Hmbl-Equip Repairs & Mainten
1500215-
54200

$2,316 $2,305 $2,860 $2,860 0%

King-Contracted Services
1500216-
52200

$41,632 $42,943 $49,896 $49,896 0%

King-Publications & Subscrip
1500216-
53115

$0 $190 $275 $300 9.1%

King-Work Supplies
1500216-
53200

$903 $1,213 $1,500 $1,500 0%

King-Janitorial Supplies
1500216-
53210

$1,044 $1,869 $2,000 $2,000 0%

King-Small Equipment
1500216-
53230

$0 $448 $800 $800 0%

King-Licenses Permits & Fees
1500216-
53255

$878 $753 $700 $700 0%

King-Equip Repairs & Mainten
1500216-
54200

$2,169 $3,451 $4,530 $4,530 0%

Brnt-Contracted Services
1500217-
52200

$43,075 $43,897 $51,796 $51,796 0%

Brnt-Property/Equipment Rental
1500217-
52210

$530 $0 $0 $0 0%

Brnt-Publications & Subscrip
1500217-
53115

$150 $155 $0 $0 0%

Brnt-Work Supplies
1500217-
53200

$829 $1,181 $1,200 $1,200 0%

Brnt-Janitorial Supplies
1500217-
53210

$2,004 $1,823 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Brnt-Small Equipment
1500217-
53230

$1,016 $1,097 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Brnt-Licenses Permits & Fees
1500217-
53255

$878 $753 $700 $700 0%

Brnt-Equip Repairs & Mainten
1500217-
54200

$3,237 $5,700 $5,110 $5,110 0%

Tylr-Contracted Services
1500218-
52200

$27,837 $27,880 $29,108 $29,108 0%

Tylr-Work Supplies
1500218-
53200

$653 $751 $800 $800 0%

Tylr-Janitorial Supplies
1500218-
53210

$1,165 $998 $1,200 $1,200 0%

Tylr-Small Equipment
1500218-
53230

$748 $750 $750 $750 0%

Tylr-Licenses Permits & Fees
1500218-
53255

$878 $753 $700 $700 0%

Tylr-Equip Repairs & Mainten
1500218-
54200

$1,995 $1,825 $2,704 $2,848 5.3%

Park-Contracted Services
15003-
52200

$21,508 $28,243 $95,470 $98,720 3.4%

Park-Property/Equipment Rental 15003-52210 $9,489 $10,863 $9,900 $10,900 10.1%

Park-Copying & Printing 15003-53160 $69 $78 $300 $150 -50%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Park-Work Supplies
15003-
53200

$8,097 $5,500 $8,500 $8,500 0%

Park-Janitorial Supplies 15003-53210 $8,831 $10,061 $10,000 $11,000 10%

Park-Small Equipment
15003-
53230

$5,280 $6,024 $6,500 $6,500 0%

Park-Utilities
15003-
53300

$342,176 $311,618 $336,888 $347,000 3%

Park-External Comm Services
15003-
53360

$0 $0 $0 $2,000 N/A

Park-Educ/Training/Conferences
15003-
53800

$0 $340 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Park-Travel
15003-
53810

$0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Park-Building Repairs & Mainte
15003-
54100

$31,372 $32,114 $7,675 $7,700 0.3%

Park-Equip Repairs & Mainten
15003-
54200

$2,327 $3,436 $4,300 $4,300 0%

Park-Grounds Repairs & Mainten
15003-
54300

$34,607 $33,025 $36,100 $36,100 0%

Rec-Contracted Services
15004-
52200

$11,871 $13,900 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Rec-Property/Equipment Rental
15004-
52210

$12,640 $19,969 $18,450 $18,450 0%

Rec-Advertising 15004-52315 $0 $46 $0 $0 0%

Rec-Publications & Subscrip 15004-53115 $0 $0 $0 $400 N/A

Rec-Work Supplies
15004-
53200

$44,686 $44,018 $47,110 $49,000 4%

Rec-External Comm Services
15004-
53360

$20,550 $21,890 $22,500 $23,500 4.4%

Rec-Educ/Training/Conferences
15004-
53800

$0 $310 $0 $0 0%

Rec-Equip Repairs & Mainten
15004-
54200

$23,971 $26,587 $28,000 $28,000 0%

Wstm-Professional Services
15098-
52100

$312,135 $327,027 $356,016 $350,000 -1.7%

Wstm-Grounds Repairs &
Mainten

15098-
54300

$3,385 $5,852 $5,000 $0 -100%

Zoo-Professional Services
15099-
52100

$510,000 $510,000 $510,000 $510,000 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $1,646,329 $1,665,111 $1,806,700 $1,816,605 0.5%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Prdr-I/S Building Occupancy 15001-55100 $52,433 $59,340 $61,650 $64,057 3.9%

Prdr-I/S City Telephone System
15001-
55200

$2,013 $2,013 $3,313 $0 -100%

Prdr-I/S Information Systems
15001-
55400

$86,852 $99,448 $119,021 $120,570 1.3%

Chvz-I/S Building Occupancy
1500214-
55100

$109,061 $123,283 $128,030 $132,990 3.9%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted
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Chvz-I/S City Telephone System
1500214-
55200

$915 $915 $1,506 $0 -100%

Chvz-I/S Information Systems
1500214-
55400

$27,334 $27,017 $37,179 $42,746 15%

Hmbl-I/S Building Occupancy
1500215-
55100

$62,553 $70,711 $73,434 $76,278 3.9%

Hmbl-I/S City Telephone System
1500215-
55200

$732 $732 $1,205 $0 -100%

Hmbl-I/S Information Systems
1500215-
55400

$22,394 $22,567 $30,488 $34,536 13.3%

King-I/S Building Occupancy
1500216-
55100

$108,313 $122,438 $127,152 $132,078 3.9%

King-I/S City Telephone System
1500216-
55200

$915 $915 $1,506 $0 -100%

King-I/S Information Systems
1500216-
55400

$68,700 $69,546 $93,551 $105,591 12.9%

Brnt-I/S Building Occupancy
1500217-
55100

$126,216 $142,676 $148,170 $153,910 3.9%

Brnt-I/S City Telephone System
1500217-
55200

$549 $549 $903 $0 -100%

Brnt-I/S Information Systems
1500217-
55400

$61,595 $62,464 $83,884 $94,551 12.7%

Tylr-I/S Building Occupancy
1500218-
55100

$98,664 $111,531 $115,826 $120,313 3.9%

Tylr-I/S City Telephone System
1500218-
55200

$366 $366 $602 $0 -100%

Tylr-I/S Information Systems
1500218-
55400

$25,170 $24,383 $34,203 $39,916 16.7%

Park-I/S Building Occupancy
15003-
55100

$90,096 $101,846 $105,768 $109,866 3.9%

Park-I/S City Telephone System
15003-
55200

$732 $732 $1,205 $0 -100%

Park-I/S Garage Fuel
15003-
55300

$107,053 $92,475 $112,000 $110,500 -1.3%

Park-I/S Garage Labor 15003-55310 $223,328 $260,469 $275,000 $285,000 3.6%

Park-I/S Garage Materials
15003-
55320

$113,915 $121,256 $115,000 $120,000 4.3%

Park-I/S Information Systems
15003-
55400

$102,755 $114,115 $140,583 $146,619 4.3%

Rec-I/S City Telephone System
15004-
55200

$1,080 $1,080 $1,777 $0 -100%

Rec-I/S Information Systems
15004-
55400

$14,208 $14,167 $19,334 $22,081 14.2%

Wstm-I/S Building Occupancy
15098-
55100

$41,683 $47,119 $48,933 $50,829 3.9%

Zoo-I/S Building Occupancy
15099-
55100

$20,931 $23,661 $24,572 $25,524 3.9%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$1,570,557 $1,717,814 $1,905,795 $1,987,955 4.3%

Total Parks, Recreation, Cultural

Services:
$7,100,315 $7,618,385 $8,174,807 $8,719,823 6.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025
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Total Parks, Recreation & Cultural

Services:
$7,100,315 $7,618,385 $8,174,807 $8,719,823 6.7%

Total Expenditures: $7,100,315 $7,618,385 $8,174,807 $8,719,823 6.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Walter Williams

Director, City Development

MISSION STATEMENT

The Department of City Development works to increase the assessed value to reduce the tax rate, attract private
development to pay for city services, and improve the quality of life for our residents.

FUNCTION

The Department of City Development has responsibilities in five program areas: Planning and Redevelopment,
Economic Development and Housing, Building and Code Compliance, Assessment Services, and Neighborhood
Enhancement.
Planning and Redevelopment Division creates long-term land use plans for the City and implements the plans
through land use regulation and redevelopment activities. The division’s staff is focused on the physical development
of the City and creating opportunities for enhancement, historic preservation, and redevelopment. The staff
coordinates with City departments in planning and redevelopment projects and provides guidance and interpretation
of plans, codes, and ordinances to the general public and the development community. The staff supports the
Planning, Heritage, and Design Commission, Zoning and Building Board of Appeals, Community Development
Authority, area business improvement districts, industrial park development review committees, and other special
planning committees and initiatives as assigned.
Economic Development and Housing Division (formerly Neighborhood Services Division) fosters an environment
that develops and rehabilitates our housing inventory, initiate strategies that revitalize the city and attract investment,
builds generational wealth, emboldens entrepreneurship, and creates jobs. The Division administers and utilizes
federal and state funds including Community Development Block Grants (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG),
and HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) programs to support its purpose. The division plays a pivotal role
in shaping the economic and social landscape of the city. Its efforts are geared towards fostering growth, attracting
investment, and ultimately improving the overall well-being of the city.
Department staff address blight and neighborhood appearance by ensuring that buildings are structurally safe and in
compliance with state and local regulations. The staff works with the Building Board of Appeals to ensure that the
city’s buildings are safe.
Assessment Services Division is primarily responsible for conducting fair, equitable, and accurate assessments of all
property within the municipality boundaries in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes. The assessment division is
entrusted with the responsibility to ensure that assessed values used for tax purposes are impartial and
understandable and that taxes are distributed fairly. Additionally, the division provides public education to property
owners regarding the appraisal process and their options for the appeal. The assessment division continually improves
services and customer relations through innovation, understanding systems and processes, and knowing and valuing
the needs of constituents. The assessment division also responds to requests presented by the City’s Board of Review.
Neighborhood Enhancement Division has established a program of regularly scheduled, systematic inspections of
residential rental dwelling units within neighborhood stabilization and enhancement districts within the city to ensure
that those units provide safe, decent, and sanitary living conditions for tenants living in the residential rental dwelling
unit and to prevent further deterioration of those units. The division provides data and documentation to support the
City of Racine’s effort to identify and reduce the number of chronic nuisance properties that occur within the city. This
division encourages property owners who own and operate residential rental dwelling units to exercise their
responsibility to ensure that the city ordinances governing the condition and maintenance of residential rental
dwelling units are followed to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public and prevent blighted conditions in
city neighborhoods.
Building & Code Compliance This division’s primary objective is the administration and enforcement of the building
code. This division is responsible for making inspections as necessary to determine compliance with the code. If a
deficiency exists or if the building or a component does not comply with the code, it is the responsibility of the code
official to issue orders to correct the illegal or unsafe condition.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Approved over $37,880,921.00 Million dollars in net new construction.
2. Processed plans and collected permit fees over one million dollars.
3. Construction was completed and occupancy has begun at the Avenue East and Avenue West at Belle City

Square, Both buildings are market-rate multi-unit developments, which were assisted with significant financial
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assistance facilitated by the City Development Department.
4. Acquisition of the former YMCA
5. Sent out RFP for the demolition of the former YMCA
6. Acquisition of 15 of the 24 properties needed for the Lincoln King Redevelopment project. These properties are

needed for the construction of single-family homes and town homes in 2024.
7. Provided temporary housing for seniors impacted by the apartment building fire on Washington Ave.
8. The Planning division has made significant progress in overhauling the city’s outdated Comprehensive plan and

is ready for city adoption and has worked with our consultants to update the City’s Zoning Code. Once adopted,
this will make it easier for developers to work with the city.

9. Received over 435 Neighborhood TID grant program applications resulting in an aggregated project amount of
$4,350,000 used to repair and enhance owner-occupied homes.

10. Implementation of E-Plan for commercial building/plumbing contractors. E-Plan will allow faster plan reviews to
increase the speed of issued permits and inspections. Revenue from these services is being captured.

11. Acquired 2509 16th Street (former Lutheran Church) to build single family homes.
12. Processed and approved 5 applications for Employee Homebuyer Assistance program.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Exceed the 2024 totals for net new construction ($50M) and building permit revenue ($1.5M0.
2. Implementation of the Lincoln King Redevelopment plan to continue in 2025. The plan includes 40 new home

construction and rehabilitation of 10 existing homes in the neighborhood.
3. Address housing needs, promote economic growth, and utilize available federal funding sources to enhance the

city's infrastructure, economy, and overall standard of housing for its residents.
4. Continue generational wealth building via homeownership programs.
5. Complete the remediation of the Water Street site and explore planning for Transit Oriented Development.
6. Drafting the zoning code update in conjunction with WSP for consideration and adoption.
7. Drafting an updated Historic Preservation Ordinance to accompany the zoning code proposed changes and

objectives of the Heritage Preservation Plan adopted in 2019.
8. Market the City of Racine to Milwaukee and Chicago site developers.
9. RFP/RFQ for Walker site

10. Build Market CDA properties for commercial/mixed-use development.
11. Neighborhood Enhancement is pursuing an MOU with Racine Housing Authority to conduct their inspection's
12. Proposed tighter restrictions on property owners to comply with nuisance property by limiting their objections to

the warnings. This means, for nuisance, properties submitting an abatement plan, requiring a re-submittal
timeframe if we request changes or reject their plan.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

None
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Continue the implementation of the Lincoln King Revitalization Plan

In order to stabilize and revitalize the Lincoln King Neighborhood, in conjunction with the construction of a
Federally Qualified Health Clinic and community center, the CDA will continue to purchase property to allow
the construction of 40 new housing units, and renovate 10 properties with structures. The project will continue
into 2025.

Goal Statement #2
Future and best use of the former YMCA site

 
The goal is to demolish the former YMCA on Lake Ave. Demolition will start in the Winter of 2024 and be
completed by the end of Spring in 2025.

 
Goal Statement #3

Future and best use of the former Walker Manufacturing site (Wisconsin & Hamilton)
 

City Development will send out an RFP/RFQ to solicit development suggestions for the best use of this site. This
RFP/RFQ will align the market’s highest and best use of this site with what City leadership perceives as the
highest and best use. If the suggestions are not aligned, a feasibility study will be solicited for this site.
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Expenditures by Appropriation Unit - Community Development

2025 Expenditure Summary

Salary & Fringes (72%)Salary & Fringes (72%)Salary & Fringes (72%)

Operating Expenditures (18%)Operating Expenditures (18%)Operating Expenditures (18%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (10%)Interdepartmental Expenses (10%)Interdepartmental Expenses (10%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes $2,092,975 $1,982,788 $2,450,501 $2,514,368 2.6%

Operating Expenditures $334,285 $337,377 $549,436 $628,921 14.5%

Interdepartmental Expenses $221,735 $233,594 $306,812 $348,402 13.6%

Total Expense Objects: $2,648,995 $2,553,760 $3,306,749 $3,491,691 5.6%

Name FY2022 Actual FY2023 Actual FY2024 Adopted FY2025 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Department Detail Expenditures - Community Development

Expenditures

Community Development

City Development

Salary & Fringes

Ases-Salaries
11103-
50100

$306,176 $348,832 $377,660 $391,803 3.7%

Ases-Part Time Salaries
11103-
50200

$13,217 $0 $0 $0 0%

Ases-Overtime
11103-
50300

$685 $0 $0 $0 0%

Residency
11103-
50400

$1,686 $5,305 $8,721 $6,324 -27.5%

Ases-FICA 11103-51010 $24,721 $26,525 $30,182 $31,245 3.5%

Ases-WRS 11103-51100 $20,044 $24,101 $26,511 $27,970 5.5%

Ases-Health Care
11103-
51200

$63,180 $84,240 $112,500 $161,592 43.6%

Ases-Mileage 11103-51810 $10,170 $9,937 $10,320 $10,320 0%

Cd-Salaries
16001-
50100

$462,294 $438,208 $665,483 $654,288 -1.7%

Cd-Part Time Salaries
16001-
50200

$14,118 $0 $19,760 $4,606 -76.7%

Cd-Overtime
16001-
50300

$230 $0 $0 $0 0%

Residency
16001-
50400

$14,832 $10,346 $15,180 $19,402 27.8%

Cd-FICA
16001-
51010

$36,524 $33,192 $53,252 $52,101 -2.2%

Cd-WRS
16001-
51100

$30,023 $30,471 $46,671 $46,823 0.3%

Cd-Health Care
16001-
51200

$190,633 $201,579 $136,246 $186,778 37.1%

Cd-Mileage
16001-
51810

$3,746 $705 $0 $2,700 N/A

Cd-Ed Full Time Salaries
16002-
50100

$2,762 $0 $0 $0 0%

Cd-Ed FICA
16002-
51010

$205 $0 $0 $0 0%

Cd-Ed WRS
16002-
51100

$180 $0 $0 $0 0%

Code-Salaries
16003-
50100

$533,607 $491,361 $524,597 $501,468 -4.4%

Code-Overtime
16003-
50300

$2,006 $1,447 $0 $0 0%

Code-FICA
16003-
51010

$39,411 $35,996 $40,959 $38,981 -4.8%

Code-WRS
16003-
51100

$34,790 $33,471 $36,199 $34,852 -3.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Code-Health Care
16003-
51200

$105,300 $105,300 $135,000 $193,911 43.6%

Code-Mileage
16003-
51810

$11,528 $11,897 $24,300 $17,400 -28.4%

Hs-Salaries
16004-
50100

$112,074 $66,989 $141,345 $84,036 -40.5%

Hs-FICA
16004-
51010

$8,734 $4,436 $10,811 $6,430 -40.5%

Hs-WRS
16004-
51100

$7,277 $4,106 $9,754 $5,842 -40.1%

Hs-Health Care
16004-
51200

$17,571 $0 $24,750 $33,096 33.7%

Hs-Mileage
16004-
51810

$354 $355 $300 $2,400 700%

Fhs-Salaries
16005-
50100

$15,431 $5,034 $0 $0 0%

Fhs-FICA
16005-
51010

$1,110 $311 $0 $0 0%

Fhs-WRS
16005-
51100

$986 $343 $0 $0 0%

Fhs-Health Care
16005-
51200

$7,371 $8,301 $0 $0 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $2,092,975 $1,982,788 $2,450,501 $2,514,368 2.6%

Operating Expenditures

Ases-Contracted Services
11103-
52200

$23 $275 $10,000 $0 -100%

Ases-Outside Help
11103-
52310

$9,350 $3,297 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Ases-Manufacturing
Assessment

11103-
52330

$13,451 $12,702 $13,500 $13,500 0%

Ases-Board of Review
11103-
52400

$1,890 $370 $2,500 $2,500 0%

Ases-Office Supplies
11103-
53100

$2,618 $915 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Ases-Postage & Shipping 11103-53110 $13,421 $18,920 $21,500 $26,500 23.3%

Ases-Publications & Subscrip 11103-53115 $7,372 $9,582 $10,100 $10,915 8.1%

Ases-Copying & Printing
11103-
53160

$7,957 $3,650 $6,000 $4,000 -33.3%

Ases-Work Supplies
11103-
53200

$323 $253 $700 $0 -100%

Ases-Memberships
11103-
53265

$2,952 $3,449 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Ases-Meeting Expenses
11103-
53275

$20 $0 $0 $0 0%

Ases-External Comm Services
11103-
53360

$3,824 $2,084 $3,720 $3,720 0%

Ases-
Educ/Training/Conferences

11103-
53800

$650 $3,726 $0 $1,625 N/A

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 144



Ases-Travel
11103-
53810

$0 $0 $0 $3,600 N/A

Cd-Professional Services
16001-
52100

$30,526 $98,899 $223,000 $300,000 34.5%

Cd-Contracted Services
16001-
52200

$7,565 $1,733 $0 $25,000 N/A

Cd-Property/Equipment Rental
16001-
52210

$1,756 $3,510 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Cd-Advertising
16001-
52315

$1,493 $1,921 $2,250 $3,000 33.3%

Cd-Office Supplies
16001-
53100

$4,113 $4,476 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Cd-Postage & Shipping
16001-
53110

$7,036 $1,082 $5,000 $4,000 -20%

Cd-Publications & Subscrip
16001-
53115

$1,134 $584 $300 $430 43.3%

Cd-Copying & Printing
16001-
53160

$1,792 $3,127 $2,000 $3,000 50%

Cd-Work Supplies
16001-
53200

$2,691 $8,547 $3,000 $4,000 33.3%

Cd-Memberships
16001-
53265

$445 $1,083 $3,000 $2,330 -22.3%

Cd-External Comm Services
16001-
53360

$3,392 $4,473 $5,760 $3,500 -39.2%

Cd-Educ/Training/Conferences
16001-
53800

$2,389 $2,782 $10,250 $5,050 -50.7%

Cd-Travel
16001-
53810

$0 $791 $18,254 $12,051 -34%

Cd-Equip Repairs & Mainten
16001-
54200

$7 $0 $200 $0 -100%

Cd-Grnds Repairs &
Maintenance

16001-
54300

$20,675 $3,199 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Code-Professional Services
16003-
52100

$972 $1,662 $1,000 $4,400 340%

Code-Property/Equipment
Rental

16003-
52210

$2,038 $1,046 $2,600 $2,800 7.7%

Code-Advertising
16003-
52315

$3,744 $995 $0 $0 0%

Code-Raze Board Remove
Build

16003-
52390

$118,863 $61,577 $100,000 $100,000 0%

Code-Office Supplies
16003-
53100

$6,929 $4,353 $3,500 $3,500 0%

Code-Postage & Shipping
16003-
53110

$11,975 $12,254 $5,000 $1,500 -70%

Code-Publications & Subscrip
16003-
53115

$0 $728 $2,500 $2,500 0%

Code-Copying & Printing
16003-
53160

$4,903 $2,425 $1,500 $1,000 -33.3%

Code-Work Supplies
16003-
53200

$1,026 $1,595 $1,000 $1,500 50%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Code-Memberships
16003-
53265

$486 $473 $1,080 $1,140 5.6%

Code-External Comm Services
16003-
53360

$15,793 $15,333 $4,400 $8,500 93.2%

Code-
Educ/Training/Conferences

16003-
53800

$6,486 $3,218 $0 $2,000 N/A

Code-Travel
16003-
53810

$0 $0 $0 $1,100 N/A

Hs-Professional Services
16004-
52100

$2,580 $3,555 $39,800 $450 -98.9%

Hs-Contracted Services
16004-
52200

$4,926 $6,679 $2,040 $3,360 64.7%

Hs-Property/Equipment Rental
16004-
52210

$282 $18,344 $282 $0 -100%

Hs-Advertising
16004-
52315

$0 $0 $2,500 $1,000 -60%

Hs-Special Programs/Events
16004-
52350

$0 $369 $0 $0 0%

Hs-Office Supplies
16004-
53100

$655 $638 $500 $1,500 200%

Hs-Postage & Shipping
16004-
53110

$34 $127 $200 $1,000 400%

Hs-Publications & Subscrip
16004-
53115

$96 $90 $0 $500 N/A

Hs-Copying & Printing
16004-
53160

$152 $478 $750 $1,810 141.3%

Hs-Work Supplies
16004-
53200

$192 $0 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Hs-Memberships
16004-
53265

$1,021 $81 $750 $2,990 298.7%

Hs-External Comm Services
16004-
53360

$1,067 $1,341 $0 $3,600 N/A

Hs-Educ/Training/Conferences
16004-
53800

$557 $1,540 $0 $10,550 N/A

Hs-Travel
16004-
53810

$0 $96 $0 $4,500 N/A

Hs-Grnds Repairs &
Maintenance

16004-
54300

$639 $2,580 $0 $0 0%

Fhs-Office Supplies
16005-
53100

$0 $70 $0 $0 0%

Fhs-Postage & Shipping
16005-
53110

$3 $0 $0 $0 0%

Fhs-Work Supplies
16005-
53200

$0 $305 $0 $0 0%

Fhs-External Comm Services
16005-
53360

$0 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $334,285 $337,377 $549,436 $628,921 14.5%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Ases-I/S Building Occupancy
11103-
55100

$20,284 $22,956 $23,849 $25,964 8.9%

Ases-I/S City Telephone System
11103-
55200

$1,300 $1,300 $2,139 $0 -100%

Ases-I/S Information Systems
11103-
55400

$38,438 $34,281 $52,040 $64,270 23.5%

Cd-I/S Building Occupancy
16001-
55100

$18,052 $53,640 $55,728 $48,652 -12.7%

Cd-I/S City Telephone System
16001-
55200

$1,464 $1,464 $2,409 $0 -100%

Cd-I/S Information Systems
16001-
55400

$26,864 $24,881 $36,430 $43,882 20.5%

Code-I/S Building Occupancy
16003-
55100

$20,418 $9,794 $10,176 $20,884 105.2%

Code-I/S City Telephone
System

16003-
55200

$2,013 $2,013 $3,317 $0 -100%

Code-I/S Information Systems
16003-
55400

$52,786 $45,494 $71,361 $90,034 26.2%

Hs-I/S Building Occupancy
16004-
55100

$12,536 $12,751 $13,373 $13,162 -1.6%

Hs-I/S City Telephone System
16004-
55200

$549 $549 $903 $0 -100%

Hs-I/S Information Systems
16004-
55400

$11,226 $9,554 $15,168 $19,283 27.1%

Fhs-I/S Building Occupancy
16005-
55100

$5,542 $5,637 $5,912 $5,819 -1.6%

Fhs-I/S City Telephone System
16005-
55200

$366 $366 $602 $0 -100%

Fhs-I/S Information Systems
16005-
55400

$9,897 $8,914 $13,405 $16,452 22.7%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$221,735 $233,594 $306,812 $348,402 13.6%

Total City Development: $2,648,995 $2,553,760 $3,306,749 $3,491,691 5.6%

Total Community Development: $2,648,995 $2,553,760 $3,306,749 $3,491,691 5.6%

Total Expenditures: $2,648,995 $2,553,760 $3,306,749 $3,491,691 5.6%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Expenditures Summary - Special Revenue Funds

$20,481,234 $4,940,697
(31.79% vs. prior year)

Special Revenue Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Revenues Summary - Special Revenue Funds

$20,481,234 $4,940,697
(31.79% vs. prior year)

Special Revenue Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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LIBRARY

Nick Demske

Interim Executive Director

MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of the Racine Public Library is to lift up the lives of the people of the Racine community by embracing
community diversity, promoting inclusion, creating opportunity, and by supporting the development of community
literacy through a love of literature, learning and civic engagement.

FUNCTION

The Racine Public Library (RPL) was established by the residents in 1897 to fulfill one of the cornerstones of democracy:
an educated citizenry. It provides opportunities for every person to pursue a lifelong education. RPL is a learning
institution, innovative and future-focused, supporting the love of reading and learning, and promoting curiosity and
inquisitiveness for all ages. RPL is committed to equity, inclusion, and diversity.
RPL collects and preserves materials for free, equal access by all residents in a safe, neutral space where everyone is
welcome and that reflects the community’s expectation for services.

RPL has a highly trained staff who continually evaluate the community’s needs, collaborate with other organizations to
serve the community outside the building’s walls, and to the best of their abilities provide residents with a positive
experience. RPL staff members have open, clear, timely communication; are honest and accountable; act with integrity
and professionalism; follow the American Library Association Code of Ethics; protect patron privacy, and promote
intellectual freedom.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. A lot of efforts have been made to reestablish trust and communication between the library and other city
departments, after those relationships suffered setbacks in 2023. The interim director regularly attended senior
city leadership meetings throughout the year with all other department heads, HR came to train RPL managers
on how to use the neogov system to appropriately handle job description and hiring processes, the city finance
department has been incredibly supportive in helping the library through this transition where it currently is
without a business manager, and the city’s police department has been in communication with library
leadership regarding changes in approaches to enforcement in spaces surrounding the library.

2. The RPL Foundation underwent a strategic planning process for most of this year and is concluding it in fall. This
included revising the mission, vision and values, creating a SWOT analysis, and defining the goals that the
Foundation will focus on achieving for the next 3-5 years.

3. The Friends of the RPL--a separate 501c3 that exists primarily to support the RPL’s programming financially, and
through advocacy--have gotten some young, ambitious members and expanded their impact significantly, really
ramping up efforts full throttle again for the first time since the pandemic began.

4. The RPL has been an active partner in the city’s Summer Youth Employment program, and it has had incredible
outcomes, both for the young people participating, but also for the institution. This year we hosted five new
participants through the program, and we’ve had two others whom we hosted in summer of 2023 that have
stayed with us over a year now. In a time when the library is significantly short staffed, the YEP program has been
a life saver, filling in staffing gaps with really creative young community members who often never considered
working in a library prior to this. Thanks to these extra hands on deck, we’ve been able to do things such as
collaborate with the city’s MIS department to host the first annual Digital Literacy Fair, held at the library in May;
successfully operationalize the Jessica MacPhail sound recording studio which can attract over 40 reservations
some months now; a STEAM summer camp, multi-day youth program; and we’ve also been able to give life to
our Techmobile again, regularly taking it to stops these last few seasons, and even garnering some media
attention for it (TMJ4 interviewed one of our SYEP participants, Ethan, about it). The YEP program has been a
critical stop gap for the RPL, and the participants have described it as a life-changing opportunity.

5. Last year I reported that the RPL was one of 25 institutions in the country to successfully write and receive a $10K
grant from UCLA’s new “Radical Librarianship Institute” grant program, via a proposal to become the first library
in the country to host a “Participatory Defense Hub.” This is a systems-literacy initiative that helps community
members who are navigating the criminal legal system learn about the language and processes involved in court
proceedings. This year, in 2024, we did just that and the PD hub has been meeting and serving community
members in this way every week since early January. While there are about 50 hubs throughout the nation, this is
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the first and only (at this point) in Wisconsin, and the first in the country to be hosted at a library. We hope to
serve as a model, with this service, for other libraries throughout the nation to replicate.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Budget challenges continue to be a big theme at the library, unfortunately. While we’ve successfully worked very
hard to get our finances to a stable place in the immediate sense, we know that the library will not be able to
grow how the community needs it to until it is able to access more stable, sustainable revenue. We are in
conversation with consultants who solve these challenges regularly with libraries and will be working over the
year to evaluate what potential solutions seem like the best fit for our community.

2. The RPL Board has finalized its appointment of a long term director, but the library is still currently without a
deputy director or business manager. We need to understand with more certainty how we can make these roles
financially sustainable long term prior to filling those vacancies.

3. The RPL Foundation board held off on trying to grow its numbers while they were in the process of developing
their new strategic plan. Thus, that needs to be a big effort in 2025, as well as working towards all the other goals
the Foundation’s strategic plan outlines. To achieve any of those goals, though, the Foundation needs a broader
base of leaders to delegate that work amongst themselves.

The RPL Board will begin conversations in coming months about potential consultants to help conduct a new
strategic planning process for the library. This process could take around a year to conclude and we would anticipate
incorporating involvement from all levels of staff, as well as community partners and other stakeholders.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. None

2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Double the size of the RPL Foundation’s board of directors by Jan 2026.

 
Since 2022, The RPL Foundation has had so few members on its board that it has been out of compliance with
its own bylaws (which stipulate the board will never dip below 9 members). We currently have 6 active board

members. To build the base capacity of what the Foundation can do, we will build the board to at least 12
members by 2026.

Goal Statement #2
Build the RPL Foundation’s donor database by 10% in 2025

 
The RPL Foundation has had around $400,000 in investments since it was founded in 2005. Since last year,
however, due to a few significant expenses, it has had less than $140,000. The first step in rebuilding those
holdings is inventorying and broadening the donor network that the library is currently communicating with.

Goal Statement #3
Establish a baseline of data around employee satisfaction and work towards improving it by 5% in 2025

 
Libraries collect a lot of data, but often aren’t data-driven, necessarily. This has been historically true in many

ways for the RPL, and just one of those ways is around employee satisfaction. In 2025, we plan to incorporate a
number of surveys to get feedback on a number of things from staff (including strategic planning, preferences

for trainings, continuing education opportunities and other issues). Two of those surveys, though, will
specifically be to start getting snapshots of employee satisfaction at the library.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Library

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Capital Outlay
Interdepartmental Expenses
Operating Expenditures
Salary & Fringes

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025
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Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries 22055-50100 $1,867,625 $1,934,473 $2,002,181 $1,970,049 -1.6%

Part Time Salaries 22055-50200 $545,180 $582,788 $714,174 $629,189 -11.9%

Overtime 22055-50300 $13,331 $3,156 $6,000 $2,000 -66.7%

Residency 22055-50400 $0 $31,375 $48,493 $51,186 5.6%

FICA 22055-51010 $181,242 $188,422 $224,708 $202,406 -9.9%

WRS 22055-51100 $138,321 $147,559 $167,623 $154,458 -7.9%

Health Care 22055-51200 $589,680 $526,500 $562,500 $807,962 43.6%

Mileage 22055-51810 $2,979 $4,305 $4,000 $9,000 125%

Total Salary & Fringes: $3,338,357 $3,418,578 $3,729,679 $3,826,250 2.6%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services 22055-52100 $2,175 $0 $0 $0 0%

Contracted Services 22055-52200 $221,460 $84,070 $81,707 $83,742 2.5%

Contracted Services
22055-52200-
55118

$106,941 $0 $0 $0 0%

Property/Equipment Rental 22055-52210 $13,328 $19,994 $18,000 $18,000 0%

Advertising 22055-52315 $2,721 $7,393 $8,000 $8,000 0%

Office Supplies 22055-53100 $14,274 $15,122 $14,500 $14,500 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Office Supplies
22055-53100-
55118

$1,901 $0 $0 $0 0%

Office Supplies
22055-53100-
55119

$2,811 $0 $0 $0 0%

Postage & Shipping 22055-53110 $5,391 $5,194 $4,000 $4,520 13%

Copying & Printing 22055-53160 $9 $0 $0 $0 0%

Work Supplies 22055-53200 $13,056 $8,165 $17,000 $17,000 0%

Janitorial Supplies 22055-53210 $9,948 $10,808 $9,600 $11,300 17.7%

Library Materials
22055-53215-
55006

$28,686 $22,317 $0 $20,000 N/A

Library Materials-Print
22055-53215-
55111

$124,224 $110,506 $108,000 $108,000 0%

Library Materials-Serial
22055-53215-
55112

$17,906 $19,281 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Library Materials-Audio Visual
22055-53215-
55114

$28,376 $22,796 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Library Materials-Electronic
22055-53215-
55115

$17,543 $43,025 $47,608 $47,500 -0.2%

Library Materials-Other
22055-53215-
55116

$3,705 $8,082 $1,000 $5,000 400%

Small Equipment 22055-53230 $403 $0 $0 $0 0%

Licenses Permits & Fees 22055-53255 $260 $0 $100 $100 0%

Memberships 22055-53265 $2,201 $2,345 $3,610 $3,610 0%

Utilities 22055-53300 $126,114 $200,142 $150,000 $150,000 0%

External Communication Service 22055-53360 $18,951 $14,070 $17,720 $17,720 0%

External Communication Service
22055-53360-
55118

$2,303 $0 $0 $0 0%

Education/Training/Conferences 22055-53800 $3,360 $8,727 $8,000 $8,000 0%

Education/Training/Conferences
22055-53800-
55118

$131 $0 $0 $0 0%

Travel 22055-53810 $6,019 $2,942 $6,000 $6,000 0%

Travel
22055-53810-
55119

$966 $0 $0 $0 0%

Building Repairs & Maintenance 22055-54100 $10,493 $20,312 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

22055-54200 $13,529 $3,435 $16,000 $16,000 0%

Grounds Repairs & Maintenance 22055-54300 $9,548 $9,855 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Software Maintenance 22055-54500 $47,567 $53,498 $57,865 $71,834 24.1%

Total Operating Expenditures: $856,300 $692,081 $638,710 $680,826 6.6%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy 22055-55100 $149,076 $151,639 $159,221 $156,522 -1.7%

I/S City Telephone System 22055-55200 $7,035 $7,035 $7,035 $0 -100%

I/S Garage Fuel 22055-55300 $7,997 $5,519 $8,000 $7,000 -12.5%

I/S Garage Labor 22055-55310 $5,253 $1,971 $4,200 $5,500 31%

I/S Garage Materials 22055-55320 $3,809 $451 $1,575 $3,000 90.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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I/S Information Systems 22055-55400 $13,126 $12,850 $13,500 $20,666 53.1%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$186,296 $179,465 $193,531 $192,688 -0.4%

Capital Outlay

Equipment 22055-57300 $13,163 $9,720 $12,500 $12,500 0%

Equipment
22055-57300-
55119

$5,664 $0 $0 $0 0%

Computer Hardware 22055-57355 $9,487 $18,548 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Computer Hardware
22055-57355-
55118

$7,195 $0 $0 $0 0%

Computer Hardware
22055-57355-
55119

$5,131 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Capital Outlay: $40,640 $28,268 $32,500 $32,500 0%

Total Expense Objects: $4,421,594 $4,318,392 $4,594,420 $4,732,264 3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Library

Budgeted and Historical Revenues by Source

P
e

rc
e

n
ta

g
e

Other Taxes
Charges for Services
Miscellaneous Revenues
Other Financing Sources
Intergovernmental Revenues
Property Taxes
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Property Taxes

Property Taxes 22055-41110 $2,257,317 $2,257,317 $2,257,317 $2,257,317 0%

Total Property Taxes: $2,257,317 $2,257,317 $2,257,317 $2,257,317 0%

Other Taxes

Sales Tax Discount 22055-41222 $1 $2 $0 $0 0%

Total Other Taxes: $1 $2 $0 $0 0%

Intergovernmental Revenues

Resource Library Contract 22055-43571 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 0%

State Grant-Educ and Rec
22055-43571-
55118

$118,471 $2,298 $0 $0 0%

State Grant-Other 22055-43690 $0 $2,471 $0 $0 0%

State Grant-Other
22055-43690-
55119

$14,572 $0 $0 $0 0%

County Grant Library 22055-43720 $2,018,595 $2,006,899 $2,106,603 $2,151,719 2.1%

Total Intergovernmental

Revenues:
$2,158,638 $2,018,667 $2,113,603 $2,158,719 2.1%

Charges for Services

Library Fines & Fees 22055-46710 $14,069 $16,887 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Library Misc Fees 22055-46711 $6,823 $1,586 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Total Charges for Services: $20,892 $18,473 $13,000 $13,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income 22055-48100 $0 $51,730 $5,000 $25,000 400%

Donations/Contributions 22055-48500 $0 $7,021 $5,400 $1,000 -81.5%

Miscellaneous Revenue 22055-48900 $1,648 $0 $100 $100 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: $1,648 $58,751 $10,500 $26,100 148.6%

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from General Fund 22055-49210 $0 $125,000 $150,000 $200,000 33.3%

Fund Balance Applied 22055-49300 $0 $0 $50,000 $77,128 54.3%

Total Other Financing Sources: $0 $125,000 $200,000 $277,128 38.6%

Total: $4,438,496 $4,478,210 $4,594,420 $4,732,264 3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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WASTE DISPOSAL

John Rooney

Commissioner, Public Works

MISSION STATEMENT

Efficiently manage and operate recycling collection services in order to comply with state law and municipal code.

FUNCTION

Waste Disposal is responsible for the collection of all residential recycling materials.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Completed construction and began operating a City-owned municipal solid waste and recycling transfer station.
2. Successful migration to cashless payment methods
3. Began a public education campaign discussing various DPW functions

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Streamline operations of the solid waste and recycling transfer station.
2. Budget for one free e-recycle event for the residents of the City of Racine.
3. Continue Citywide recycling cart replacement.
4. Solution to Pearl Street yard waste drop off. Saturday operating hours moved 2-hours earlier to 8AM – 3:45PM.
5. Continue to seek out more sustainable ways in which to operate facilities and equipment.
6. Look for opportunities to improve operational efficiencies in the area of labor personnel, equipment, and

facilities. 
7. Continue a city-wide aggressive recycling public information campaign in order to increase recycling tonnage

and reduce residual loads.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Provide continued capital budget funding for the city-wide cart replacement program.
2. The Waste Disposal Fee will increase in 2025 to cover the costs associated with recycling services. The fee will

increase from $80.66 to $88.95 per unit (10.3% increase from last year), which will raise the revenue to continue
the provision of this required service. The fees associated with the Waste Disposal items brought to the Transfer
Station will be charged per item as follows: Tires - $8; Microwaves - $20; Televisions and Computers - $20; Non-
Freon White Goods - $20; Freon Appliances - $30; Household Bulky Items - $25.

3. Maintain cashless payment method at the Transfer Station drop-off site.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Waste Disposal

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Interdepartmental Expenses
Salary & Fringes
Operating Expenditures
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Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries
22140-
50100

$357,992 $346,022 $469,763 $477,720 1.7%

Part Time Salaries
22140-
50200

$1,997 $0 $0 $0 0%

Overtime
22140-
50300

$4,196 $8,573 $5,728 $15,000 161.9%

Residency
22140-
50400

$2,315 $1,782 $11,430 $11,729 2.6%

FICA
22140-
51010

$26,194 $25,540 $36,589 $37,441 2.3%

WRS
22140-
51100

$23,675 $24,037 $33,000 $34,017 3.1%

Health Care
22140-
51200

$154,507 $154,770 $164,731 $234,869 42.6%

Total Salary & Fringes: $570,876 $560,725 $721,241 $810,776 12.4%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services
22140-
52100

$19,500 $23,125 $27,635 $36,000 30.3%

Contracted Services
22140-
52200

$182,973 $642,126 $719,086 $735,000 2.2%

Property/Equipment Rental
22140-
52210

$489,060 $489,060 $480,000 $550,000 14.6%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Advertising
22140-
52315

$1,160 $536 $26,000 $1,000 -96.2%

Work Supplies
22140-
53200

$680 $1,515 $150,000 $115,000 -23.3%

Utilities
22140-
53300

$11,688 $11,807 $15,000 $24,000 60%

External Communication Service
22140-
53360

$2,526 $2,798 $3,800 $3,200 -15.8%

Education/Training/Conferences
22140-
53800

$0 $0 $3,000 $1,500 -50%

Total Operating Expenditures: $707,586 $1,170,966 $1,424,521 $1,465,700 2.9%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy
22140-
55100

$8,559 $9,676 $10,048 $35,807 256.4%

I/S Garage Fuel
22140-
55300

$135,879 $111,398 $123,000 $120,000 -2.4%

I/S Garage Labor
22140-
55310

$220,297 $221,480 $235,000 $240,000 2.1%

I/S Garage Materials
22140-
55320

$150,248 $174,909 $130,000 $130,000 0%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$514,983 $517,462 $498,048 $525,807 5.6%

Capital Outlay

Equipment
22140-
57300

$0 $0 $0 $110,000 N/A

Total Capital Outlay: $0 $0 $0 $110,000 N/A

Total Expense Objects: $1,793,445 $2,249,154 $2,643,810 $2,912,283 10.2%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Waste Disposal

Budgeted and Historical Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Intergovernmental Revenues

State Grant-Recycling
22140-
43545

$314,655 $314,300 $315,000 $315,000 0%

Total Intergovernmental

Revenues:
$314,655 $314,300 $315,000 $315,000 0%

Charges for Services

Recycling Fees
22140-
46435

$1,935,278 $1,933,356 $2,298,810 $2,517,283 9.5%

Total Charges for Services: $1,935,278 $1,933,356 $2,298,810 $2,517,283 9.5%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
22140-
48100

-$36,968 $60,539 $0 $20,000 N/A

Sale of Property-Recycle Mat
22140-
48307

$128,365 $23,184 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue
22140-
48900

$0 $0 $30,000 $60,000 100%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: $91,397 $83,724 $30,000 $80,000 166.7%

Total Revenue Source: $2,341,330 $2,331,380 $2,643,810 $2,912,283 10.2%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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MUNICIPAL COURT

Robert Weber

Judge

MISSION STATEMENT

The City of Racine Municipal Court is dedicated to administering justice in an equitable, impartial and timely manner
in accordance with the rule of law. The Municipal Court shall provide the public and other agencies it serves with an
accessible, safe, respectful environment in which to conduct business and resolve disputes. The Racine Municipal
Court is also committed to promoting excellence, integrity and competence while ensuring public trust and
confidence in the judicial system.

FUNCTION

The Municipal Court adjudicates alleged ordinance violations by accepting pleas, making and rendering judgments,
setting those forfeitures not reserved for the Common Council, making decisions of law, ruling on objections, granting
or denying motions and collecting forfeitures. The Municipal Court is responsible for being a buffer between the
citizens and the police by assuring that defendants are not convicted unless they plead guilty or no contest to charges,
or are proven guilty by admissible, clear, convincing and satisfactory evidence adduced at trial.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Updated all Municipal Court Forms to be available in Spanish as well as English.
2. Utilizing a translator device to be used in the Municipal Court Office to assist Spanish-speaking individuals over

the phone and in person with questions regarding their Municipal Court cases when interpreters are unavailable.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Replacement of outdated audio equipment in the courtroom
2. Continue efforts to provide better customer service and efficiency by creating a phone tree with the assistance of

the Department of Information Services.
3. Clerk to continue the Judicial Education Certificate Program with University of Wisconsin Milwaukee.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Request for $26,000 to be added to the MIS budget to replace outdated audio equipment in the courtroom
2. Request for $580 to be added to the property/equipment budget for ½ of the postage machine lease that is

shared with the City Attorney’s Office.
3. Request for $1,500 to be added to the postage and shipping budget due to the 33% increase in postage since

2020, as well as the large number of State Debt Collection returns in which the Court is now taking our own
efforts to collect the forfeitures.
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Continue to work with the new Office of Violence Prevention to address truancy in our school district

It is true that students who engage in violence, are typically charged with criminal behavior and are dealt with in our county
circuit courts. However, truancy falls within the purview of municipal courts. So I will be reaching out, in fact, already have
reached out with Mr. Tate’s help, to Unified’s Community Connectors. You have probably read about these individuals, who
assist students with life inside and outside of school and who act as liaisons between students and their school administrators,
families and law enforcement officials, and who focus on gang diversion and disciplinary intervention at the middle and high
school levels.

The program, which is administered by Unified School District’s Jody Bloyer, and which was launched with the Mayor’s
assistance, was initially staffed with six male minority community members, but which was recently expanded to include
additional female members, bringing the total to ten. Most of these individuals are assigned to a home school, and who do
home visits and attend court hearings. Unified officials report that the Community Connectors have proven adept at dealing
with some of the root causes of absenteeism such as transportation access problems to student depression and anxiety issues
as well as housing and family instability.

What I need to emphasize however, is that this effort will raise little if any, revenue. Because I am only authorized under state
law and your local ordinances, to impose a forfeiture of $368 or 35 hours of community service, whichever the student chooses.
The court proceedings, and the many contacts with school authorities regarding scheduling, hearings and follow-up with the
disposition and enforcement of court orders, takes an inordinate amount of staff time and municipal resources. However, the
benefit to the community, if we are successful in combatting this problem, would be invaluable.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Municipal Court

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Interdepartmental Expenses
Salary & Fringes
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Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries
22332-
50100

$187,861 $193,464 $198,865 $214,234 7.7%

Part Time Salaries
22332-
50200

$11,779 $23,740 $30,763 $31,075 1%

Overtime
22332-
50300

$2,032 $205 $0 $0 0%

Residency
22332-
50400

$3,714 $3,892 $5,490 $5,676 3.4%

FICA
22332-
51010

$14,618 $15,672 $17,882 $19,201 7.4%

WRS
22332-
51100

$8,619 $9,242 $9,753 $10,256 5.2%

Health Care
22332-
51200

$42,120 $42,120 $45,000 $64,637 43.6%

Mileage
22332-
51810

$0 $341 $400 $400 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $270,743 $288,676 $308,153 $345,479 12.1%

Operating Expenditures

Contracted Services
22332-
52200

$569 $14 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Property/Equipment Rental
22332-
52210

$1,340 $670 $1,000 $1,530 53%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Office Supplies
22332-
53100

$2,703 $2,530 $2,400 $2,400 0%

Postage & Shipping
22332-
53110

$2,257 $2,955 $2,500 $4,000 60%

Copying & Printing
22332-
53160

$177 $581 $500 $500 0%

Memberships
22332-
53265

$190 $190 $250 $250 0%

Education/Training/Conferences
22332-
53800

$1,274 $1,519 $2,068 $1,918 -7.3%

Total Operating Expenditures: $8,510 $8,458 $9,718 $11,598 19.3%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy
22332-
55100

$23,901 $27,049 $28,102 $61,042 117.2%

I/S City Telephone System
22332-
55200

$1,294 $1,294 $2,129 $0 -100%

I/S Information Systems
22332-
55400

$22,535 $19,614 $30,478 $38,222 25.4%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$47,730 $47,957 $60,709 $99,264 63.5%

Total Expense Objects: $326,983 $345,091 $378,580 $456,341 20.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Municipal Court

Budgeted and Historical Revenues by Source
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Property Taxes
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Revenue Source

Property Taxes

Property Taxes 22332-41110 $163,626 $210,544 $228,580 $286,341 25.3%

Total Property Taxes: $163,626 $210,544 $228,580 $286,341 25.3%

Fines & Forfeitures

Muni Court Fines
22332-
45110

$143,892 $137,550 $150,000 $170,000 13.3%

Total Fines & Forfeitures: $143,892 $137,550 $150,000 $170,000 13.3%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
22332-
48100

-$1,385 $5,382 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
-$1,385 $5,382 $0 $0 0%

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from General
Fund

22332-
49210

$53,000 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$53,000 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Revenue Source: $359,133 $353,475 $378,580 $456,341 20.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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CEMETERY

Tom Molbeck

Director, Parks, Recreation, & Cultural Services

MISSION STATEMENT

It is the mission of the Mound and Graceland Cemetery to provide respectful and affordable interment services that
meet the cultural, economic, religious and social needs of the community.

FUNCTION

The Cemetery Division consists of two cemeteries – Mound and Graceland.
Maintain the grounds, buildings and equipment
To strengthen the cemetery as an inviting space remembrance, contemplation and healing
To enhance the cemeteries’ ability to memorialize the history of Racine and history of people
To create an attractive environment that will encourage people to come and enjoy art, nature and civic history

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. New signage within cemeteries
2. Increased grave availability at Graceland
3. Resealed road entrance to Mound Cemetery Office/Chapel
4. Repaved a section of road in Mound Cemetery

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Update Policy and Procedure Manual
2. Repave section of cemetery roads in Mound and Graceland Cemeteries

2025 SIGNIFICANT OPERATING OR PROGRAM FUNDING

1. 25% increase on all fees and charges
2. 10% Administration Fee will be added to all invoices

Expenditures by Expense Type - Cemetery
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Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Interdepartmental Expenses
Salary & Fringes
Operating Expenditures

FY2022
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Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries
22450-
50100

$118,426 $125,366 $129,979 $134,320 3.3%

FICA
22450-
51010

$8,517 $8,983 $9,944 $10,276 3.3%

WRS
22450-
51100

$7,692 $8,532 $8,968 $9,335 4.1%

Health Care
22450-
51200

$42,120 $42,120 $45,000 $64,637 43.6%

Total Salary & Fringes: $176,756 $185,001 $193,891 $218,568 12.7%

Operating Expenditures

Contracted Services
22450-
52200

$307,641 $249,180 $348,967 $349,000 0%

Banking/Financial Charges
22450-
52220

$5,101 $4,353 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Advertising
22450-
52315

$300 $300 $750 $300 -60%

Office Supplies
22450-
53100

$1,845 $3,114 $3,500 $4,500 28.6%

Postage & Shipping
22450-
53110

$320 $202 $200 $200 0%

Work Supplies
22450-
53200

$2,000 $1,456 $0 $0 0%

Utilities
22450-
53300

$15,332 $31,027 $38,000 $38,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Grounds Repairs &
Maintenance

22450-
54300

$11,527 $1,567 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $344,067 $291,199 $410,417 $411,000 0.1%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy
22450-
55100

$71,954 $81,337 $84,469 $87,742 3.9%

I/S City Telephone System
22450-
55200

$366 $366 $602 $0 -100%

I/S Garage Fuel
22450-
55300

$1,279 $1,224 $1,800 $1,800 0%

I/S Garage Labor
22450-
55310

$2,399 $2,751 $2,800 $3,000 7.1%

I/S Garage Materials
22450-
55320

$459 $582 $1,000 $1,000 0%

I/S Information Systems
22450-
55400

$14,208 $14,167 $19,334 $22,081 14.2%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$90,666 $100,427 $110,005 $115,623 5.1%

Total Expense Objects: $611,489 $576,627 $714,313 $745,191 4.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Cemetery

Budgeted and Historical Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Property Taxes

Property Taxes 22450-41110 $204,720 $219,129 $164,313 $0 -100%

Total Property Taxes: $204,720 $219,129 $164,313 $0 -100%

Charges for Services

Cemetery Charges
22450-
46540

$348,070 $315,040 $450,000 $700,000 55.6%

Total Charges for Services: $348,070 $315,040 $450,000 $700,000 55.6%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
22450-
48100

-$18,101 $20,369 $0 $0 0%

Donations/Contributions
22450-
48500

$475 $180 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue
22450-
48900

$600 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
-$17,026 $20,549 $0 $0 0%

Other Financing Sources

Fund Balance Applied
22450-
49300

$0 $0 $100,000 $45,191 -54.8%

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$0 $0 $100,000 $45,191 -54.8%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Total Revenue Source: $535,764 $554,718 $714,313 $745,191 4.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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NEIGHBORHOOD ENHANCEMENT DIVISION

Walter Williams

Director, City Development

MISSION STATEMENT

Neighborhood Enhancement Division strives to make an impact on and improve the health, safety, and welfare of all
neighborhoods by improving the City’s housing stock, and improving the quality of life for the citizens of the City of
Racine.

FUNCTION

To establish regularly scheduled, systematic inspections of residential rental dwelling units within neighborhood
stabilization and enhancement districts within the city to ensure that those units provide safe, decent, and sanitary
living conditions for tenants living in the residential rental dwelling unit and to prevent further deterioration of those
units. The division provides data and documentation to support the City of Racine’s effort to identify and reduce the
number of chronic nuisance properties that occur within the city. This division encourages property owners who own
and operate residential rental dwelling units to exercise their responsibility to ensure that the city ordinances
governing the condition and maintenance of residential rental dwelling units are followed to protect the health, safety,
and welfare of the public and prevent blighted conditions in city neighborhoods.

2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Neighborhood Enhancement

 
Expand and enhance current nuisance ordinances to achieve more efficient and effective code compliance,
ensuring the health and safety of our neighborhoods. Increase interdepartmental collaboration and
community partnerships through effective communication channels and methods, to ensure a more swift and
comprehensive approach in identifying and addressing violations that effect the health and safety of our
community. Increase the number of inspections to 2300 annually.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Neighborhood Enhancement

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Interdepartmental Expenses
Operating Expenditures
Salary & Fringes

FY2022
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Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries 22560-50100 $220,402 $192,678 $647,618 $238,809 -63.1%

Full Time Salaries-CDBg
22560-50100-
60025

$326,155 $395,833 $0 $421,461 N/A

Part Time Salaries 22560-50200 $0 $401 $20,706 $11,862 -42.7%

Part Time Salaries-CDBG
22560-50200-
60025

$2,693 $0 $0 $0 0%

Overtime 22560-50300 $939 $809 $0 $0 0%

Residency 22560-50400 $7,988 $10,788 $13,617 $11,438 -16%

FICA 22560-51010 $18,193 $16,887 $55,504 $22,116 -60.2%

FICA-CDBG
22560-51010-
60025

$24,657 $29,332 $0 $32,243 N/A

WRS 22560-51100 $14,889 $13,902 $45,389 $17,393 -61.7%

WRS-CDBG
22560-51100-
60025

$21,197 $26,936 $0 $29,290 N/A

Health Care 22560-51200 $185,356 $147,420 $202,500 $119,292 -41.1%

Health Care
22560-51200-
60025

$46,304 $0 $0 $174,504 N/A

Mileage 22560-51810 $24,060 $26,100 $27,000 $27,000 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $892,833 $861,087 $1,012,334 $1,105,408 9.2%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Operating Expenditures

Professional Services 22560-52100 $3,505 $1,582 $0 $0 0%

Contracted Services 22560-52200 $224,175 $294,650 $200,000 $300,000 50%

Raze Board Remove Buildings 22560-52390 $54,736 $21,800 $0 $0 0%

Office Supplies 22560-53100 $4,529 $1,449 $5,000 $2,500 -50%

Postage & Shipping 22560-53110 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 N/A

Publications & Subscriptions 22560-53115 $0 $1,363 $0 $250 N/A

Copying & Printing 22560-53160 $996 $720 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Work Supplies 22560-53200 $3,754 $1,488 $5,000 $2,500 -50%

Work Supplies-CDBG
22560-53200-
60025

$0 $27,165 $0 $0 0%

Memberships 22560-53265 $0 $0 $0 $500 N/A

External Communication Service 22560-53360 $0 $2,016 $7,200 $7,200 0%

Education/Training/Conferences 22560-53800 $1,291 $8,004 $0 $2,500 N/A

Travel 22560-53810 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 N/A

Software Maintenance 22560-54500 $0 $0 $0 $18,000 N/A

Total Operating Expenditures: $292,988 $360,236 $222,200 $353,450 59.1%

Interdepartmental Expenses

Equipment/Storage Rent 22560-55500 $0 $576 $2,320 $2,320 0%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$0 $576 $2,320 $2,320 0%

Total Expense Objects: $1,185,821 $1,221,899 $1,236,854 $1,461,178 18.1%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Neighborhood Enhancement

Budgeted and Historical Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Property Taxes

Property Taxes 22560-41110 $109,681 $144,731 $168,450 $220,680 31%

Total Property Taxes: $109,681 $144,731 $168,450 $220,680 31%

Other Taxes

Sales Tax Discount
22560-
41222

$101 $80 $0 $0 0%

Total Other Taxes: $101 $80 $0 $0 0%

Licenses & Permits

Property Inspection Fee
22560-
44310

$251,983 $277,269 $250,000 $250,000 0%

Property Registration
22560-
44930

$0 $0 $0 $23,000 N/A

Total Licenses & Permits: $251,983 $277,269 $250,000 $273,000 9.2%

Charges for Services

Highway/Street Charges
22560-
46310

$14,543 $13,995 $18,404 $10,000 -45.7%

Weed and Nuisance
Control

22560-
46440

$247,088 $307,122 $250,000 $250,000 0%

Board Up Buildings
22560-
46441

$0 $8,646 $0 $30,000 N/A

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Charges-Parks
22560-
46720

$523 $2,550 $0 $0 0%

Total Charges for Services: $262,154 $332,313 $268,404 $290,000 8%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
22560-
48100

-$15,632 $20,115 $0 $20,000 N/A

Over/Short
22560-
48910

$0 -$4 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
-$15,632 $20,110 $0 $20,000 N/A

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from Special
Revenue

22560-
49220

$421,006 $479,266 $550,000 $657,498 19.5%

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$421,006 $479,266 $550,000 $657,498 19.5%

Total Revenue Source: $1,029,293 $1,253,769 $1,236,854 $1,461,178 18.1%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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SANITARY SEWER MAINTENANCE

John Rooney

Commissioner, Public Works

MISSION STATEMENT

The Sanitary Sewer Maintenance (SSM) is a self-sustaining Special Revenue Fund enacted in 2008 to ensure the
sanitary sewer collection system is in a good state of repair, effectively transport sewage to the wastewater treatment

plant, and to protect the health of our citizenry and environment.

FUNCTION

The Sanitary Sewer Maintenance account funds the cost of repair and replacement to the sewer collection system and

to sanitary sewer laterals from the right of way line to the sanitary sewer main.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. The SSM fund has replaced or repaired over 2,000 sanitary sewer laterals in the past 10 years. The SSM is
addressing a ~$25 million backlog in sewer system deficiencies annually via repair, replacement or relining
projects. This is achieved by programming approximately $2M in various investigative, engineering and
rehabilitation strategies over the next decade. Lateral repairs and replacements are increasing every year in
numbers and dollar amount. In 2024 the lateral program utilized an estimated 40% of the annual $2M, which
reduces the programed amount available for mainline repairs and replacement. While this provides great service
to individual property owners and I/I reduction in laterals, it means reduced funding to address the backlog of
deficiencies in the overall collection system. Currently, the funding is only allowing the city to address about 0.5%
of the collection system annually. With sewer pipe having a service life of ~100 years, the SSM should be doubling
its investment annually to ensure we are replacing assets at least as fast as they deteriorate.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. The SSM will continue its annual mission to reduce the backlog of deficiencies while also funding infrastructure
associated with 2025 City Engineering projects and addressing sanitary sewers on the 2026 WisDOT STH 31 Green
Bay Road project, and several STP-U and bridge projects: Sixth Street Bridges Rehabilitation project (2 bridges)
and the STP-U funded Ohio Street, Mt. Pleasant Street and the County’s portion of Spring Street projects.

2. Based on the finding obtained with pilot projects in the Kinzie / Roosevelt / Echo Lane sanitary sewer drainage
basin, completed in late 2023, we are now quantifying those findings to implement a long-range plan to reduce
infiltration and inflow (I / I) city-wide.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. The SSM fund receives ~$1,000,000 annually in RWWU surcharge revenue to assist with the aging infrastructure.
The SSM fund (currently at $89/lateral) is the only other revenue source to address aging infrastructure costs. The
cost to repair and replace infrastructure gets more expensive every year. In addition, the cost and frequency of
sanitary sewer lateral repairs and replacements continued to rise in 2024. Every year the percentage of funding
that is used on lateral repairs goes up, taking away from the money that could be used to decrease the $25M of
mainline sanitary sewer deficiencies. An increase to $93 / lateral would increase the fund an estimated $100,000.
The fee should be increased frequently to address the increasing cost of infrastructure to help bridge the funding
gap. These funds will be used to address various storage and I/I reduction projects to keep the City of Racine from
any imposed moratoriums on sewer extensions by the Racine Wastewater Utility Commission.

2. The SSM Fund includes the revenues and associated expenses from the sanitary surcharge fee placed on the
utility bill. These funds have historically been accounted for in the Utility financials.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Sanitary Sewer

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Operating Expenditures
Debt Service
Capital Outlay

FY2022
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Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries 22640-50100 $134,384 $144,501 $252,074 $241,905 -4%

Part Time Salaries 22640-50200 $856 $0 $0 $0 0%

Overtime 22640-50300 $289 $0 $0 $0 0%

FICA 22640-51010 $9,776 $10,421 $18,281 $18,507 1.2%

WRS 22640-51100 $8,728 $9,828 $17,330 $16,812 -3%

Health Care 22640-51200 $46,753 $49,172 $56,926 $138,287 142.9%

Mileage 22640-51810 $6 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $200,791 $213,922 $344,611 $415,511 20.6%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services 22640-52100 $16,467 $33,947 $78,000 $75,051 -3.8%

Professional Services
22640-52100-
40101

$0 $0 $0 $300,000 N/A

Contracted Services 22640-52200 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 -100%

Redevelopment Assistance
22640-52420-
40101

$0 $0 $0 $300,000 N/A

Memberships 22640-53265 $0 $1,030 $1,100 $1,100 0%

External Communication Service 22640-53360 $1,511 $1,610 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Refunds 22640-53430 $0 $0 $500 $500 0%

Education/Training/Conferences 22640-53800 $83 $83 $200 $200 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Travel 22640-53810 $73 $47 $100 $100 0%

Infrastructure Repairs 22640-54400 $774,373 $618,972 $850,000 $850,000 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $792,508 $655,688 $936,900 $1,528,951 63.2%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Information Systems 22640-55400 $3,701 $3,882 $5,049 $5,538 9.7%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$3,701 $3,882 $5,049 $5,538 9.7%

Capital Outlay

Paving 22640-57500 $65,138 $11,090 $300,000 $400,000 33.3%

Sanitary Sewers 22640-57560 $870,634 $776,074 $1,050,000 $950,000 -9.5%

Sanitary Sewers
22640-57560-
40101

$0 $0 $0 $1,300,000 N/A

Total Capital Outlay: $935,772 $787,164 $1,350,000 $2,650,000 96.3%

Debt Service

Principal
22640-58100-
40101

$0 $0 $0 $1,978,400 N/A

Total Debt Service: $0 $0 $0 $1,978,400 N/A

Total Expense Objects: $1,932,771 $1,660,656 $2,636,560 $6,578,400 149.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Sanitary Sewer

Budgeted and Historical Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Charges for Services

Sanitary Sewer Charges 22640-46410 $2,200,575 $2,200,425 $2,600,733 $2,700,000 3.8%

Sanitary Sewer Charges
22640-46410-
40101

$0 $0 $0 $3,878,400 N/A

Total Charges for Services: $2,200,575 $2,200,425 $2,600,733 $6,578,400 152.9%

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

Intergov Charges-Sewers 22640-47341 $40,153 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Intergovernmental Charges

for Services:
$40,153 $0 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income 22640-48100 -$45,177 $80,759 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: -$45,177 $80,759 $0 $0 0%

Other Financing Sources

Fund Balance Applied 22640-49300 $0 $0 $35,827 $0 -100%

Total Other Financing Sources: $0 $0 $35,827 $0 -100%

Total Revenue Source: $2,195,550 $2,281,184 $2,636,560 $6,578,400 149.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY

Dottie-Kay Bowersox

Public Health Administrator

MISSION STATEMENT

Provide comprehensive services, education, and advocacy for the protection, promotion, and improvement of the
community’s health and environment.

FUNCTION AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT

The Laboratory Division ensures the integrity of the City’s natural resources are maintained; seeking a sustainable

balance between public health protection, utility, and environmental preservation in order to improve quality of life

within the community and contribute to enhancement of the Great Lakes basin.

The Laboratory Division provides regulatory management, comprehensive water quality assessment, pollution source

identification, site remediation / restoration, best management practice, planning, grant / technical writing services,

and rapid molecular analytical support to multiple department programs. Laboratory services also extend to
engagements, as collaborators or supporting roles, with the federal governments of the US and Canada, State

agencies, academic institutions, regional planning commissions, local municipal agencies, and for-profit / non-profit

organizations in Wisconsin and Illinois.

Financial support is comprised of tax levy dollars, storm water utility funds, grants and contracts awarded to the

Laboratory and / or its partner agencies, as well as fees collected for services rendered. Grant applications are written /

co-written / reviewed by Laboratory personnel and all awards directly or indirectly benefit the City of Racine. Contracts

entered into with various agencies / organizations are utilized to undertake research, conduct monitoring, provide
expert advice, review / write grant applications, provide placement for student interns, support projects / events, speak

at engagements, participate in site assessments and act in the role of scientific advisor. Fee for service testing is

primarily generated through the analysis of surface water samples for recreational safety, beneficial use, and /or

general water quality impairment investigations. This is supplemented by requests for analysis of treated or processed

surface and ground water for individuals and other organizations.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES ACCOMPLISHED

1. Public Health Laboratory was incorporated into the General Fund in 2023.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Public Health Lab

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries $52,703 $0 $0 0%

FICA $3,631 $0 $0 0%

WRS $3,420 $0 $0 0%

Health Care $16,216 $0 $0 0%

Mileage $898 $0 $0 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $76,868 $0 $0 0%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services $740 $0 $0 0%

Office Supplies $348 $0 $0 0%

Publications & Subscriptions $98 $0 $0 0%

Work Supplies $17,817 $0 $0 0%

Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc $3,000 $0 $0 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $22,003 $0 $0 0%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy $22,898 $0 $0 0%

I/S Information Systems $24,534 $0 $0 0%

Total Interdepartmental Expenses: $47,432 $0 $0 0%

Total Expense Objects: $146,303 $0 $0 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022 Actual FY2023 Original FY2024 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Proposed (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Public Health Lab

Budgeted and Historical Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Property Taxes

Property Taxes $130,100 $0 $0 0%

Total Property Taxes: $130,100 $0 $0 0%

Charges for Services

Health Services Charges $4,435 $0 $0 0%

Total Charges for Services: $4,435 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income -$1,617 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: -$1,617 $0 $0 0%

Total Revenue Source: $132,918 $0 $0 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022 Actual FY2023 Original FY2024 Adopted FY2024 Adopted vs. FY2025

Adopted (% Change)
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ROOM TAX

Walter Williams

Director, City Development

MISSION

The Mission of the Room Tax Fund is to utilize the Room Tax revenues assessed and collected in the City to support
tourism development and promotion in the most cost-effective and impactful means possible. Ultimately to further
expand the economic activity and impact generated in the City as a result of visitor spending and over-night lodging
stays by individuals and families traveling to Racine from outside the region.

FUNCTION

This fund is used to accounts for all proceeds from Room Taxes received by the City from the Room Tax levied and
imposed by the City (at a rate of 8% of gross receipts) against the retail furnishing of rooms and lodging within the city,
consistent with Section 66.75, Wis. Stats, as amended and all expenditures including payments to the established
tourism entity. 

Expenditures by Expense Type - Room Tax

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Overtime
22860-
50300

$0 $0 $106,000 $130,800 23.4%

Total Salary & Fringes: $0 $0 $106,000 $130,800 23.4%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services
22860-
52100

$24,536 $0 $0 $0 0%

Contracted Services
22860-
52200

$44,600 $44,625 $90,000 $90,000 0%

Special Programs/Events
22860-
52350

$0 $0 $60,000 $60,000 0%

Room Tax Allocation
22860-
52450

$340,905 $295,468 $280,000 $300,000 7.1%

Room Tax Grants
22860-
52460

$0 $7,803 $0 $0 0%

Total Operating

Expenditures:
$410,041 $347,896 $430,000 $450,000 4.7%

Total Expense Objects: $410,041 $347,896 $536,000 $580,800 8.4%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Room Tax

Revenue Source

Other Taxes

Room Taxes
22860-
41210

$411,053 $421,678 $395,000 $418,800 6%

Airbnb Room Tax 22860-41211 $172,143 $165,200 $120,000 $140,000 16.7%

Total Other Taxes: $583,196 $586,878 $515,000 $558,800 8.5%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
22860-
48100

-$14,118 $25,720 $0 $0 0%

Donations/Contributions
22860-
48500

$21,000 $22,313 $21,000 $22,000 4.8%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
$6,882 $48,033 $21,000 $22,000 4.8%

Total Revenue Source: $590,078 $634,911 $536,000 $580,800 8.4%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Steve Hansen

Chief of Fire

MISSION

We will support our community, Paramedics and Emergency Medical Technicians through dedicated teamwork to
ensure that as a Emergency Medical Services department we continue to build, sustain, and improve our capability to
prepare for, protect against, respond to, recover from and mitigate all hazards with compassion, fairness, integrity and
respect.

FUNCTION

The Racine Fire Department Emergency Medical Services is an all-hazards agency that provides the community with
fire suppression, fire prevention, emergency medical services, hazardous materials, confined space, trench rescue,
water/dive rescue, high and low angle rope rescue, and community risk reduction services to the citizens of Racine.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Continue working to maintain appropriate staffing on Emergency Medical Services ambulances.
2. Better coordination of staffing for emergency medical responses to reduce unnecessary calls for service and cost.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Continue the RFD Cadet program to develop youth for future fire and EMS service openings.
2. Support Youth Employment Program Interns in 2025.
3. Partner with Racine Police Department for Rescue Task Force Training.
4. Continue to work on diversity recruitment for the fire department.
5. Continue working towards replacing outdated fire stations to accommodate a diverse workforce

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

None.
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

 
Goal Statement #1

As we continue to increase diversity within the fire department,
we will continue community outreach in 2025 with the assistance of Human Resources.

 
Subject to appropriate funding in the 2025 city budget, work with Human Resources to support the fire

department conducting outreach programming in area high schools, technical schools and through
advertising anticipating a 5% increase in recruitment, retention and diversity by December 31, 2025.

 
 

Goal Statement #2
In order to increase hiring city residents, the fire department will continue outreach with RUSD & GTC in 2025 in

addition to maintaining the Youth Employment Program interns.

Continue working with RUSD and GTC on the Academies program and to more fully implement an internship
program subject to funding in the 2025 City Budget. The internship program in the summer of 2024 was a

huge success and hopefully we can continue the program in 2025 with appropriate funding in the 2025 budget
increasing the number of interns by 10% by December 31, 2025.

 
 

Goal Statement #3
In order to avoid future Fire and EMS service reductions in the face of ever-increasing call volume, and medical

challenges in our community, the fire department will continue to work on increasing EMS revenues by 5%
annually starting January 1, 2025

And incorporate enhanced Medicaid reimbursement to support EMS services to the community

This is a difficult goal to attain given Medicare, Medicaid and Self-Pay reimbursements account for 92% of the
annual EMS revenue. Medicare and Medicaid reimbursements are starting to increase post COVID 19

pandemic. Additionally, when the state Department of Health Services (DHS) implements the additional
Medicaid reimbursement program we anticipate about a 15% increase in annual EMS revenue to assist with

funding future staffing needs by December 31, 2025. Accurate report writing continues to raise our
reimbursements.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Emergency Medical Services

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Operating Expenditures
Salary & Fringes

FY2024
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Salary & Fringes

Salaries
22230-
50100

$0 $0 $2,308,296 $1,867,214 -19.1%

FICA
22230-
51010

$0 $0 $34,195 $27,074 -20.8%

WRS
22230-
51100

$0 $0 $457,509 $366,346 -19.9%

Health Care
22230-
51200

$0 $0 $0 $484,777 N/A

Total Salary & Fringes: $0 $0 $2,800,000 $2,745,411 -1.9%

Operating Expenditures

Ambulance Billing
Services

22230-52110 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 N/A

Work Supplies
22230-
53200

$0 $0 $0 $19,366 N/A

Total Operating

Expenditures:
$0 $0 $0 $269,366 N/A

Total Expense Objects: $0 $0 $2,800,000 $3,014,777 7.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Emergency Medical Services

Budgeted and Historical Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Charges for Services

Ambulance/EMS Fees
22230-
46230

$0 $0 $2,800,000 $3,014,777 7.7%

Total Charges for

Services:
$0 $0 $2,800,000 $3,014,777 7.7%

Total Revenue Source: $0 $0 $2,800,000 $3,014,777 7.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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DEBT SERVICE

MISSION STATEMENT

Prudently manage the outstanding debt of the City while maintaining a strong debt rating and minimizing the
interest paid and the tax levy impact on the City taxpayer.

FUNCTION

Debt service funds are setup to account for the accumulation of resources used for the payment of principal, interest,
and fiscal charges associated with all Municipal debt. These debts were incurred for many purposes including, but not
limited to, annual capital and infrastructure improvements, equipment purchases, Tax Incremental District
improvements. The City typically borrows between $15 and $20 million a year, although that can fluctuate based on the
capital needs each year. Interest payments are due bi-annually generally on June 1, and December 1, and principal
payments are due annually, generally December 1. Each year with the annual borrowing, the City’s financial advisor
provides the Finance Committee Common Council with an overall short and long term debt service plan based on
current debt outstanding and assumptions built from the City’s 10 year capital improvement plan.

Expenditures by Expense Type - Debt Service

Expense Objects

Debt Service

Principal 30001-58100 $30,790,000 $37,530,000 $16,650,000 $18,005,000 8.1%

Interest
30001-
58200

$3,215,807 $3,258,012 $3,641,004 $3,353,735 -7.9%

Other Fiscal
Charges

30001-
58300

$146,550 $229,044 $0 $0 0%

Total Debt Service: $34,152,357 $41,017,056 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Total Expense Objects: $34,152,357 $41,017,056 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Debt Service

Revenue Source

Property Taxes

Property Taxes 30001-41110 $18,600,000 $18,600,000 $19,475,474 $20,512,890 5.3%

Total Property Taxes: $18,600,000 $18,600,000 $19,475,474 $20,512,890 5.3%

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from Cap
Projects

30001-
49240

$635,388 $4,134,680 $741,570 $745,845 0.6%

Fund Balance Applied
30001-
49300

$0 $0 $73,960 $100,000 35.2%

Refunding Bond
Proceeds

30001-
49500

$14,655,000 $17,775,000 $0 $0 0%

Refunding Bond
Premium

30001-
49510

$366,855 $666,217 $0 $0 0%

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$15,657,242 $22,575,897 $815,530 $845,845 3.7%

Total Revenue Source: $34,257,242 $41,175,897 $20,291,004 $21,358,735 5.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

Expenditure Summary - Capital Project Funds

$21,740,231 $2,304,202
(11.86% vs. prior year)

Capital Project Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Expenditures by Function - Capital Project Funds

Expenditures

General Administration

Administration Department $0 $25,848 $48,000 $48,000 0%

Total General Administration: $0 $25,848 $48,000 $48,000 0%

Public Safety

Police Department $0 $94,178 $138,456 $250,000 80.6%

Total Public Safety: $0 $94,178 $138,456 $250,000 80.6%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services

Parks, Recreation, Cultural
Services

$0 $0 $13,544 $0 -100%

Total Parks, Recreation & Cultural

Services:
$0 $0 $13,544 $0 -100%

Community Development

City Development $1,127,108 $393,021 $2,645,429 $2,770,000 4.7%

Total Community Development: $1,127,108 $393,021 $2,645,429 $2,770,000 4.7%

Capital Outlay

Administration Department $2,343,475 $2,169,534 $3,807,225 $2,948,192 -22.6%

Fire Department $522,081 $835,878 $869,500 $1,222,000 40.5%

Police Department $1,048,684 $1,124,860 $581,700 $906,200 55.8%

Public Works $8,373,591 $9,237,063 $9,316,633 $10,292,959 10.5%

Parks, Recreation, Cultural
Services

$1,887,775 $4,594,021 $2,015,542 $3,462,380 71.8%

Library $11,693 $4,084 $0 $0 0%

Total Capital Outlay: $14,187,299 $17,965,440 $16,590,600 $18,831,731 13.5%

Total Expenditures: $15,314,407 $18,478,486 $19,436,029 $21,899,731 12.7%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Summary - Capital Project Funds

$21,740,231 $2,304,202
(11.86% vs. prior year)

Capital Project Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Revenue Detail by Source - Capital Project Funds

Revenue Source

Intergovernmental
Revenues

$2,195,189 $2,382,074 $2,465,429 $2,470,000 0.2%

Miscellaneous Revenues -$267,772 $1,547,792 $449,000 $560,000 24.7%

Other Financing Sources $14,751,648 $18,246,417 $16,521,600 $18,869,731 14.2%

Total Revenue Source: $16,679,065 $22,176,283 $19,436,029 $21,899,731 12.7%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

MISSION STATEMENT

Develop and recommend an annual plan based on the 10 year capital plan including requests submitted by City
Departments while prioritizing based on project availability within the 10 year capital plan and the ability of the project
funding to fit within the City’s funding and debt service limitations.

FUNCTION

The General Obligation Bond fund is used to account for those capital projects that are financed by the City’s annual
long term borrowing, meaning that the projects or equipment have a useful life of more than 10 years. The primary
focus of the fund is maintain the structural integrity of the City’s infrastructure and replacement or improvement of
equipment and facilities. Costs included primarily relate to the rehabilitation or reconstruction of streets, street lights,
traffic control, fiber, buildings, bridges, sidewalks, parking, forestry, parks, pedestrian pathways and the acquisition or
replacement of technology equipment and large rolling stock.

Expenditures by Function - General Obligation Funds

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Function
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Expenditures

Capital Outlay

Administration Department $1,429,211 $1,293,418 $2,429,250 $1,982,657 -18.4%

Fire Department $207,109 $702,684 $514,000 $635,000 23.5%

Police Department $0 $8,020 $71,000 $190,000 167.6%

Public Works $7,598,516 $8,759,511 $8,031,633 $9,309,959 15.9%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Parks, Recreation, Cultural
Services

$1,486,293 $3,790,545 $1,283,642 $2,601,980 102.7%

Library $11,693 $4,084 $0 $0 0%

Total Capital Outlay: $10,732,821 $14,558,263 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Total Expenditures: $10,732,821 $14,558,263 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Expenditures by Expense Type - General Obligation Bonds

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Full Time Salaries 45040-50100 $481,363 $524,026 $502,055 $588,403 17.2%

Part Time Salaries 45040-50200 $546 $59 $65,372 $52,498 -19.7%

Overtime 45040-50300 $25,890 $17,430 $0 $0 0%

FICA 45040-51010 $37,206 $39,715 $39,879 $49,026 22.9%

WRS 45040-51100 $32,915 $36,847 $36,677 $43,090 17.5%

Health Care 45040-51200 $82,976 $95,140 $88,650 $174,942 97.3%

Mileage 45040-51810 $8,082 $4,548 $0 $0 0%

Full Time Salaries 45050-50100 $0 $43,608 $63,066 $65,499 3.9%

FICA 45050-51010 $0 $2,923 $4,824 $5,011 3.9%

WRS 45050-51100 $0 $2,965 $4,352 $4,552 4.6%

Health Care 45050-51200 $0 $0 $22,500 $32,318 43.6%

Total Salary & Fringes: $668,979 $767,260 $827,375 $1,015,339 22.7%

Operating Expenditures

Transfer to Special Revenue 45010-59200 $8,483 $0 $0 $0 0%

Transfer to Enterprise 45010-59600 $497,060 $241,766 $858,550 $995,000 15.9%

Transfer to Internal Service 45010-59700 $718,470 $868,121 $1,120,700 $937,657 -16.3%

Total Operating

Expenditures:
$1,224,013 $1,109,887 $1,979,250 $1,932,657 -2.4%

Capital Outlay

Equipment 45010-57300 $139,887 $114,640 $450,000 $50,000 -88.9%

Fire-Building Improvements 45030-57200 $103,280 $177,795 $191,000 $220,000 15.2%

Equipment 45030-57300 $29,414 $461,943 $48,000 $40,000 -16.7%

Fire-Equipment-Vehicles 45030-57310 $39,414 $39,866 $0 $275,000 N/A

Fire -Communications
Equipment

45030-57350 $35,000 $23,081 $275,000 $100,000 -63.6%

Pd-Building Improvements 45031-57200 $0 $8,020 $71,000 $0 -100%

Pd-Equipment-Vehicles 45031-57310 $0 $0 $0 $190,000 N/A

Dpw-Land 45040-57100 $0 $951 $0 $0 0%

Dpw-Land Improvements 45040-57110 $911,318 $4,352,663 $1,175,000 $690,000 -41.3%

Dpw-Building
Improvements

45040-57200 $307,420 $497,835 $2,400,000 $2,526,000 5.3%

Dpw-Equipment 45040-57300 $0 $18,061 $0 $0 0%

Dpw-Equipment-Vehicles 45040-57310 $0 $0 $0 $125,000 N/A

Dpw-Paving 45040-57500 $3,606,890 $1,597,842 $3,011,000 $2,431,000 -19.3%

Paving
45040-57500-
40003

$1,406,178 $104,213 $368,000 $1,464,000 297.8%

Dpw-Sidewalks 45040-57515 $29,762 $69,397 $78,000 $80,000 2.6%

Dpw-Street Lighting 45040-57520 $39,561 $617,777 $210,000 $185,000 -11.9%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025 Adopted

(% Change)
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Dpw-Traffic Control 45040-57530 $183,613 $0 $0 $65,000 N/A

Dpw-Bridges-Local 45040-57540 $29,382 $15,592 $0 $500,000 N/A

Bridges-State
45040-57545-
40003

$342,014 $767,419 $57,000 $336,000 489.5%

Dpw-Pathways 45040-57550 -$14,465 $0 $0 $0 0%

Pathways
45040-57550-
40004

$87,863 $0 $0 $0 0%

Parks-Land Improvements 45050-57110 $1,457,928 $2,695,264 $1,173,900 $1,715,100 46.1%

Land Improvements-FEMA
45050-57110-
40009

$0 $303,204 $0 $0 0%

Parks-Building
Improvements

45050-57200 $28,365 $594,146 $15,000 $160,500 970%

Parks-Equipment 45050-57300 $0 $148,435 $0 $329,000 N/A

Parks-Equipment-Vehicles 45050-57310 $0 $0 $0 $290,000 N/A

Building Improvements 45055-57200 $4,698 $4,084 $0 $0 0%

Equipment 45055-57300 $6,995 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Capital Outlay: $8,774,519 $12,612,225 $9,522,900 $11,771,600 23.6%

Debt Service

Other Fiscal Charges 45010-58300 $65,311 $68,891 $0 $0 0%

Total Debt Service: $65,311 $68,891 $0 $0 0%

Total Expense Objects: $10,732,821 $14,558,263 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025 Adopted

(% Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - General Obligation Bonds

Revenue Source

Intergovernmental Revenues

State Grant-Emergency Gov
Plan

45050-43528-
40009

$10,080 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Intergovernmental

Revenues:
$10,080 $0 $0 $0 0%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income 45010-48100 -$458,223 $519,045 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
-$458,223 $519,045 $0 $0 0%

Other Financing Sources

Bond Proceeds 45010-49100 $10,908,500 $14,642,336 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Bond Premium 45010-49110 $31,648 $47,639 $0 $0 0%

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$10,940,148 $14,689,975 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Total Revenue Source: $10,492,005 $15,209,020 $12,329,525 $14,719,596 19.4%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025 Adopted

(% Change)
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EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

MISSION STATEMENT

Develop and recommend an equipment replacement plan based on the 10 year capital plan including requests
submitted by City Departments while prioritizing based on the ability of the funding to fit within the City’s funding and
debt service limitations.

FUNCTION

The Equipment Replacement fund is used to account for those items that have useful lives of less than 10 years and
are financed by the City’s annual short term borrowing The primary focus of the fund is maintain a consistent
replacement schedule for various equipment within the City in attempts to stabilize maintenance costs. Costs
included relate to the replacement or purchase of small equipment, vehicles, and minor land and building
improvements. Small equipment includes items like camera’s, laptops, computers and tasers. Vehicles include wheel
loaders, rescue squads, dump trucks and pickups. Minor land and building improvements include planting, tree felling,
lighting, painting, carpet, cabinets and office equipment.

Expenditures by Function - Equipment Replacement Fund

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Function
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Capital Outlay

Administration Department $914,264 $876,116 $1,377,975 $965,535 -29.9%

Fire Department $314,972 $133,194 $355,500 $587,000 65.1%

Police Department $1,048,684 $1,116,840 $510,700 $716,200 40.2%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Public Works $775,076 $477,551 $1,285,000 $983,000 -23.5%

Parks, Recreation, Cultural
Services

$401,482 $803,476 $731,900 $860,400 17.6%

Total Capital Outlay: $3,454,478 $3,407,177 $4,261,075 $4,112,135 -3.5%

Total Expenditures: $3,454,478 $3,407,177 $4,261,075 $4,112,135 -3.5%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Equipment Replacement Fund

Expense Objects

Operating Expenditures

Transfer to Capital Projects
45110-
59400

$0 $153,778 $0 $0 0%

Transfer to Enterprise
45110-
59600

$85,264 $0 $85,000 $100,000 17.6%

Transfer to Internal Service
45110-
59700

$829,000 $722,338 $1,292,975 $865,535 -33.1%

Property/Equipment Rental
45131-
52210

$8,187 $960 $0 $0 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $922,451 $877,076 $1,377,975 $965,535 -29.9%

Capital Outlay

Building Improvements-PS
45130-
57210

$0 $0 $45,500 $0 -100%

Fire-Equipment
45130-
57300

$265,130 $133,194 $250,000 $467,000 86.8%

Fire-Equipment-Vehicles
45130-
57310

$49,842 $0 $60,000 $120,000 100%

Pd-Equipment
45131-
57300

$637,871 $810,004 $180,700 $341,200 88.8%

Pd-Equipment-Vehicles
45131-
57310

$389,503 $305,876 $300,000 $375,000 25%

Pd-Communications
Equipment

45131-
57350

$0 $0 $30,000 $0 -100%

Pd-Computer Hardware
45131-
57355

$13,124 $0 $0 $0 0%

Dpw-Equipment
45140-
57300

$10,104 $0 $0 $0 0%

Dpw-Equipment-Vehicles
45140-
57310

$668,780 $182,428 $626,000 $983,000 57%

Dpw-Equipment Vehicles-
Highway

45140-
57311

$78,271 $287,923 $639,000 $0 -100%

Bridges-Local
45140-
57540

$17,921 $7,200 $20,000 $0 -100%

Parks-Land Improvements
45150-
57110

$113,211 $208,473 $209,000 $374,600 79.2%

Parks-Building Improvements
45150-
57200

$16,517 $59,946 $154,500 $84,500 -45.3%

Parks-Equipment
45150-
57300

$36,643 $40,003 $22,400 $222,300 892.4%

Parks-Equipment-Vehicles
45150-
57310

$235,112 $495,054 $346,000 $179,000 -48.3%

Total Capital Outlay: $2,532,027 $2,530,101 $2,883,100 $3,146,600 9.1%

Total Expense Objects: $3,454,478 $3,407,177 $4,261,075 $4,112,135 -3.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Equipment Replacement Fund

Revenue Source

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
45110-
48100

-$49,675 $34,789 $0 $0 0%

Sale of Property-Other
45110-
48309

$5,565 $0 $0 $0 0%

Sale of Property-Other-
Fire

45130-
48309

$2,000 $0 $0 $0 0%

Sale of Property-PD 45131-48301 $161,965 $0 $0 $0 0%

Sale of Property-DPW
45140-
48303

$60,829 $0 $51,000 $0 -100%

Sale of Property-Solid
Waste

45140-
48305

$0 $0 $18,000 $0 -100%

Sale of Property-Other-
Parks

45150-
48309

$18,730 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
$199,414 $34,789 $69,000 $0 -100%

Other Financing Sources

Bond Proceeds
45110-
49100

$3,811,500 $3,402,664 $4,192,075 $4,112,135 -1.9%

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$3,811,500 $3,402,664 $4,192,075 $4,112,135 -1.9%

Total Revenue Source: $4,010,914 $3,437,453 $4,261,075 $4,112,135 -3.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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EQUIPMENT LEASING FUND

MISSION STATEMENT

Develop and recommend an equipment replacement plan based on the 10 year capital plan including requests
submitted by City Departments while prioritizing based on the ability of the funding to fit within the City’s funding and
debt service limitations.

FUNCTION

The Equipment Leasing fund is used to account for those items that have a short useful life and are financed by the
City’s equipment sales proceeds. The primary focus of the fund is maintain a revolving fund to support leased fleet
vehicles for police, public works, health, and other areas within the City, as needed. 

Expenditures by Function - Equipment Leasing Fund

Expenditures

General Administration

Administration Department $0 $25,848 $48,000 $48,000 0%

Total General Administration: $0 $25,848 $48,000 $48,000 0%

Public Safety

Police Department $0 $94,178 $138,456 $250,000 80.6%

Total Public Safety: $0 $94,178 $138,456 $250,000 80.6%

Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services

Parks, Recreation, Cultural Services $0 $0 $13,544 $0 -100%

Total Parks, Recreation & Cultural

Services:
$0 $0 $13,544 $0 -100%

Total Expenditures: $0 $120,025 $200,000 $298,000 49%

Name FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 203



Expenditures by Expense Type - Equipment Leasing Fund

Expense Objects

Operating Expenditures

Property/Equipment
Rental

45310-
52210

$0 $25,848 $48,000 $48,000 0%

Property/Equipment
Rental

45331-
52210

$0 $94,178 $138,456 $250,000 80.6%

Property/Equipment
Rental

45350-
52210

$0 $0 $13,544 $0 -100%

Total Operating

Expenditures:
$0 $120,025 $200,000 $298,000 49%

Total Expense Objects: $0 $120,025 $200,000 $298,000 49%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Equipment Leasing Fund

Revenue Source

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
45310-
48100

$0 $3,300 $0 $20,000 N/A

Sale of Property-Other
45310-
48309

$0 $182,404 $50,000 $70,000 40%

Sale of Property-PD
45331-
48301

$0 $251,433 $150,000 $170,000 13.3%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
$0 $437,137 $200,000 $260,000 30%

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from Cap Projects
45310-
49240

$0 $153,778 $0 $0 0%

Fund Balance Applied
45310-
49300

$0 $0 $0 $38,000 N/A

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$0 $153,778 $0 $38,000 N/A

Total Revenue Source: $0 $590,915 $200,000 $298,000 49%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE SHARING FUND

MISSION STATEMENT

Intergovernmental Revenue Sharing Funds are intended to be used to supplement and foster economic development
in the City of Racine.

FUNCTION

Fund accounts for the revenues and expenditures associated with the Revenue Sharing portion of the Racine Area
Intergovernmental Sanitary Sewer Service, Revenue Sharing, Cooperating and Settlement Agreement. Revenues are
mainly received from Caledonia, Mt. Pleasant and Sturtevant.

Expenditures by Expense Type - Intergovernmental Revenue
Sharing

Expense Objects

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services 45260-52100 $348,171 $307,630 $230,000 $50,000 -78.3%

Professional Services
45260-52100-
60027

$19,835 $0 $0 $0 0%

Business Development 45260-52230 $37,018 $22,503 $25,000 $30,000 20%

Allocation to Redev
Authority

45260-52335 $285,000 $0 $0 $0 0%

Redevelopment Activities 45260-52340 $77,394 $1,575 $2,390,429 $2,590,000 8.3%

Redevelopment Activities
45260-52340-
60029

$330,000 $0 $0 $0 0%

Facade Program 45260-52410 $29,690 $30,000 $0 $100,000 N/A

Transfer to Capital
Projects

45260-59400 $0 $31,313 $0 $0 0%

Total Operating

Expenditures:
$1,127,108 $393,021 $2,645,429 $2,770,000 4.7%

Total Expense Objects: $1,127,108 $393,021 $2,645,429 $2,770,000 4.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Intergovernmental Revenue Sharing

Revenue Source

Intergovernmental Revenues

Intergovernmental Rev
Sharing

45260-
43790

$2,185,109 $2,382,074 $2,465,429 $2,470,000 0.2%

Total Intergovernmental

Revenues:
$2,185,109 $2,382,074 $2,465,429 $2,470,000 0.2%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
45260-
48100

-$156,335 $309,913 $50,000 $100,000 100%

Other Interest
45260-
48110

$147,371 $246,907 $130,000 $200,000 53.8%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: -$8,963 $556,820 $180,000 $300,000 66.7%

Total Revenue Source: $2,176,146 $2,938,894 $2,645,429 $2,770,000 4.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Expenditures Summary - Enterprise Funds

$28,660,929 $2,070,981
(7.79% vs. prior year)

Enterprise Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Revenues Summary - Enterprise Funds

$24,044,329 $1,596,281
(7.11% vs. prior year)

Enterprise Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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TRANSIT

Trevor Jung

Transit and Mobility Director

MISSION STATEMENT

Provide and encourage the use of safe and affordable alternative forms of transportation for reasons of economic
opportunity, education, equity, development, health, and sustainability.

FUNCTION

The City of Racine Transit Department, or RYDE Racine, seeks to provide safe, reliable, convenient, and efficient transit
service to those in greater Racine by facilitating fixed-route services for the general public and specialized paratransit
services for the elderly and disabled in order to enhance the quality of life for residents and visitors of Racine.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Modernized fare payment system with digital and touchless payment technology to simplify fares giving
passengers more payment options through the regional fare collection system, WisGo.

2. Submitted National Transit Database metrics showcasing a 40% increase in transit system ridership from 2022 to
2023 and projected 1,000,000+ unique passenger trips into 2024.

3. Obtained $1.7 million in federal capital grant funding for replacing three paratransit vehicles, completing Phase III
renovations of the Corinne Reid Owens Transit Center, and acquiring a support vehicle, support equipment, and
a radio system.

4. Initiated construction on $1.7 million federally funded facility improvements at 1900 Kentucky Street maintenance
garage and administrative office.

5. Renewed Gateway Technical College & Racine Unified School District partnerships resulting in increased system
revenue and ridership.

6. Launched regional steering committee led by the City of Racine consisting of representatives from the City of
Kenosha, City of Milwaukee, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, and the Southeastern Wisconsin
Regional Planning Commission to guide the study of expanded passenger rail service in the corridor.

7. RYDE Racine’s Academies of Racine Youth Apprentice awarded with statewide recognition in College Division of
the Automotive Service Technology competition at the SkillsUSA Wisconsin State Leadership and Skills
Conference.

8. Partnered with the City of Racine Health Department to provide a Public Health Vending Machine at the Corinne
Reid Owens Transit Center.

9. Hosted the 2024 Fall Wisconsin Public Transportation Association (WIPTA) Annual Conference at Memorial Hall
attracting 200+ public transportation professionals to the City of Racine.

10. Professionalized and expanded social media presence and brand awareness through the hiring of a Youth
Employment Program student intern.

11. Continued community engagement efforts through an active role in Transit Equity Day, Earth Day, Juneteenth,
Veterans Stand Down, and Gateway Transportation Day in addition to longstanding community engagement
opportunities.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Create and enhance public, nonprofit, and private sector partnerships to increase transit system ridership.
2. Implement and market smart transit technologies to improve customer service, inform department decision-

making, and cultivate multimodal integration.
3. Continue electrification efforts by expanding RYDE Racine’s battery-powered fleet and installing solar fields with

the purpose of generating clean energy for charging.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. None
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Create and enhance public, nonprofit, and private sector partnerships to increase transit system ridership.

 
In the interest of increased ridership, RYDE Racine staff will engage with municipal neighbors, educational
institutions, regional employers, and nonprofit stakeholders to raise awareness of public transportation and

enter into partnership agreements resulting in increased revenues, greater access to transit, and sustain over
1,000,000 unique rides provided annually.

 
 

Goal Statement #2
Implement WisGo smartcards and market transit technologies to improve customer service, inform

department decision-making, and cultivate multimodal integration.

In the interest of creating a more effective and efficient transit system, RYDE Racine staff will implement smart
transit technologies related to fare payment, web and mobile application incorporation, and data collection

tools for transit planning.

Goal Statement #3
Continue electrification efforts by expanding RYDE Racine’s battery-powered fleet and installing solar fields

with the purpose of generating clean energy for charging.

In the interest of sustainability, service, and savings, RYDE Racine staff implement upgrades to facilities and
replace fleet vehicles in line with the Transit Department’s Zero-Emission Transition Plan submitted to the

Federal Transit Administration.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Transit

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

Salary & Fringes (50.2%)Salary & Fringes (50.2%)Salary & Fringes (50.2%)

Operating Expenditures (41.6%)Operating Expenditures (41.6%)Operating Expenditures (41.6%)

Capital Outlay (6.8%)Capital Outlay (6.8%)Capital Outlay (6.8%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (1.4%)Interdepartmental Expenses (1.4%)Interdepartmental Expenses (1.4%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries
60282011-
50100

$2,025,340 $2,121,352 $2,147,677 $2,152,977 0.2%

Holiday
60282011-
50110

$41,184 $49,838 $59,542 $50,581 -15%

Vacation
60282011-
50120

$150,553 $162,117 $182,725 $164,534 -10%

Casual Time
60282011-
50130

$61,868 $54,472 $53,494 $55,284 3.3%

Sick Leave
60282011-
50140

$43,628 $53,232 $61,475 $54,025 -12.1%

Paid Absences
60282011-
50150

$5,167 $6,246 $3,000 $6,339 111.3%

Part Time Salaries
60282011-
50200

$160,925 $156,376 $130,140 $158,707 22%

Overtime
60282011-
50300

$0 $528 $0 $225,000 N/A

FICA
60282011-
51010

$181,713 $235,657 $174,253 $216,797 24.4%

Unemployment
60282011-
51020

$6,106 $0 $15,000 $0 -100%

Pension
60282011-
51120

$736,028 $749,112 $803,689 $882,800 9.8%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Health Care
60282011-
51200

$1,895,326 $821,818 $816,847 $901,728 10.4%

Workers Compensation
60282011-
51400

$17,513 $172,939 $0 $0 0%

Other Benefits
60282011-
51700

$14,113 $18,810 $17,000 $0 -100%

Salaries
60282012-
50100

$336,779 $353,258 $431,552 $351,235 -18.6%

Holiday
60282012-
50110

$6,758 $6,917 $10,076 $7,910 -21.5%

Vacation
60282012-
50120

$21,599 $21,795 $28,503 $24,926 -12.5%

Casual Time
60282012-
50130

$8,163 $8,524 $9,295 $9,749 4.9%

Sick Leave
60282012-
50140

$6,386 $6,877 $10,149 $7,865 -22.5%

Paid Absences
60282012-
50150

$0 $952 $500 $1,089 117.8%

Part Time Salaries
60282012-
50200

$0 $621 $0 $53,477 N/A

Overtime
60282012-
50300

$0 $0 $0 $2,800 N/A

FICA
60282012-
51010

$28,007 $29,376 $33,014 $34,904 5.7%

Unemployment
60282012-
51020

$846 $0 $2,000 $0 -100%

Pension
60282012-
51120

$96,736 $93,038 $126,069 $131,040 3.9%

Health Care
60282012-
51200

$132,659 $127,923 $141,168 $149,310 5.8%

Workers Compensation
60282012-
51400

$910 $0 $0 $0 0%

Salaries
60282013-
50100

$38,690 $40,851 $38,259 $37,513 -1.9%

Holiday
60282013-
50110

$658 $1,534 $1,025 $1,409 37.5%

Vacation
60282013-
50120

$2,543 $3,620 $3,416 $3,324 -2.7%

Casual Time
60282013-
50130

$568 $989 $1,025 $908 -11.4%

Sick Leave
60282013-
50140

$477 $1,176 $1,025 $1,080 5.4%

Paid Absences
60282013-
50150

$0 $189 $0 $174 N/A

Overtime
60282013-
50300

$0 $0 $0 $6,500 N/A

FICA
60282013-
51010

$3,081 $3,437 $2,927 $3,397 16.1%

Unemployment
60282013-
51020

$107 $0 $250 $0 -100%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Pension
60282013-
51120

$0 $0 $15,759 $16,380 3.9%

Health Care
60282013-
51200

$0 $0 $22,950 $24,171 5.3%

Workers Compensation
60282013-
51400

$75 $0 $0 $0 0%

Salaries
60282014-
50100

$503,595 $524,089 $620,031 $640,207 3.3%

Holiday
60282014-
50110

$873 $1,249 $1,162 $1,525 31.2%

Vacation
60282014-
50120

$1,960 $2,158 $3,097 $2,636 -14.9%

Casual Time
60282014-
50130

$1,315 $848 $1,162 $1,036 -10.8%

Sick Leave
60282014-
50140

$758 $1,259 $1,162 $1,538 32.4%

Residency
60282014-
50400

$9,467 $10,125 $17,424 $18,876 8.3%

FICA
60282014-
51010

$37,329 $38,458 $48,427 $50,627 4.5%

Unemployment
60282014-
51020

$433 $0 $1,500 $0 -100%

WRS
60282014-
51100

-$211,084 $58,898 $40,635 $42,496 4.6%

Pension
60282014-
51120

$15,357 $13,695 $15,759 $16,380 3.9%

Health Care
60282014-
51200

$140,327 -$48,024 $202,950 $286,447 41.1%

Life Insurance
60282014-
51300

$30,460 -$2,375 $0 $0 0%

Workers Compensation
60282014-
51400

$375 $0 $0 $0 0%

Other Benefits
60282014-
51700

$0 $307 $0 $0 0%

Mileage
60282014-
51810

$0 $0 $500 $0 -100%

Safety Glasses
60282014-
51820

$3,045 $4,720 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Employee Reimbursement
60282014-
51830

$68 $0 $0 $0 0%

Salaries
60282021-
50100

$317,923 $311,027 $137,302 $52,936 -61.4%

Holiday
60282021-
50110

$3,521 $4,249 $5,261 $2,253 -57.2%

Vacation
60282021-
50120

$15,709 $13,175 $13,397 $7,872 -41.2%

Casual Time
60282021-
50130

$2,508 $2,048 $1,162 $421 -63.8%

Sick Leave
60282021-
50140

$3,804 $4,989 $6,392 $3,524 -44.9%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Paid Absences
60282021-
50150

$0 $91 $0 $0 0%

Part Time Salaries
60282021-
50200

$51,323 $47,783 $42,979 $236,390 450%

Overtime
60282021-
50300

$0 $0 $0 $1,920 N/A

Residency
60282021-
50400

$1,066 $1,078 $0 $0 0%

FICA
60282021-
51010

$29,384 $28,297 $13,791 $23,211 68.3%

Unemployment
60282021-
51020

$979 $0 $2,500 $0 -100%

WRS
60282021-
51100

$0 $6,273 $0 $0 0%

Pension
60282021-
51120

$118,282 $115,017 $126,069 $120,000 -4.8%

Health Care
60282021-
51200

$70,066 $57,009 $47,055 $58,593 24.5%

Workers Compensation
60282021-
51400

$633 $0 $0 $0 0%

Clothing Allowance
60282021-
51600

$172 $0 $0 $0 0%

Safety Glasses
60282021-
51820

$2,388 $3,184 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $7,176,544 $6,503,201 $6,699,521 $7,312,821 9.2%

Operating Expenditures

Drug and Alcohol Testing
60282011-
52360

$4,474 $5,341 $5,000 $6,000 20%

Office Supplies
60282011-
53100

$7 $690 $0 $0 0%

Postage & Shipping
60282011-
53110

$95 $16 $0 $0 0%

Work Supplies
60282011-
53200

$926 $3,397 $1,300 $1,300 0%

Tires & Tubes
60282011-
53235

$46,398 $83,667 $45,000 $60,000 33.3%

Direct Clothing expenses
60282011-
53240

$17,969 $19,672 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Diesel Fuel
60282011-
53250

$831,452 $649,202 $450,000 $475,000 5.6%

Licenses Permits & Fees
60282011-
53255

$4,392 $0 $0 $0 0%

Fuel Oils & Fluids
60282011-
53280

$38,236 $60,178 $32,000 $50,000 56.3%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

60282011-
54200

$0 $250 $0 $0 0%

Software Maintenance
60282011-
54500

$0 $30,000 $0 $0 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Depreciation
60282011-
56300

$1,664,319 $2,148,744 $1,700,000 $2,100,000 23.5%

General Liability Insurance
60282012-
52170

$79,301 $56,621 $70,000 $60,000 -14.3%

Insurance Recoveries
60282012-
52175

-$45,614 -$77,590 -$25,000 -$25,000 0%

Postage & Shipping
60282012-
53110

$0 $17 $0 $0 0%

Work Supplies
60282012-
53200

$16,090 $21,738 $23,000 $25,000 8.7%

Direct Clothing expenses
60282012-
53240

$2,840 $2,840 $3,500 $3,000 -14.3%

Fuel Oils & Fluids
60282012-
53280

$7,451 $0 $7,000 $0 -100%

Utilities
60282012-
53300

$6,636 $0 $0 $0 0%

Utilities-Electric
60282012-
53315

$17,794 $73,125 $50,400 $100,000 98.4%

Utilities-Heat
60282012-
53320

$7,551 $14,804 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Building Repairs & Maintenance
60282012-
54100

$149 $0 $0 $0 0%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

60282012-
54200

$462,470 $353,647 $420,000 $420,000 0%

Depreciation
60282012-
56300

$41,960 $74,179 $42,000 $70,000 66.7%

Property/Equipment Rental
60282013-
52210

$2,299 $2,600 $2,100 $3,000 42.9%

Waste Disposal
60282013-
52215

$14,327 $16,595 $15,000 $17,000 13.3%

Office Supplies
60282013-
53100

$0 $18 $0 $0 0%

Work Supplies
60282013-
53200

$11,240 $46,048 $31,500 $31,500 0%

Janitorial Supplies
60282013-
53210

$4,142 $8,966 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Direct Clothing expenses
60282013-
53240

$0 $0 $0 $500 N/A

Fuel Oils & Fluids
60282013-
53280

$0 $1,215 $0 $0 0%

Utilities-Electric
60282013-
53315

$3,253 $8,457 $10,800 $10,800 0%

Utilities-Water
60282013-
53330

$3,445 $4,324 $3,500 $4,000 14.3%

Building Repairs & Maintenance
60282013-
54100

$58,776 $85,452 $90,000 $90,000 0%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

60282013-
54200

$16,168 $54,583 $30,000 $30,000 0%

Grounds Repairs & Maintenance
60282013-
54300

$12,599 $15,272 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Depreciation
60282013-
56300

$6,588 $6,165 $7,000 $6,000 -14.3%

Professional Services
60282014-
52100

$38,010 $93,378 $55,000 $55,000 0%

Audit Services
60282014-
52120

$8,988 $9,038 $11,000 $11,000 0%

General Liability Insurance
60282014-
52170

$285,415 $203,788 $250,000 $225,000 -10%

Contracted Services
60282014-
52200

$4,689 $6,117 $5,400 $6,000 11.1%

Property/Equipment Rental
60282014-
52210

$1,575 $1,571 $3,000 $4,000 33.3%

Purchased Transportation
60282014-
52280

$1,376,793 $1,431,883 $1,473,136 $1,512,810 2.7%

Management Fee
60282014-
52290

$13,435 $0 $0 $0 0%

City Services
60282014-
52300

$133,918 $135,572 $150,000 $150,000 0%

Advertising
60282014-
52315

$44,490 $33,686 $60,000 $60,000 0%

Drug and Alcohol Testing
60282014-
52360

$0 $374 $0 $0 0%

Office Supplies
60282014-
53100

$9,074 $13,030 $6,000 $6,000 0%

Postage & Shipping
60282014-
53110

$3,151 $3,938 $2,500 $3,000 20%

Publications & Subscriptions
60282014-
53115

$292 $294 $500 $500 0%

Copying & Printing
60282014-
53160

$633 $1,730 $2,000 $1,800 -10%

Work Supplies
60282014-
53200

$18,155 $25,201 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Direct Clothing expenses
60282014-
53240

$317 $826 $500 $500 0%

Licenses Permits & Fees
60282014-
53255

$0 $340 $500 $500 0%

Memberships
60282014-
53265

$3,719 $3,807 $6,500 $6,500 0%

Fuel Oils & Fluids
60282014-
53280

$19 $0 $0 $0 0%

Utilities
60282014-
53300

$10,667 $2,046 $2,400 $2,400 0%

Utilities-Electric
60282014-
53315

$32,640 $24,110 $24,000 $24,000 0%

Utilities-Heat
60282014-
53320

$12,884 $16,510 $22,000 $20,000 -9.1%

Utilities-Water
60282014-
53330

$12,853 $12,860 $11,000 $12,000 9.1%

External Communication Service
60282014-
53360

$1,425 $2,137 $2,400 $2,400 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Miscellaneous Expenses
60282014-
53460

$0 $128 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Education/Training/Conferences
60282014-
53800

$1,908 $2,568 $10,000 $8,000 -20%

Travel
60282014-
53810

$1,932 $4,269 $7,000 $8,000 14.3%

Grounds Repairs & Maintenance
60282014-
54300

$1,484 $2,576 $0 $2,000 N/A

Software Maintenance
60282014-
54500

$43,095 $81,428 $70,000 $80,000 14.3%

Depreciation
60282014-
56300

$48,573 $48,573 $49,000 $48,000 -2%

Professional Services
60282021-
52100

$4,281 $9,938 $3,500 $3,500 0%

Audit Services
60282021-
52120

$1,012 $962 $1,500 $1,500 0%

General Liability Insurance
60282021-
52170

$60,262 $43,027 $53,000 $50,000 -5.7%

Property/Equipment Rental
60282021-
52210

$259 $277 $0 $0 0%

Waste Disposal
60282021-
52215

$1,614 $1,766 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Management Fee
60282021-
52290

$1,513 $0 $0 $0 0%

City Services
60282021-
52300

$15,082 $14,428 $18,500 $18,500 0%

Office Supplies
60282021-
53100

$1,062 $1,464 $500 $500 0%

Postage & Shipping
60282021-
53110

$355 $419 $300 $300 0%

Publications & Subscriptions
60282021-
53115

$33 $31 $0 $0 0%

Copying & Printing
60282021-
53160

$71 $184 $200 $200 0%

Work Supplies
60282021-
53200

$1,266 $5,222 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Janitorial Supplies
60282021-
53210

$466 $954 $500 $500 0%

Tires & Tubes
60282021-
53235

$3,598 $2,652 $3,500 $3,500 0%

Direct Clothing expenses
60282021-
53240

$2,381 $1,729 $2,840 $3,550 25%

Memberships
60282021-
53265

$419 $405 $400 $400 0%

Fuel Oils & Fluids
60282021-
53280

$2,235 $2,775 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Utilities
60282021-
53300

$1,201 $218 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Utilities-Electric
60282021-
53315

$4,042 $3,466 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Utilities-Heat
60282021-
53320

$1,451 $1,757 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Utilities-Water
60282021-
53330

$1,835 $1,829 $2,000 $2,000 0%

External Communication Service
60282021-
53360

$3,780 $2,520 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Miscellaneous Expenses
60282021-
53460

$0 $14 $500 $350 -30%

Education/Training/Conferences
60282021-
53800

$215 $273 $250 $250 0%

Travel
60282021-
53810

$218 $454 $200 $200 0%

Building Repairs & Maintenance
60282021-
54100

$6,619 $9,094 $8,500 $8,500 0%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

60282021-
54200

$15,875 $17,121 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Grounds Repairs & Maintenance
60282021-
54300

$1,586 $1,899 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Software Maintenance
60282021-
54500

$11,057 $15,046 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Depreciation
60282021-
56300

$36,884 $47,196 $37,000 $47,000 27%

Total Operating Expenditures: $5,628,536 $6,119,135 $5,499,626 $6,056,760 10.1%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy
60282011-
55100

$0 $0 $5,896 $5,803 -1.6%

I/S Garage Fuel
60282012-
55300

$7,297 $4,998 $6,600 $6,600 0%

I/S Building Occupancy
60282014-
55100

$2,419 $2,474 $0 $0 0%

I/S City Telephone System
60282014-
55200

$2,247 $2,260 $2,518 $0 -100%

I/S Information Systems
60282014-
55400

$68,567 $65,719 $107,477 $130,335 21.3%

I/S Building Occupancy
60282021-
55100

$272 $263 $0 $0 0%

I/S City Telephone System
60282021-
55200

$753 $740 $504 $0 -100%

I/S Garage Fuel
60282021-
55300

$60,492 $40,653 $65,000 $65,000 0%

I/S Information Systems
60282021-
55400

$10,722 $6,994 $0 $0 0%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$152,769 $124,101 $187,995 $207,738 10.5%

Capital Outlay

Building Improvements
60282011-
57200

$0 $0 $203,000 $203,960 0.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025
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Change)
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Equipment
60282011-
57300

$0 $0 $20,300 $0 -100%

Equipment-Vehicles
60282011-
57310

$0 $0 $475,250 $701,040 47.5%

Land Improvements
60282012-
57110

$0 $0 $0 $90,000 N/A

Total Capital Outlay: $0 $0 $698,550 $995,000 42.4%

Total Expense Objects: $12,957,849 $12,746,436 $13,085,692 $14,572,319 11.4%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Transit

2025 Budgeted Revenues by Source

Intergovernmental Revenues (58.6%)Intergovernmental Revenues (58.6%)Intergovernmental Revenues (58.6%)

Charges for Services (11.7%)Charges for Services (11.7%)Charges for Services (11.7%)

Property Taxes (11.4%)Property Taxes (11.4%)Property Taxes (11.4%)

Intergovernmental Charges forIntergovernmental Charges for
Services (8.9%)Services (8.9%)
Intergovernmental Charges for
Services (8.9%)

Other Financing Sources (8.1%)Other Financing Sources (8.1%)Other Financing Sources (8.1%)

Miscellaneous Revenues (1.3%)Miscellaneous Revenues (1.3%)Miscellaneous Revenues (1.3%)

Revenue Source

Property Taxes

Property Taxes 60282-41110 $782,000 $1,048,500 $1,295,000 $1,400,000 8.1%

Total Property Taxes: $782,000 $1,048,500 $1,295,000 $1,400,000 8.1%

Intergovernmental Revenues

Federal Grant-Transit 60282-43300 $5,774,555 $5,209,850 $4,500,000 $5,238,319 16.4%

Federal Grant-Transit
60282-43300-
82009

$0 $243,280 $0 $0 0%

Federal Grant-Transit
60282-43300-
82010

$0 $77,550 $0 $0 0%

Federal Grant-Transit Capital
60282-43310-
82004

$57,069 $0 $0 $0 0%

State Grant-Transit 60282-43691 $2,126,116 $2,130,106 $2,100,000 $1,865,000 -11.2%

Fed Grant-Transit Low No
60282011-43310-
82002

$1,369,013 $0 $0 $0 0%

Federal Grant-Transit Capital
60282011-43310-
82008

$91,542 $595,129 $0 $0 0%

State Grant-Transit-VW
60282011-43691-
82001

$507,614 $880,842 $0 $0 0%

State Grant-Transit 60282021-43691 $96,394 $104,836 $105,000 $105,000 0%

Total Intergovernmental

Revenues:
$10,022,303 $9,241,593 $6,705,000 $7,208,319 7.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%
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Charges for Services

Farebox 60282-46350 $372,692 $400,579 $400,000 $400,000 0%

Fares-Passes 60282-46351 $192,138 $248,779 $184,742 $200,000 8.3%

Fares-Tickets 60282-46352 $79,980 $73,635 $84,400 $80,000 -5.2%

Fares-School District 60282-46353 $111,667 $340,001 $350,000 $448,000 28%

Fares-Commuter 60282-46354 $90,699 $93,962 $87,000 $90,000 3.4%

Fares-Gateway 60282-46355 $57,500 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 0%

Miscellaneous Fees-Enterprise 60282-46910 $9,126 $6,593 $0 $0 0%

Dart Farebox 60282021-46350 $84,957 $83,973 $75,000 $105,000 40%

Total Charges for Services: $998,759 $1,362,522 $1,296,142 $1,438,000 10.9%

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

Intergov Charges-Enterprise 60282-47391 $380,400 $555,000 $591,000 $600,000 1.5%

Transit Services 60282-47401 $460,019 $502,418 $500,000 $500,000 0%

Total Intergovernmental Charges

for Services:
$840,419 $1,057,418 $1,091,000 $1,100,000 0.8%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Sale of Property-Other 60282-48309 $6,777 $4,500 $0 $0 0%

Advertising Revenue 60282-48691 $49,195 $52,505 $60,000 $55,000 -8.3%

Insurance Rebates 60282-48692 $88,288 $51,330 $105,000 $105,000 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: $144,260 $108,335 $165,000 $160,000 -3%

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from Cap Projects 60282-49240 $582,324 $241,766 $698,550 $995,000 42.4%

Total Other Financing Sources: $582,324 $241,766 $698,550 $995,000 42.4%

Total Revenue Source: $13,370,065 $13,060,132 $11,250,692 $12,301,319 9.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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PARKING SYSTEM

John Rooney

Commissioner, Public Works

MISSION STATEMENT

Encourage the use and development of Racine’s commercial districts by providing and allocating parking spaces for
motor vehicles and collecting parking fee revenue by the most efficient means.

FUNCTION

The Parking System is an enterprise which regulates parking in the various business districts. This enterprise is
responsible for the installation and maintenance of revenue collection equipment (both on and off street); oversight of
the mobile payment app; the maintenance of parking lots and ramps under the jurisdiction of the Parking System
including ground maintenance, cleaning, general maintenance and snow removal; and the collection of hourly, daily,
and monthly fees. The Public Works & Services Committee regulates the Parking System with the general operation of
the system performed by contractors and overseen by the Commissioner of Public Works. Department of Public Works
removes snow from all on-street metered areas from which DPW receives money from the enterprise fund. The
balance of all other maintenance in the parking system comes from contracted services.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Raised parking rates to approximately 50% of Market Rate
2. Completed capital maintenance projects on each of the parking ramps
3. Eliminated parking staff

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. In conjunction with ABM Group, return metered and ramp area parking charges to market rates.
2. Continue capital investments to ensure parking facilities continue to be in a good state of repair.
3. Install on-street smart parking kiosks and smart meters to replace aging meters, providing additional options for

those not on the smartphone Passport parking app and providing more on-street revenue lost from unexpired
meters.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025.
1. Take steps, through parking fee increases and operational efficiencies/expenditure control, to return the parking

system to a true enterprise fund in which the system does not require tax levy support and turns a profit back to
the City.

2. Increase rates for on-street parking and off-street ramps and surface lots. 30-Minute $1.60, 2-Hour $1.50, 4-Hour
$1.40, 10-Hour $1.00, Off-Street Daily Rates $4.00, Civic Centre Peak Rate (M-F 6A-1P) $8.00, Lot M-F $60, Lot 24/7
$70, Ramp M-F $80, Ramp 24/7 $90. These increases generate additional revenue to fully cover operations,
maintenance & capital expenses with tax levy support.

3. On-street Smart Parking Kiosks & Meters should increase revenue (TBD) from elimination of unexpired meter
time.

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 223



Expenditures by Expense Type - Parking System

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

Operating Expenditures (60.1%)Operating Expenditures (60.1%)Operating Expenditures (60.1%)

Capital Outlay (22.8%)Capital Outlay (22.8%)Capital Outlay (22.8%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (17.1%)Interdepartmental Expenses (17.1%)Interdepartmental Expenses (17.1%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries
60383-
50100

$177,094 $14,356 $0 $0 0%

Part Time Salaries
60383-
50200

$42,014 $0 $0 $0 0%

Overtime
60383-
50300

$636 $0 $0 $0 0%

Residency
60383-
50400

$1,372 $205 $0 $0 0%

FICA
60383-
51010

$16,305 $946 $0 $0 0%

WRS
60383-
51100

$17,200 $32,554 $0 $0 0%

Health Care
60383-
51200

$40,446 -$2,083,705 $0 $0 0%

Life Insurance
60383-
51300

$1,873 -$4,186 $0 $0 0%

Compensated Absences
60383-
51900

-$15,051 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $281,888 -$2,039,830 $0 $0 0%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services
60383-
52100

$185,980 $23,737 $0 $0 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Contracted Services
60383-
52200

$37,117 $761,243 $655,000 $535,000 -18.3%

City Services
60383-
52300

$25,100 $15,100 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Work Supplies
60383-
53200

$77,250 $92,021 $0 $0 0%

Utilities
60383-
53300

$55,361 $55,238 $60,000 $60,000 0%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

60383-
54200

$366 $11,471 $0 $0 0%

Grounds Repairs &
Maintenance

60383-
54300

$29,418 $18,938 $0 $0 0%

Depreciation
60383-
56300

$535,436 $515,896 $540,000 $500,600 -7.3%

Total Operating Expenditures: $946,029 $1,493,645 $1,280,000 $1,120,600 -12.5%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy
60383-
55100

$42,675 $48,240 $50,098 $0 -100%

I/S City Telephone System
60383-
55200

$500 $500 $504 $0 -100%

I/S Garage Fuel
60383-
55300

$3,782 $0 $0 $0 0%

I/S Garage Labor
60383-
55310

$7,386 $0 $0 $0 0%

I/S Garage Materials
60383-
55320

$3,282 $0 $0 $0 0%

I/S Information Systems
60383-
55400

$8,836 $9,191 $12,048 $13,304 10.4%

Snow Removal
60383-
55600

$194,163 $0 $470,000 $305,000 -35.1%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$260,624 $57,931 $532,650 $318,304 -40.2%

Capital Outlay

Land Improvements
60383-
57110

$0 $0 $0 $100,000 N/A

Building Improvements
60383-
57200

$29,530 $12,620 $45,000 $300,000 566.7%

Equipment
60383-
57300

$0 $0 $0 $25,000 N/A

Total Capital Outlay: $29,530 $12,620 $45,000 $425,000 844.4%

Total Expense Objects: $1,518,071 -$475,634 $1,857,650 $1,863,904 0.3%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 225



Revenue Detail by Source - Parking System

2025 Budgeted Revenues by Source

Charges for Services (75.6%)Charges for Services (75.6%)Charges for Services (75.6%)

Other Financing Sources (18.9%)Other Financing Sources (18.9%)Other Financing Sources (18.9%)

Fines & Forfeitures (5.5%)Fines & Forfeitures (5.5%)Fines & Forfeitures (5.5%)

Revenue Source

Other Taxes

Sales Tax Discount
60383-
41222

$49 $60 $0 $0 0%

Total Other Taxes: $49 $60 $0 $0 0%

Fines & Forfeitures

Parking Fines
60383-
45130

$75,000 $75,000 $55,000 $75,000 36.4%

Judgments/Damages-
Parking

60383-
45222

$0 $870 $0 $0 0%

Total Fines & Forfeitures: $75,000 $75,870 $55,000 $75,000 36.4%

Charges for Services

Parking Ramp Charges
60383-
46330

$477,235 $488,254 $552,650 $650,000 17.6%

Parking Meter Charges
60383-
46331

$304,109 $350,451 $480,000 $330,000 -31.2%

Parking Charges-Other
60383-
46332

$33,562 $45,559 $35,000 $50,000 42.9%

Total Charges for Services: $814,906 $884,263 $1,067,650 $1,030,000 -3.5%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income
60383-
48100

-$10,466 $12,300 $0 $0 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
-$10,466 $12,300 $0 $0 0%

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from Special
Revenue

60383-
49220

$760,000 $0 $0 $0 0%

Transfer from Cap Projects
60383-
49240

$0 $0 $45,000 $0 -100%

Fund Balance Applied
60383-
49300

$0 $0 $150,000 $258,304 72.2%

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$760,000 $0 $195,000 $258,304 32.5%

Total Revenue Source: $1,639,490 $972,494 $1,317,650 $1,363,304 3.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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STORM WATER UTILITY

John Rooney

Commissioner, Public Works

MISSION STATEMENT

The Storm Water Utility is a self-sustaining Enterprise Fund enacted in 2005 to ensure the storm sewer collection
system is in a good state of repair to effectively treat and transport storm water runoff to the Root River and Lake
Michigan and be in compliance with a WDNR issued Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (WPDES)
permit meant to protect the health of our citizenry and environment.

FUNCTION

The Storm Water Utility account funds the capital cost of repair and replacement to the storm sewer collection system,
treatment of storm water to remove Total Suspended Solids (TSS), maintenance activities related to storm sewer (street
sweeping, catch basin cleaning, pond dredging, leaf collection and forestry), engineering, planning,
detection/enforcement of illicit discharges and administrative costs.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. The Storm Water Utility continued with repairs and replacement to address the $39M backlog of deficiencies in
the collection system. This backlog represents just over 10% of the system replacement value estimated at
$380M. Currently, the funding is only allowing the city to address about 0.5% of the collection system annually.
With sewer pipe having a service life of ~100 years, the SWU should actually be doubling its investment annually
to ensure we are replacing assets at least as fast as they deteriorate.

2. The SWU has also been actively reviewing development plans for compliance with Chapter 98 of the municipal
code relating to clean storm water discharges.

3. In 2020, the SWU also included both operating and capital costs of curb and gutter, a conveyance system for
runoff.

4. In 2021, all grass cutting of City properties were expensed to the SWU.
5. In 2022, all capital expenditures for fleet were included for the Forestry Department.
6. Added a Leaf Vactor to the fleet to provide more efficient leaf collection services.
7. In 2023-24, executed watershed analysis near Batten Field in response to flooding, procured design services,

acquired land and constructed a new dry retention facility.
8. In 2024 successfully applied for an received a WDNR Targeted Runoff Management (TRM) Grant for $225,000 for

Uptown Green Alleys & Infrastructure.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. The Storm Water Utility initiatives planned for 2025 includes: capital investment in infrastructure, sound
operating practices for maintaining collection and mitigation infrastructure to ensure clean storm water
discharges; and continued engineering and planning for potential regulatory changes in permitting practices of
the WDNR. Additional costs for street sweeper dumps due to 2023 closing of Kestrel Hawk Landfill and added
costs for storm basin/median maintenance.

2. Added a second Leaf Vactor to the fleet to provide more efficient leaf collection services, replacing aging refuse
trucks used in this operation.

3. Maintain a new storm water management facility constructed on land acquired in permanent easement from
Great Northern Corporation and SC Johnson near Batten Field for the construction of a storm water dry retention
basin.

4. Fund local share of design for the Great Bubble Barrier project in the Root River located between the State and
Marquette Street bridges.

5. Construct storm water bio-retention facilities in Uptown featuring green alleys and parking lot areas.
6. Pond surveys for potential dredging of wet detention ponds, particularly Graceland Cemetery and English Street

Outfall basins between Zoo and North Beaches.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

The Storm Water Utility rate for a typical residential home will be $187.43 for 2025, consisting of a Base Charge of $1.38
and an Equivalent Runoff Unit of $186.05.

City of Racine, Wisconsin | 2025 Adopted Budget Page 228



Expenditures by Expense Type - Storm Water Utility

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay (37.8%)Capital Outlay (37.8%)Capital Outlay (37.8%)

Salary & Fringes (25.6%)Salary & Fringes (25.6%)Salary & Fringes (25.6%)

Operating Expenditures (24.6%)Operating Expenditures (24.6%)Operating Expenditures (24.6%)

Interdepartmental Expenses (12%)Interdepartmental Expenses (12%)Interdepartmental Expenses (12%)

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries 60484-50100 $1,054,864 $1,061,566 $1,167,447 $1,217,771 4.3%

Part Time Salaries
60484-
50200

$2,441 $5,157 $13,150 $57,087 334.1%

Overtime
60484-
50300

$43,170 $31,959 $50,000 $50,000 0%

Residency
60484-
50400

$11,942 $14,973 $9,662 $13,352 38.2%

FICA 60484-51010 $80,192 $80,136 $69,714 $79,428 13.9%

WRS 60484-51100 -$82,358 $127,988 $62,393 $68,186 9.3%

Health Care 60484-51200 $342,758 -$138,417 $281,724 $433,020 53.7%

Life Insurance 60484-51300 $8,442 $14,687 $0 $0 0%

Mileage 60484-51810 $271 $521 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Compensated Absences 60484-51900 $2,500 -$2,500 $0 $0 0%

Full Time Salaries
6048401-
50100

$490,748 $519,191 $549,932 $569,556 3.6%

Part Time Salaries
6048401-
50200

$105,968 $108,111 $122,094 $149,286 22.3%

Overtime
6048401-
50300

$2,336 $2,681 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Residency
6048401-
50400

$6,120 $6,568 $9,234 $9,559 3.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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FICA
6048401-
51010

$43,820 $46,833 $51,938 $55,721 7.3%

WRS
6048401-
51100

$35,847 $38,085 $40,714 $44,413 9.1%

Health Care
6048401-
51200

$84,240 $126,360 $135,000 $194,700 44.2%

Clothing Allowance
6048401-
51600

$378 $116 $550 $550 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $2,233,680 $2,044,014 $2,569,552 $2,948,629 14.8%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services 60484-52100 $154,173 $176,608 $175,000 $211,000 20.6%

Monitoring & Detection 60484-52160 $25,468 $25,085 $51,500 $51,500 0%

Contracted Services
60484-
52200

$18,927 $22,145 $0 $0 0%

Waste Disposal 60484-52215 $23,544 $73,750 $103,000 $85,000 -17.5%

Outreach Services 60484-52299 $7,663 $8,563 $16,000 $16,000 0%

City Services
60484-
52300

$549,557 $600,380 $450,000 $480,000 6.7%

Office Supplies 60484-53100 $0 $0 $1,250 $1,250 0%

Copying & Printing 60484-53160 $0 $0 $1,250 $1,250 0%

Work Supplies
60484-
53200

$31,889 $6,574 $151,000 $106,300 -29.6%

Licenses Permits & Fees 60484-53255 $10,000 $10,000 $12,000 $12,000 0%

Memberships 60484-53265 $500 $1,030 $500 $500 0%

Utilities
60484-
53300

$750 $752 $9,000 $9,000 0%

External Communication Service
60484-
53360

$6,900 $5,888 $12,000 $12,000 0%

Refunds
60484-
53430

$0 $0 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Education/Training/Conferences
60484-
53800

$83 $84 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Travel 60484-53810 $73 $139 $500 $500 0%

Infrastructure Repairs
60484-
54400

$325,181 $237,361 $100,000 $100,000 0%

Depreciation
60484-
56300

$1,675,043 $1,542,697 $1,446,000 $1,545,000 6.8%

Transfer to Capital Projects
60484-
59400

$0 $500,000 $0 $0 0%

Contracted Services
6048401-
52200

$57,586 $89,492 $91,200 $91,200 0%

Property/Equipment Rental
6048401-
52210

$78,200 $78,200 $78,200 $80,545 3%

Office Supplies
6048401-
53100

$937 $938 $1,000 $1,000 0%

Copying & Printing
6048401-
53160

$750 $467 $750 $750 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Work Supplies
6048401-
53200

$9,063 $9,381 $9,520 $9,520 0%

Small Equipment
6048401-
53230

$2,588 $3,000 $3,000 $2,667 -11.1%

External Communication Service
6048401-
53360

$4,302 $3,971 $4,500 $4,500 0%

Education/Training/Conferences
6048401-
53800

$3,982 $4,155 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Travel
6048401-
53810

$1,428 $1,630 $2,000 $2,000 0%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

6048401-
54200

$789 $720 $750 $750 0%

Grounds Repairs & Maintenance
6048401-
54300

$3,400 $3,430 $3,400 $3,400 0%

Total Operating Expenditures: $2,992,777 $3,406,437 $2,733,320 $2,837,632 3.8%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy 60484-55100 $64,516 $72,930 $75,738 $79,000 4.3%

I/S Garage Fuel
60484-
55300

$50,791 $44,566 $48,500 $48,500 0%

I/S Garage Labor 60484-55310 $101,997 $117,653 $130,000 $145,000 11.5%

I/S Garage Materials 60484-55320 $100,714 $144,821 $75,000 $80,000 6.7%

Equipment/Storage Rent
60484-
55500

$679,577 $680,027 $728,000 $832,825 14.4%

I/S Building Occupancy
6048401-
55100

$37,412 $42,290 $43,919 $45,620 3.9%

I/S Garage Fuel
6048401-
55300

$40,617 $32,853 $42,500 $42,500 0%

I/S Garage Labor
6048401-
55310

$33,761 $49,540 $58,000 $60,000 3.4%

I/S Garage Materials
6048401-
55320

$47,002 $52,568 $45,000 $45,000 0%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$1,156,385 $1,237,247 $1,246,657 $1,378,445 10.6%

Capital Outlay

Equipment-Vehicles 60484-57310 $263 $8,784 $332,000 $759,000 128.6%

Storm Sewers 60484-57570 $233,755 $193,201 $3,335,000 $3,090,000 -7.3%

Land Improvements
6048401-
57110

$169,338 $115,000 $160,000 $160,000 0%

Equipment
6048401-
57300

$0 -$4,995 $237,000 $352,000 48.5%

Total Capital Outlay: $403,356 $311,990 $4,064,000 $4,361,000 7.3%

Total Expense Objects: $6,786,197 $6,999,689 $10,613,529 $11,525,706 8.6%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Storm Water Utility

2025 Budgeted Revenues by Source

Charges for Services (91.2%)Charges for Services (91.2%)Charges for Services (91.2%)

Miscellaneous Revenues (3.4%)Miscellaneous Revenues (3.4%)Miscellaneous Revenues (3.4%)

Other Financing Sources (3.2%)Other Financing Sources (3.2%)Other Financing Sources (3.2%)

Intergovernmental Revenues (2.3%)Intergovernmental Revenues (2.3%)Intergovernmental Revenues (2.3%)

Revenue Source

Other Taxes

Sales Tax Discount 60484-41222 $0 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Other Taxes: $0 $0 $0 $0 0%

Intergovernmental Revenues

State Grant-Other 60484-43690 $0 $0 $0 $225,000 N/A

State Grant-Other
60484-43690-
84001

$614 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Intergovernmental

Revenues:
$614 $0 $0 $225,000 N/A

Charges for Services

Storm Sewer Charges 60484-46324 $7,304,934 $7,323,059 $8,724,975 $9,099,006 4.3%

Charges-Parks
6048401-
46720

$4,825 $4,910 $5,500 $5,500 0%

Total Charges for Services: $7,309,759 $7,327,968 $8,730,475 $9,104,506 4.3%

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

City Department Services 60484-47491 $2,228 $2,717 $0 $0 0%

Total Intergovernmental Charges

for Services:
$2,228 $2,717 $0 $0 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income 60484-48100 -$134,321 $155,027 $10,000 $50,000 400%

Sale of Property-Storm Water 60484-48303 $0 $20,000 $33,000 $35,000 6.1%

Miscellaneous Revenue 60484-48900 $0 $175 $192,700 $228,200 18.4%

Sale of Property-Other
6048401-
48309

$0 $0 $12,000 $23,000 91.7%

Miscellaneous Revenue
6048401-
48900

$2,315 $714 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: -$132,007 $175,916 $247,700 $336,200 35.7%

Other Financing Sources

Fund Balance Applied 60484-49300 $0 $0 $189,354 $315,000 66.4%

Total Other Financing Sources: $0 $0 $189,354 $315,000 66.4%

Total Revenue Source: $7,180,595 $7,506,601 $9,167,529 $9,980,706 8.9%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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CIVIC CENTRE

Tom Molbeck

Director Parks, Recreation, & Cultural Services

MISSION STATEMENT

Our vision for Racine Civic Centre is to create dynamic, inclusive spaces that cater to diverse audiences and celebrate
the city’s rich cultural heritage. We aim to curate a vibrant event calendar, ranging from concerts and festivals to
educational workshops and community gatherings, fostering a sense of belonging and pride among Racine residents.

FUNCTION

The Racine Civic Centre is a combination of the Festival Hall in Rotary Park and Memorial Hall. Festival site has indoor
space of 18,000 square feet and approximately five acres of outdoor park event areas including Paul P. Harris Rotary
Park. Memorial Hall is historic facility that features 4 major event areas and a total of over 17,000 square feet. Nestled on
the shores of Lake Michigan, the Racine Civic Centre offers the perfect setting for community events, wedding,
banquets, concerts, meetings and more. The operations of the Racine Civic Centre are managed by 5K Events, a
private management company.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Restored and/or upgraded indoor and outdoor space.
2. Upgraded and/or replaced equipment
3. Created a marketing brand welcoming to all
4. Created a Fees and Charges Schedule
5. Created Policy and Procedures

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. New contractual service in 2024

2025 SIGNIFICANT OPERATING FUNDING CHANGES

1. 5K Events will receive $150,000 for Management Fees in 2025
2. Fees & Charges - See Festival Park Policy, Rules and Fee Structure

Expenditures by Expense Type - Civic Centre

Expense Objects

Operating Expenditures

Operational Subsidy
60686-
52285

$219,000 $219,000 $219,000 $149,000 -32%

Management Fee
60686-
52290

$75,903 $75,903 $80,000 $150,000 87.5%

Depreciation
60686-
56300

$314,972 $282,694 $315,000 $300,000 -4.8%

Total Operating

Expenditures:
$609,874 $577,597 $614,000 $599,000 -2.4%

Capital Outlay

Building Improvements
60686-
57200

$0 $0 $160,000 $75,000 -53.1%

Equipment
60686-
57300

$0 $0 $85,000 $25,000 -70.6%

Total Capital Outlay: $0 $0 $245,000 $100,000 -59.2%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Total Expense Objects: $609,874 $577,597 $859,000 $699,000 -18.6%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)

Revenue Detail by Source - Civic Centre

Revenue Source

Property Taxes

Property Taxes 60686-41110 $299,000 $299,000 $299,000 $299,000 0%

Total Property Taxes: $299,000 $299,000 $299,000 $299,000 0%

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from Cap Projects
60686-
49240

$0 $0 $245,000 $100,000 -59.2%

Total Other Financing

Sources:
$0 $0 $245,000 $100,000 -59.2%

Total Revenue Source: $299,000 $299,000 $544,000 $399,000 -26.7%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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RADIO COMMUNICATION RESOURCES

Steve Hansen

Chief of Fire

MISSION STATEMENT

The City's Radio Communication Resources Department is responsible for developing, installing, and maintaining
radio communication networks and equipment for Racine Police, Fire, EMS, DPW, as well as Racine County Joint
Dispatch and many other governmental units and departments within the City and County of Racine. Our department
is dedicated to providing high quality professional services at the lowest possible cost to ensure that dispatch and
communication systems are secure, resilient, interoperable, and cost-effective to meet the needs of our public safety
and governmental users. By coordinating county-wide wireless technology services within a single enterprise
operation, we strive to maximize efficiencies, reduce technology system costs, foster inter-agency cooperation, and
maintain radio interoperability.

FUNCTION

The Radio Communication Resources department is an element of the Fire Department reporting to the Chief of Fire.
The department handles all wireless communication technology needs for the Racine Police Department, Racine
County Joint Dispatch, and most public safety agencies within Racine County. Our duties include:

1. Managing the day-to-day operation, repair and maintenance of all PD, FD, DPW radio systems, communication
networks and related equipment. Includes over 1200 portable and mobile radios and 47 radio base station
transmitters at 20 locations across the City and County.

2. Maintain and ensure the proper operation of Racine County Communication Center dispatch console equipment,
fire station alerting and severe weather siren activation systems.

3. Repair and troubleshooting of radio systems, microwave and fiber networks, portables, mobiles, towers, site
facilities, and emergency backup systems.

4. This includes 24/7 response for radio system, dispatch center, and radio network issues.
5. Install, repair, troubleshoot, and maintain all squad car radio and technology equipment for the Racine Police

Department, including lighting, sirens, radar, video, computer equipment, and body-worn cameras. Repair and
maintain squad equipment for other client agencies as requested.

6. Provide training, technical support, design, engineering, long-term planning and project management services
to public safety agencies based on their specific needs.

7. Manage Federal Communication Commission (FCC) licensing, registration, and compliance for all City, County,
and Township radio frequencies, towers & facilities.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Effective budget year 2025 the Radio Communications budget has been moved to the Fire Department.

Expenditures by Expense Type - Radio Communication

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries
60787-
50100

$70,970 $74,402 $77,376 $0 -100%

Overtime
60787-
50300

$2,840 $3,787 $4,000 $0 -100%

Residency
60787-
50400

$2,088 $2,232 $2,321 $0 -100%

FICA
60787-
51010

$5,387 $5,608 $6,097 $0 -100%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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WRS
60787-
51100

$16,588 $29,615 $5,499 $0 -100%

Health Care
60787-
51200

$23,764 $2,743 $22,500 $0 -100%

Life Insurance
60787-
51300

$1,369 -$5,688 $0 $0 0%

Mileage
60787-
51810

$0 $0 $500 $0 -100%

Total Salary & Fringes: $123,006 $112,699 $118,293 $0 -100%

Operating Expenditures

Contracted Services
60787-
52200

$698 $8,255 $0 $0 0%

City Services
60787-
52300

$1,900 $1,900 $2,500 $0 -100%

Office Supplies
60787-
53100

$0 $0 $100 $0 -100%

Postage & Shipping 60787-53110 $213 $180 $300 $0 -100%

Work Supplies
60787-
53200

$1,908 $1,971 $500 $0 -100%

Janitorial Supplies
60787-
53210

$72 $0 $150 $0 -100%

Memberships
60787-
53265

$0 $0 $250 $0 -100%

Utilities
60787-
53300

$0 $9,723 $10,000 $0 -100%

External Communication
Service

60787-
53360

$1,651 $0 $2,000 $0 -100%

Building Repairs &
Maintenance

60787-
54100

$11,900 $905 $2,500 $0 -100%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

60787-
54200

$19,335 $37,497 $20,000 $0 -100%

Contingency
60787-
56200

$0 $0 $4,000 $0 -100%

Depreciation
60787-
56300

$5,984 $5,984 $5,900 $0 -100%

Total Operating Expenditures: $43,659 $66,415 $48,200 $0 -100%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Garage Fuel
60787-
55300

$272 $0 $0 $0 0%

I/S Garage Labor
60787-
55310

$615 $0 $0 $0 0%

I/S Garage Materials
60787-
55320

$270 $0 $0 $0 0%

I/S Information Systems
60787-
55400

$5,589 $5,488 $7,584 $0 -100%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$6,745 $5,488 $7,584 $0 -100%

Total Expense Objects: $173,411 $184,602 $174,077 $0 -100%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Radio Communication

Revenue Source

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

City Department Services 60787-47491 $8,724 $3,360 $131,677 $0 -100%

Intergov Charges-Ent County
6078702-
47391

$18,440 $17,303 $20,000 $0 -100%

Intergov Charges-Ent Other Mun
6078703-
47391

$3,501 $5,376 $3,500 $0 -100%

Total Intergovernmental Charges

for Services:
$30,665 $26,039 $155,177 $0 -100%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income 60787-48100 -$23,270 $21,676 $0 $0 0%

Part Sales
60787-
48920

$12,532 $30,209 $13,000 $0 -100%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: -$10,738 $51,885 $13,000 $0 -100%

Total Revenue Source: $19,927 $77,924 $168,177 $0 -100%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025 Adopted

(% Change)
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UTILITY FUNDS

Expenditures Summary - Utilities

$38,958,133 $2,261,885
(6.16% vs. prior year)

Utility Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Revenues Summary - Utilities

$40,023,574 -$1,439,979
(-3.47% vs. prior year)

Utility Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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WATER UTILITY

Anjuman Islam

Director, Racine Water Utility

Expenditures by Expense Type - Water Utility

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries & Wages $3,583,285 $3,836,446 $4,363,000 $4,493,000 3%

Total Salary & Fringes: $3,583,285 $3,836,446 $4,363,000 $4,493,000 3%

Operating Expenditures

Main, Meter & Service Maint. by
Others

$203,695 $128,674 $137,000 $167,000 21.9%

Professional Services $326,110 $276,220 $325,000 $360,000 10.8%

Technology Support Contracts $153,873 $112,940 $140,000 $213,000 52.1%

Water Tank Maintenance $259,629 $282,524 $314,000 $300,000 -4.5%

Operational Chemicals $420,858 $519,905 $612,000 $622,000 1.6%

Pipe & Fittings $121,492 $50,692 $113,000 $110,000 -2.7%

Meter Parts & Supplies $23,815 $14,033 $43,000 $46,000 7%

Gasoline & Diesel Fuels $99,870 $75,401 $80,000 $85,000 6.3%

Office Supplies $22,953 $24,574 $30,000 $32,000 6.7%

Custodial Supplies $14,962 $11,959 $12,000 $12,000 0%

Equipment Maintenance $147,989 $130,833 $227,000 $224,000 -1.3%

Laboratory Supplies $35,898 $39,497 $40,000 $43,000 7.5%

Equipment Supplies $80,183 $104,054 $99,000 $93,000 -6.1%

Building Supplies $61,052 $71,885 $65,000 $70,000 7.7%

Construction Supplies $29,522 $34,145 $50,000 $45,000 -10%

Street Repair Supplies $123,700 $91,621 $94,000 $98,000 4.3%

Postage $44,224 $51,984 $50,000 $60,000 20%

Safety Supplies $26,293 $30,683 $27,000 $27,000 0%

Computer & PLC Supplies $57,723 $30,097 $50,000 $54,000 8%

Liability Payments $9,175 $4,269 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Property & Liability Insurance $87,490 $92,824 $94,000 $100,000 6.4%

Building Maintenance $40,343 $46,561 $53,000 $53,000 0%

Workers Compensation Ins. $129,080 $112,856 $115,000 $120,000 4.3%

Medical Expenditures $1,153,789 $1,488,745 $1,450,000 $1,600,000 10.3%

Life Insurance $12,869 $13,923 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Wisconsin Retirement $264,039 $293,809 $353,000 $362,000 2.5%

Public Notice & Education $13,139 $17,036 $15,000 $15,000 0%

Dues, Publications, & Travel $11,913 $17,219 $16,000 $16,000 0%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Office Rent $34,313 $35,976 $37,000 $40,000 8.1%

Storm Water Fees $15,238 $15,996 $18,000 $20,000 11.1%

PSC Expenses $0 $3,378 $35,000 $35,000 0%

Vehicle Maintenance $67,964 $60,270 $60,000 $65,000 8.3%

Real Estate Tax $3,136,414 $3,061,948 $3,650,000 $3,400,000 -6.8%

FICA Tax $307,548 $325,570 $366,000 $381,000 4.1%

PSC Remainder Tax $23,995 $21,637 $26,000 $26,000 0%

Telephone $22,924 $20,898 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Natural Gas Service $149,243 $119,702 $135,000 $135,000 0%

Electric Service $812,445 $872,284 $850,000 $925,000 8.8%

Residuals Management $337,471 $534,520 $400,000 $440,000 10%

Street Repairs by Others $351,281 $178,008 $301,000 $256,000 -15%

Depreciation $6,616,768 $6,908,993 $6,700,000 $6,900,000 3%

Total Operating Expenditures: $15,851,282 $16,328,143 $17,237,000 $17,605,000 2.1%

Other Financing Uses

Interest Expense $1,642,217 $1,490,423 $1,437,000 $1,795,000 24.9%

Total Other Financing Uses: $1,642,217 $1,490,423 $1,437,000 $1,795,000 24.9%

Total Expense Objects: $21,076,784 $21,655,012 $23,037,000 $23,893,000 3.7%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Water Utility

Revenue Source

Charges for Services

Misc. Metered Sales $204,591 $210,596 $200,000 $200,000 0%

Rents from Water
Properties

$322,823 $303,658 $300,000 $300,000 0%

Return on Invest. On
Meters

$64,698 $59,876 $62,000 $62,000 0%

Laboratory Test Fees $6,480 $6,480 $5,123 $5,123 0%

Search Revenues $36,540 $24,750 $25,000 $25,000 0%

Other Water Revenues $20,599 $18,445 $20,000 $20,000 0%

Late Payment Fees $434,290 $455,984 $400,000 $400,000 0%

Residential $9,517,852 $9,412,006 $9,500,000 $9,300,000 -2.1%

Commercial $2,044,745 $2,100,662 $2,000,000 $1,900,000 -5%

Multi Family Residential $1,726,067 $1,768,289 $1,700,000 $1,600,000 -5.9%

Industrial $4,713,184 $5,083,200 $3,500,000 $4,000,000 14.3%

Public Authority $947,084 $956,676 $900,000 $900,000 0%

Wholesale $1,896,646 $1,710,919 $1,800,000 $1,700,000 -5.6%

Private Fire Protection $299,978 $306,482 $300,000 $300,000 0%

Public Fire Protection $2,149,271 $2,160,612 $2,070,000 $2,070,000 0%

Total Charges for Services: $24,384,848 $24,578,635 $22,782,123 $22,782,123 0%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income $114,839 $431,962 $350,000 $700,000 100%

Insurance Dividends $24,782 $13,690 $25,000 $15,000 -40%

Connection Charge
Income

$305,466 $347,872 $1,098,639 $7,885 -99.3%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
$445,087 $793,524 $1,473,639 $722,885 -50.9%

Total Revenue Source: $24,829,935 $25,372,159 $24,255,762 $23,505,008 -3.1%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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WASTEWATER UTILITY

Nate Tillis

Director, Racine Wastewater Utility

Expenditures by Expense Type - Wastewater Utility

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries & Wages $3,046,294 $3,110,222 $3,690,000 $3,773,000 2.2%

Total Salary & Fringes: $3,046,294 $3,110,222 $3,690,000 $3,773,000 2.2%

Operating Expenditures

Water Service $345,566 $309,737 $350,000 $350,000 0%

City Sewer & L.S. Maint. $5,942 $13,511 $14,000 $14,000 0%

Interceptor & L.S. Maint. $76,998 $110,087 $130,000 $192,000 47.7%

Sludge & Grit Disposal $785,385 $574,197 $596,000 $820,000 37.6%

Office Supplies $15,090 $12,187 $13,000 $13,000 0%

Gasoline & Diesel Fuel $33,476 $29,536 $27,000 $32,000 18.5%

Lubricants $28,090 $39,023 $35,000 $40,000 14.3%

Custodial Supplies $21,107 $20,483 $20,000 $25,000 25%

Operational Chemicals $574,508 $700,198 $652,000 $670,000 2.8%

Plant & System Supplies $51,174 $41,980 $56,000 $56,000 0%

Professional Services $308,988 $388,860 $323,000 $537,000 66.3%

Equipment Supplies $186,227 $197,203 $220,000 $220,000 0%

Sewer Maint. Supplies $8,662 $9,469 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Pre-treat.Sampling Supplies $5,941 $4,932 $7,000 $7,000 0%

Laboratory Supplies $59,436 $51,464 $66,000 $65,000 -1.5%

Pre-treat. Lab Supplies $18,347 $15,001 $25,000 $27,000 8%

Computer & PLC Supplies $41,048 $55,540 $50,000 $54,000 8%

Metering, Billing &
Collection

$636,774 $660,680 $665,000 $665,000 0%

Dues, Publications & Travel $27,272 $33,253 $25,000 $37,000 48%

FICA Tax $223,222 $227,961 $282,000 $289,000 2.5%

Property & Liability
Insurance

$129,542 $138,859 $140,000 $140,000 0%

Laboratory Prof. Services $45,141 $53,707 $52,000 $52,000 0%

Worker's Compensation
Insur.

$78,248 $76,309 $68,000 $70,000 2.9%

Office Rent $33,780 $35,400 $37,000 $40,000 8.1%

Wisconsin Retirement
Expense

$192,249 $210,105 $284,000 $285,000 0.4%

Medical Expenses $1,002,792 $786,058 $950,000 $1,000,000 5.3%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Life Insurance $9,834 $8,833 $11,000 $10,000 -9.1%

Safety Programs & Supplies $35,532 $22,379 $38,000 $41,000 7.9%

City Departmental Charges $90,300 $94,820 $100,000 $100,000 0%

Training Programs $13,524 $26,684 $29,000 $38,000 31%

Stormwater Fees $41,296 $50,106 $50,000 $62,000 24%

Pre-treat. Prof Services $4,748 $4,987 $7,000 $8,000 14.3%

DNR Permit Fee $137,473 $133,675 $136,000 $136,000 0%

Airport Property Lease $54,897 $58,852 $60,000 $63,000 5%

Household Hazard Waste $203,655 $183,439 $195,000 $195,000 0%

Interest Expense $383,597 $341,391 $642,000 $1,128,000 75.7%

Building & Equipment
Maint.

$87,928 $116,051 $143,000 $145,000 1.4%

Vehicle Maintenance $22,997 $19,204 $30,000 $30,000 0%

Telephone $9,873 $8,323 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Natural Gas $309,361 $210,427 $205,000 $215,000 4.9%

Electric Service $929,646 $1,133,583 $1,000,000 $1,170,000 17%

Depreciation $2,216,504 $2,176,833 $2,216,248 $2,231,133 0.7%

Total Operating

Expenditures:
$9,486,170 $9,385,327 $9,969,248 $11,292,133 13.3%

Total Expense Objects: $12,532,464 $12,495,549 $13,659,248 $15,065,133 10.3%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Wastewater Utility

Revenue Source

Charges for Services

Residential $3,401,889 $4,112,094 $5,100,000 $4,200,000 -17.6%

Landfill Leachate Revenue $48,609 $51,971 $60,000 $50,000 -16.7%

Other Sewer Revenues $13,474 $7,404 $5,414 $6,973 28.8%

Late Payment Fees $324,025 $342,715 $333,000 $350,000 5.1%

Commercial $833,216 $839,493 $1,100,000 $900,000 -18.2%

Industrial $671,436 $814,870 $650,000 $800,000 23.1%

Public Authority $302,076 $358,870 $500,000 $400,000 -20%

Multi Family $734,531 $755,188 $1,150,000 $765,000 -33.5%

Other Municipalities $5,238,606 $7,074,208 $5,800,000 $6,600,000 13.8%

Lab Test Fees $87,683 $88,253 $120,000 $90,000 -25%

Pretreatment Permit Fees $74,295 $80,344 $90,000 $80,000 -11.1%

Hauled Waste Revenue $7,293 $7,033 $10,000 $8,000 -20%

Total Charges for Services: $11,737,133 $14,532,443 $14,918,414 $14,249,973 -4.5%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Interest Income $117,456 $409,538 $355,000 $400,000 12.7%

Insurance Dividends $16,522 $9,241 $15,000 $10,000 -33.3%

Gain (Loss) of Disposal of
Assets

-$8,979 $59,495 $0 $0 0%

Plant Capacity Income $1,816,820 $1,787,883 $1,754,377 $1,693,593 -3.5%

Household Hazard Waste $169,348 $171,265 $165,000 $165,000 0%

Total Miscellaneous

Revenues:
$2,111,167 $2,437,422 $2,289,377 $2,268,593 -0.9%

Total Revenue Source: $13,848,300 $16,969,865 $17,207,791 $16,518,566 -4%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Expenditures Summary - Internal Service Funds

$38,104,029 $3,508,952
(10.14% vs. prior year)

Internal Service Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Revenues Summary - Internal Service Funds

$37,028,829 $3,344,652
(9.93% vs. prior year)

Internal Service Funds Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE GARAGE

John Rooney

Commissioner, Public Works

MISSION STATEMENT

To manage, maintain and repair the City’s vehicle and equipment fleet with consistent emphasis on safety, reliability,
efficiency and cost-effectiveness.

FUNCTION

The Equipment Maintenance Division provides centralized fleet services for the Department of Public Works, Parks
Department and the Police Department vehicles and equipment including acquisition, disposal, maintenance and
repair. Additional support is provided to departments by assisting with replacement cycles and developing
specifications for new vehicle and equipment purchases. The Division manages and operates the City’s centralized
fueling facility and ensures compliance with regulating agencies. The Division is also responsible for the maintenance
and repair of the City’s two bascule span lift bridges. The Division operates as an internal service fund with the costs of
services and overhead passed directly to the internal operating departments on a time, material and fuel basis.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Acquired two more electric vehicles and have another two on order to support the City’s carbon reduction
initiatives.

2. Acquired three EV chargers for installation at Parks Service Center, Engineering and DPW Equipment
Maintenance.

3. Completion and startup of the new solid waste and recycling transfer station.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Continue to identify viable options to add electric vehicles to the fleet and implement into the CIP to support the
City’s sustainability initiatives.

2. Acquire and install EV charging stations at additional City buildings to support future fleet EV growth.
3. Complete design and construction for upgrades at the City’s Centralized Fueling Facility.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Contracted Services will remain at $85,000 to cover the cost of outsourced work due to staff shortages. Works
Supplies decreased to offset this change.

2. Internal Service labor rates increased slightly to cover operating costs while still offering a substantial savings over
private sector rates.

3. Extreme delays in vehicle and equipment delivery times are causing us to keep vehicles in service past
recommended replacement cycles and leading to more breakdowns and repairs.

4. Fuel, maintenance, and labor costs for municipal solid waste collection will decrease due to the transition from
hauling to the landfill to the new transfer station.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Equipment Maintenance

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

48.7%48.7%48.7%

47.2%47.2%47.2%

3.9%3.9%3.9%

0.2%0.2%0.2%

Operating Expenditures

Salary & Fringes

Interdepartmental Expenses

Capital Outlay

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries
70040-
50100

$1,279,471 $1,317,047 $1,533,646 $1,590,025 3.7%

Part Time Salaries
70040-
50200

$8,565 $5,713 $8,102 $8,064 -0.5%

Overtime
70040-
50300

$33,398 $34,270 $40,000 $40,000 0%

Residency
70040-
50400

$10,472 $9,971 $13,004 $16,022 23.2%

FICA
70040-
51010

$94,985 $98,388 $121,744 $126,296 3.7%

WRS
70040-
51100

-$48,603 $215,300 $105,541 $110,358 4.6%

Health Care
70040-
51200

$421,200 $420,985 $450,000 $503,738 11.9%

Life Insurance
70040-
51300

$9,217 $3,245 $0 $0 0%

Clothing Allowance
70040-
51600

$870 $817 $1,200 $1,200 0%

Compensated Absences
70040-
51900

-$2,029 $2,304 $0 $0 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $1,807,546 $2,108,039 $2,273,237 $2,395,703 5.4%

Operating Expenditures

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025 Adopted

(% Change)
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Contracted Services
70040-
52200

$4,046 $1,795 $87,000 $87,000 0%

Property/Equipment Rental
70040-
52210

$368 $1,139 $800 $800 0%

Waste Disposal
70040-
52215

$2,934 $2,953 $3,000 $3,000 0%

Office Supplies
70040-
53100

$1,537 $1,347 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Copying & Printing
70040-
53160

$241 $271 $300 $300 0%

Work Supplies
70040-
53200

$840,318 $1,012,544 $863,800 $809,033 -6.3%

Janitorial Supplies
70040-
53210

$2,327 $2,575 $2,500 $2,500 0%

Direct clothing expenses
70040-
53240

$8,125 $13,126 $13,000 $16,000 23.1%

Fuel Oils & Fluids
70040-
53280

$1,696,761 $1,451,585 $1,723,500 $1,485,772 -13.8%

External Communication Service
70040-
53360

$1,312 $921 $1,100 $800 -27.3%

Education/Training/Conferences
70040-
53800

$365 $1,890 $4,000 $4,000 0%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

70040-
54200

$8,079 $9,261 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Depreciation
70040-
56300

$70,169 $48,337 $89,000 $49,000 -44.9%

Total Operating Expenditures: $2,636,581 $2,547,744 $2,799,500 $2,469,705 -11.8%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy
70040-
55100

$76,408 $86,373 $89,699 $92,815 3.5%

I/S City Telephone System
70040-
55200

$1,300 $1,300 $1,310 $0 -100%

I/S Information Systems
70040-
55400

$74,006 $80,692 $101,154 $107,277 6.1%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$151,714 $168,365 $192,163 $200,092 4.1%

Capital Outlay

Equipment
70040-
57300

$12,128 $10,285 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Total Capital Outlay: $12,128 $10,285 $10,000 $10,000 0%

Total Expense Objects: $4,607,969 $4,834,434 $5,274,900 $5,075,500 -3.8%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025 Adopted

(% Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Equipment Maintenance

Revenue Source

Intergovernmental Revenues

Motor Fuel Tax Refund
70040-
43518

$22,725 $23,251 $22,000 $22,000 0%

State-Other Highway
70040-
43533

$4,309 $0 $2,500 $5,000 100%

Total Intergovernmental Revenues: $27,034 $23,251 $24,500 $27,000 10.2%

Charges for Services

Public Charges-Internal Serv
70040-
46199

$278,396 $238,863 $278,300 $275,000 -1.2%

Total Charges for Services: $278,396 $238,863 $278,300 $275,000 -1.2%

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

I/S City Department Services
70040-
47493

$4,281,871 $4,540,723 $4,882,600 $4,724,000 -3.2%

Total Intergovernmental Charges

for Services:
$4,281,871 $4,540,723 $4,882,600 $4,724,000 -3.2%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Sale of Property-DPW
70040-
48303

$326 $420 $500 $500 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue
70040-
48900

$710 $438 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: $1,036 $858 $500 $500 0%

Total Revenue Source: $4,588,337 $4,803,694 $5,185,900 $5,026,500 -3.1%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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INFORMATION SYSTEMS

Adele Edwards

Chief Information Officer

MISSION STATEMENT

To assist City and Public Safety departments in their technological goals and initiatives so they can function in the
most efficient way possible. To identify and assist in areas of process modernization on a departmental and inter-
departmental scale. To support and assist departmental users and stakeholders in the use and understanding of
software, technological processes, and City data. To design and maintain an adequate and forward-thinking
infrastructure. To prioritize a secure network environment and ensure compliance with Public Safety and Finance
audits. To enable and promote open and integrated data and communication between departments. Additionally, to
support, promote, and oversee Smart City Initiatives.

FUNCTION

The Management Information Systems (MIS) Department is responsible for administering, integrating, and
maintaining City and Public Safety software and applications, for the planning, setup, and implementation of new
software and applications in conjunction with key stakeholders, for the discontinuation of old and outdated software
and applications. MIS is responsible for providing timely and efficient end-user support regarding software and
applications, as well as for hardware such as PCs, laptops, printers, tablets, cell phones, and other devices and
peripherals. MIS is responsible for maintaining a secure network through up-to-date firewalls, anti-virus, web-filtration,
network monitoring and backup systems. MIS is responsible for user setup and maintenance, controlling permission
levels and access both on the network and within various systems. MIS assists various departments with application
creation, development, integration, reporting, and data maintenance. The CIO collaborates with internal and external
stakeholders regarding Smart City Initiatives.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Software Systems
a. Changed productivity and file storage solution enabling easier file sharing, synchronization, and access

across all city departments.
b. Implemented TiPSS Parking software for Police Department allowing more efficient management of

parking citations and license suspensions.
c. Upgraded Munis ERP system to bring to current standards.
d. Transitioned to Tolemi – Slate to give an improved user experience for both Property Registration and

Property Foreclosure Registration initiatives. This also allows for a singular system that integrates well with
our other core systems such as BuildingBlocks and Cityworks for more efficient management of both
initiatives.

e. Added closed caption solution for Common Council to improve accessibility.
f. Supported implementation of Polimorphic’s Citizen Relationship Management Software to improve

customer service.
2. Smart Cities

a. Assisted implementation of Wi-Fi on City buses offering improved ride experience.
b. Community Camera Program launched offering rebates for installation of small security cameras for

residents and businesses.
c. Implemented software for Police Department that allows crime analysis and visualization.
d. Supported Health Department in implementing an Electronic Health Records System.
e. Completed a restructure of our Help Desk team from a singular level to four (4) levels. The different levels

allow for staff growth opportunities and provides further clarity related to duties, responsibilities, and
expectations for providing better and more efficient support.

f. Supported Police Department in automating crash and incident report redaction and dissemination with
LexisNexis BuyCrash.

g. Created City of Racine Digital Equity Plan aimed at addressing the digital divide in our city with strategies
that provide equitable access to broadband internet, digital devices, and essential digital literacy skills.

3. Security
a. Enhanced end-point security.
b. Two Factor Authentication expanded.
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4. Graphical Information System
a. Implemented Road Closure Map application which sends our road closure data to commonly used way

finding applications that provide alternative routes around road closures.
b. Updated GIS hardware and software to bring to current standards.
c. Partnered with County to provide address points for upcoming NG911 conversion. The NG911 conversion is

County-wide and will better direct calls for service to appropriate buildings and entrances when multiple
addresses are located at the same properties.

d. Installed ArcGIS Urban software allowing City Development to create 3D scenario modeling, data-driven
analysis, and easy collaborative urban planning.

e. Created GIS user group events to allow GIS staff in different departments to discuss GIS needs, projects,
training, and new work or events.

5. Infrastructure
a. Upgraded copper phone services that were used by our PRI (phone system).
b. Transitioned Radio Tower to city switched ethernet services aligning them with our other facilities.
c. By end year, city fiber rings will be tested, documented and repaired.
d. Added fiber, network, security, and productivity systems at new Transfer station building
e. Added network and equipment support as City Hall departments moved.
f. By end year, Wi-Fi in Annex and Parks Services building will be implemented.

g. Modernized camera, paging, network systems at all Fire Stations by end year.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Redesign and implementation city website to improve user experience, ease of use, and ADA compliance.
2. Change endpoint protection software to increase monitoring and security capabilities.
3. Implement InTune, covered by M365 licensing package, an Asset Management solution for IT to keep track of

devices and device assignments.
4. Provide 360 eligible low-income households with computers and digital skills training at local non-profit

organizations, library, and community centers through WI Public Service Commission grant to increase resident
confidence in applying skills learned to a new job or education, and build self-awareness, autonomy, critical
thinking, and competence.

5. Install free Wi-Fi to the outside of the Community Centers, North Beach Oasis, and Festival Hall for residents.
6. Implement New Windscribe Module for Police Department to allow for speech to text dictation, making case

reports creation faster and mobile.
7. Move GIS to ArcGIS Pro to bring to current standards.
8. Implement ArcGIS Hub Premium to allow city staff to engage with partners to launch and track initiatives and

allow access to some ESRI toolsets.
9. Research phone services at Water & WasteWater departments to determine best options for transitioning to

VOIP systems.
10. Support Lincoln King Community Center and Clinic construction.
11. Implement SharePoint and Teams to increase staff communication, collaboration, and productivity.
12. Implement enterprise E-Sign software to reduce redundant system.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Software Maintenance increase of over $450,000 due to software implemented in 2024
2. Capital reduced by over $650,000 due to

a. Less costly 1-time software
b. Fewer Wi-Fi installations
c. Less City Fiber, Cameras, IOT Infrastructure costs
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2025 Goal-Setting Statements

Goal Statement #1
Transparency through Modernized City Systems

Citizens and city staff continue to expect easy access to city information, data, and services. This goal provides
transparency through modernizing systems. City data will be more accessible to the public and employees
across all departments, increasing teamwork and throughput because of the completion of the city’s
redesigned website by mid-2025. The new website will be contemporary, intuitive, multi-modal, accessible,
innovative, and include a user-friendly and robust Content Management System that includes a full suite of
web editing and analytics tools and functionalities.

Goal Statement #2
Improved Security

 
Continuing to improve network and system securities in 2025, MIS will further modernize our endpoint
protection by mid-2025. The new MIS asset management software, implemented by end 2025, will also
improve the security and ease of device tracking (including mobile devices, desktop computers, and virtual
endpoints), data protection, and management, including software deployment.

Goal Statement #3
Smart City Initiatives

 
The city will continue to implement Smart City Initiatives and will collaborate with private companies, citizens,
and community partners to reduce the digital divide. Digital Equity improvements will be a focus this year, as
will the safety and security of city citizens. Using funds from the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin’s
Capital Project Fund Digital Connectivity and Navigator Program Grant from 2025 through end 2026, ten
trained Navigators will provide digital literacy training and technical support to 460 eligible low-income city
residents who will be provided with laptop computers. The goal is to directly enable work, education, and
health monitoring and address the critical need of the recipients who were most impacted by the COVID-19
public health emergency. Additionally, the city will add free Wi-Fi to the outside of the Community Centers,
North Beach Oasis, and Festival Hall by the end of 2025. Goals 1 and 2 above are also Smart City initiatives that
help improve city services and the lives of City of Racine residents.
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Information Systems

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

52.3%52.3%52.3%

26.3%26.3%26.3%

20.7%20.7%20.7%

0.7%0.7%0.7%

Operating Expenditures

Capital Outlay

Salary & Fringes

Interdepartmental Expenses

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries 70113-50100 $646,905 $663,580 $1,028,103 $991,350 -3.6%

Part Time Salaries 70113-50200 $4,941 $12,210 $29,640 $19,958 -32.7%

Overtime 70113-50300 $684 $704 $0 $0 0%

Residency 70113-50400 $4,359 $5,197 $6,215 $11,595 86.6%

FICA 70113-51010 $49,081 $49,634 $81,177 $78,206 -3.7%

WRS 70113-51100 -$5,847 $92,658 $71,265 $69,705 -2.2%

Health Care 70113-51200 $210,600 $252,581 $270,000 $251,844 -6.7%

Life Insurance 70113-51300 $4,968 $907 $0 $0 0%

Mileage 70113-51810 $20 $666 $100 $1,000 900%

Compensated Absences 70113-51900 $3,787 -$424 $0 $0 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $919,498 $1,077,714 $1,486,500 $1,423,658 -4.2%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services 70113-52100 $298,505 $799,156 $622,650 $642,893 3.3%

Office Supplies 70113-53100 $1,591 $3,940 $6,200 $1,200 -80.6%

Postage & Shipping 70113-53110 $1 $109 $150 $150 0%

Work Supplies 70113-53200 $0 $840 $0 $5,000 N/A

Memberships 70113-53265 $81 $314 $350 $350 0%

External Communication Service 70113-53360 $194,576 $196,049 $200,000 $293,700 46.9%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Bad Debt Expense 70113-53400 $236,154 $0 $0 $0 0%

Education/Training/Conferences 70113-53800 $20,010 $30,299 $48,000 $48,000 0%

Travel 70113-53810 $15 $185 $0 $0 0%

Software Maintenance 70113-54500 $745,544 $839,293 $1,086,847 $1,572,609 44.7%

Amortization 70113-56100 $389,158 $572,734 $390,000 $575,000 47.4%

Depreciation 70113-56300 $427,654 $451,982 $425,000 $450,000 5.9%

Total Operating Expenditures: $2,313,289 $2,894,902 $2,779,197 $3,588,902 29.1%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S Building Occupancy 70113-55100 $42,970 $48,618 $50,505 $49,252 -2.5%

I/S City Telephone System 70113-55200 $2,562 $2,562 $2,581 $0 -100%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$45,532 $51,180 $53,086 $49,252 -7.2%

Capital Outlay

Computer Hardware 70113-57355 $398,942 $638,433 $1,363,200 $1,136,982 -16.6%

Computer Hardware
70113-57355-
13002

$0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 0%

Computer Hardware-Beach
70113-57355-
13004

$50,541 $68,581 $0 $0 0%

Computer Software 70113-57800 $11,932 $17,265 $850,475 $466,210 -45.2%

Total Capital Outlay: $461,415 $724,279 $2,413,675 $1,803,192 -25.3%

Total Expense Objects: $3,739,734 $4,748,075 $6,732,458 $6,865,004 2%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Information Systems

Revenue Source

Charges for Services

Public Charges-Internal Serv
70113-
46199

$33,000 $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 0%

Total Charges for Services: $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 0%

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

I/S City Department Services
70113-
47493

$2,488,128 $2,858,988 $3,470,783 $4,003,812 15.4%

Total Intergovernmental Charges

for Services:
$2,488,128 $2,858,988 $3,470,783 $4,003,812 15.4%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Miscellaneous Revenue
70113-
48900

$5,013 $151,357 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: $5,013 $151,357 $0 $0 0%

Other Financing Sources

Transfer from Cap Projects
70113-
49240

$1,547,470 $1,590,459 $2,413,675 $1,803,192 -25.3%

Total Other Financing Sources: $1,547,470 $1,590,459 $2,413,675 $1,803,192 -25.3%

Total Revenue Source: $4,073,610 $4,633,804 $5,917,458 $5,840,004 -1.3%

Name ERP

Code

FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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BUILDING COMPLEX

John Rooney

Commissioner, Public Works

MISSION STATEMENT

To responsibly maintain and operate City of Racine-owned facilities. We approach our function by always considering
safety, efficiency, sustainability, and the environment, while focusing on our customers. It is our mission to succeed in
any fashion our resources allow.

FUNCTION

The Building Complex team provides maintenance, operational services, access management, regulatory compliance,
receiving, and emergency response for many City-owned facilities.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Completion of Central Heating Plant boiler vessel retube.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Plan, design and implement 2025 CIP “must do” list to avoid catastrophic equipment and building failure.
2. Update Reveal software to keep Facility Condition Assessment current.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Phase II for the tuckpointing project which includes City Hall, Memorial Hall, Safety Building, and the City Hall
Annex. This project will stabilize the building envelope while adding operational efficiency.

Lease Contracts/In-Kind Donations
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Expenditures by Expense Type - Building Complex

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

55%55%55%

38.6%38.6%38.6%

3.4%3.4%3.4%

2.9%2.9%2.9%

Operating Expenditures

Salary & Fringes

Capital Outlay

Interdepartmental Expenses

Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries 70240-50100 $759,301 $773,214 $916,871 $962,374 5%

Overtime 70240-50300 $30,689 $29,514 $40,000 $40,000 0%

Residency 70240-50400 $14,433 $13,807 $18,739 $15,363 -18%

FICA 70240-51010 $57,903 $58,928 $71,214 $77,862 9.3%

WRS 70240-51100 -$12,880 $112,541 $64,232 $70,735 10.1%

Health Care 70240-51200 $238,522 $247,093 $263,608 $304,640 15.6%

Life Insurance 70240-51300 $5,984 $1,986 $0 $0 0%

Clothing Allowance 70240-51600 $561 $135 $900 $1,000 11.1%

Compensated Absences 70240-51900 -$5,201 -$2,258 $0 $0 0%

Total Salary & Fringes: $1,089,312 $1,234,960 $1,375,564 $1,471,974 7%

Operating Expenditures

Contracted Services 70240-52200 $318,978 $361,544 $410,000 $401,000 -2.2%

Contracted Services
70240-52200-
10007

$3,160 $0 $0 $0 0%

Work Supplies 70240-53200 $49,945 $37,351 $45,000 $50,000 11.1%

Utilities 70240-53300 $762,577 $777,226 $818,225 $851,200 4%

External Communication Service 70240-53360 $25,652 $23,739 $32,000 $35,000 9.4%

Education/Training/Conferences 70240-53800 $1,509 $554 $5,000 $5,000 0%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Travel 70240-53810 $0 $0 $1,500 $1,500 0%

Building Repairs & Maintenance 70240-54100 $420,483 $533,164 $460,000 $550,000 19.6%

Equipment Repairs
&Maintenance

70240-54200 $145,894 $141,444 $186,000 $202,000 8.6%

Grounds Repairs & Maintenance 70240-54300 $4,630 $0 $0 $0 0%

Depreciation 70240-56300 $6,837 $1,166 $6,900 $1,200 -82.6%

Total Operating Expenditures: $1,739,665 $1,876,187 $1,964,625 $2,096,900 6.7%

Interdepartmental Expenses

I/S City Telephone System 70240-55200 $2,379 $2,379 $2,394 $0 -100%

I/S Garage Fuel 70240-55300 $18,780 $13,483 $22,000 $22,000 0%

I/S Garage Labor 70240-55310 $19,781 $22,762 $29,000 $25,000 -13.8%

I/S Garage Materials 70240-55320 $12,778 $16,410 $15,500 $13,500 -12.9%

I/S Information Systems 70240-55400 $32,815 $32,126 $44,614 $51,663 15.8%

Total Interdepartmental

Expenses:
$86,533 $87,160 $113,508 $112,163 -1.2%

Capital Outlay

Building Improvements 70240-57200 $125,773 $77,415 $120,300 $130,000 8.1%

Building Improvements
70240-57200-
40012

$0 $51,082 $0 $0 0%

Equipment 70240-57300 $12,793 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Capital Outlay: $138,566 $128,497 $120,300 $130,000 8.1%

Total Expense Objects: $3,054,077 $3,326,805 $3,573,997 $3,811,037 6.6%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Building Complex

Revenue Source

Charges for Services

Public Charges-Internal Serv
70240-
46199

$190,754 $187,597 $131,102 $233,258 77.9%

Total Charges for Services: $190,754 $187,597 $131,102 $233,258 77.9%

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

I/S City Department Services
70240-
47493

$2,940,974 $3,161,307 $3,435,895 $3,573,579 4%

Total Intergovernmental Charges

for Services:
$2,940,974 $3,161,307 $3,435,895 $3,573,579 4%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Miscellaneous Revenue
70240-
48900

$9 $11 $100 $3,000 2,900%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: $9 $11 $100 $3,000 2,900%

Total Revenue Source: $3,131,738 $3,348,915 $3,567,097 $3,809,837 6.8%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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INSURANCE

MISSION STATEMENT

To promote, maintain, and improve the health and well-being of those covered by the City’s self funded health plan in
a fiscally responsible manner.

FUNCTION

The City is self-insured for both medical and prescription for all active employees and pre Medicare retirees. The plan
administrators for the self -funded plan are United Health Care (Medical) and CVS (Prescription). The City purchases a
Medicare advantage insurance plan for Medicare eligible retirees. There are approximately 534 active employees, and
1,100 retirees and their dependents covered on the City’s health plan.

The insurance fund is used to account for all revenues and expenditures associated with the City’s health and dental
plans for the active and retired employees and their dependents. Expenses captured include medical, dental,
prescription, wellness, clinic and administration costs. Revenues captured include active employee and retiree
premium contributions, insurance rebates, and interdepartmental charges.

A premium equivalent charge for each covered employee in each department is used to allocate healthcare costs to
the individual departments. This is an allocation method used to represent the estimated cost per department based
on their employee makeup at the time the budget is developed.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Workers Compensation and Retiree Benefit costs have been incorporated into this budget for 2025 to more
accurately allocate costs to departments and maximize various funding sources.

Expenditures by Expense Type - Insurance

2025 Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

86.7%86.7%86.7%

13.3%13.3%13.3%

Operating Expenditures

Salary & Fringes
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Expense Objects

Salary & Fringes

Salaries
70312-
50100

$150,965 $200,608 $247,041 $258,825 4.8%

Overtime
70312-
50300

$186 $360 $0 $0 0%

FICA
70312-
51010

$48,334 $56,916 $56,783 $58,450 2.9%

WRS
70312-
51100

$9,365 $13,661 $17,046 $17,988 5.5%

Health Care
70312-
51200

$53,855 $53,865 $56,402 $82,829 46.9%

Workers Compensation
70312-
51400

$0 $0 $0 $1,500,000 N/A

Other Benefits
70312-
51700

$746,838 $792,419 $831,750 $631,837 -24%

Employee Reimbursement
70312-
51830

$184,340 $133,223 $229,680 $209,760 -8.7%

Total Salary & Fringes: $1,193,883 $1,251,053 $1,438,702 $2,759,689 91.8%

Operating Expenditures

Professional Services
70312-
52100

$166,080 $185,997 $183,700 $227,600 23.9%

Medicare Advantage
Premium

70312-
52115

$2,484,447 $2,378,334 $2,481,600 $1,696,000 -31.7%

Dental Premium
70312-
52125

$171,724 $174,856 $181,020 $192,000 6.1%

Stop Loss Premium
70312-
52130

$753,114 $788,356 $840,000 $900,000 7.1%

Stop Loss Recovery
70312-
52135

-$126,435 -$566,690 -$50,000 -$116,524 133%

Health Claims
70312-
52140

$8,578,933 $10,285,290 $8,640,000 $10,640,000 23.1%

Health Claims
Administration

70312-
52145

$640,249 $644,392 $720,000 $720,000 0%

Prescription Claims
70312-
52150

$2,130,238 $2,612,213 $2,400,000 $3,060,000 27.5%

Clinic Expenses
70312-
52155

$255,879 $348,593 $348,000 $360,000 3.4%

Disability Insurance
70312-
52165

$69,379 $115,176 $168,000 $200,000 19%

Contracted Services
70312-
52200

$39,870 $40,073 $40,500 $42,560 5.1%

Medicare Part B
Reimbursement

70312-
52430

$1,384,407 $1,409,718 $1,416,000 $1,420,000 0.3%

Wellness Program
70312-
53295

$5,035 $16,405 $32,000 $33,000 3.1%

Total Operating Expenditures: $16,552,919 $18,432,713 $17,400,820 $19,374,636 11.3%

Total Expense Objects: $17,746,802 $19,683,765 $18,839,522 $22,134,325 17.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Insurance

Revenue Source

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

I/S City Department Services
70312-
47493

$17,365,410 $14,779,784 $15,924,772 $19,292,488 21.1%

Total Intergovernmental Charges

for Services:
$17,365,410 $14,779,784 $15,924,772 $19,292,488 21.1%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Employee Contributions
70312-
48510

$735,972 $672,963 $663,000 $710,000 7.1%

Retiree Contributions
70312-
48520

$749,379 $762,077 $680,000 $650,000 -4.4%

Insurance Rebates
70312-
48692

$944,883 $850,062 $640,000 $700,000 9.4%

Miscellaneous Revenue
70312-
48900

$10,000 $0 $0 $0 0%

Over/Short
70312-
48910

$0 $12 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: $2,440,233 $2,285,113 $1,983,000 $2,060,000 3.9%

Other Financing Sources

Fund Balance Applied
70312-
49300

$0 $0 $931,750 $781,837 -16.1%

Total Other Financing Sources: $0 $0 $931,750 $781,837 -16.1%

Total Revenue Source: $19,805,643 $17,064,898 $18,839,522 $22,134,325 17.5%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted

vs. FY2025

Adopted (%

Change)
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TELEPHONE SYSTEM

John Rooney

Commissioner, Public Works

MISSION STATEMENT

To continue with the most cost effective means to provide telephone services to all City facilities.

FUNCTION

The Telephone System is responsible for providing all land line telephone service and maintenance in all facilities
operated by the City of Racine that cannot provide IP related services.

SIGNIFICANT INITIATIVES RECENTLY ACCOMPLISHED

1. Continued the current land line service under the existing State bid service rates.
2. In conjunction with AT&T, brought a new building – solid waste and recycling transfer station – online with both

phone and internet connection.

2025 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

1. Complete the transition from T1 lines (copper) to fiber lines for the TDS MetroCom contract.
2. In conjunction with AT&T, MIS, and Racine Accounts Payable, investigate and implement ways in which billing

can be simplified to allow for cost tracking efficiencies.

SIGNIFICANT FUNDING OR PROGRAM CHANGES IN 2025

1. Telephone costs are incorporated into the MIS budget.

Expenditures by Expense Type - Telephone

Expense Objects

Operating Expenditures

Utilities
70440-
53300

$2,396 $0 $0 $0 0%

External Communication
Service

70440-
53360

$88,510 $343,150 $169,200 $0 -100%

Equipment Repairs &
Maintenanc

70440-
54200

$0 $0 $5,000 $0 -100%

Total Operating Expenditures: $90,906 $343,150 $174,200 $0 -100%

Total Expense Objects: $90,906 $343,150 $174,200 $0 -100%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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Revenue Detail by Source - Telephone

Revenue Source

Charges for Services

Public Charges-Internal Serv
70440-
46199

$18,847 $18,252 $19,761 $0 -100%

Total Charges for Services: $18,847 $18,252 $19,761 $0 -100%

Intergovernmental Charges for

Services

I/S City Department Services
70440-
47493

$93,848 $93,848 $154,439 $0 -100%

Total Intergovernmental Charges for

Services:
$93,848 $93,848 $154,439 $0 -100%

Miscellaneous Revenues

Miscellaneous Revenue
70440-
48900

$0 $285,980 $0 $0 0%

Over/Short
70440-
48910

$0 $0 $0 $0 0%

Total Miscellaneous Revenues: $0 $285,979 $0 $0 0%

Total Revenue Source: $112,695 $398,079 $174,200 $0 -100%

Name ERP Code FY2022

Actual

FY2023

Actual

FY2024

Adopted

FY2025

Adopted

FY2024 Adopted vs.

FY2025 Adopted (%

Change)
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SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
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2025 General Obligation Bond Fund
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2025 Equipment Fund
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2025 Equipment Leasing Fund
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APPENDIX
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Glossary

Abatement: A reduction or elimination of a real or personal property tax, motor vehicle excise, a fee, charge, or special
assessment imposed by a governmental unit. Granted only on application of the person seeking the abatement and only by
the committing governmental unit.

Accounting System: The total structure of records and procedures that identify record, classify, and report information on the
financial position and operations of a governmental unit or any of its funds, account groups, and organizational components.

Accrued Interest: The amount of interest that has accumulated on the debt since the date of the last interest payment, and on
the sale of a bond, the amount accrued up to but not including the date of delivery (settlement date). (See Interest)

Amortization: The gradual repayment of an obligation over time and in accordance with a predetermined payment schedule.

Appropriation: A legal authorization from the community's legislative body to expend money and incur obligations for specific
public purposes. An appropriation is usually limited in amount and as to the time period within which it may be expended. 

Arbitrage: As applied to municipal debt, the investment of tax-exempt bonds or note proceeds in higher yielding, taxable
securities. Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Code restricts this practice and requires (beyond certain limits) that
earnings be rebated (paid) to the IRS.

Assessed Valuation: A value assigned to real estate or other property by a government as the basis for levying taxes.

Audit: An examination of a community's financial systems, procedures, and data by a certified public accountant (independent
auditor), and a report on the fairness of financial statements and on local compliance with statutes and regulations. The audit
serves as a valuable management tool in evaluating the fiscal performance of a community.

Audit Report: Prepared by an independent auditor, an audit report includes: (a) a statement of the scope of the audit; (b)
explanatory comments as to application of auditing procedures; (c) findings and opinions. It is almost always accompanied by a
management letter which contains supplementary comments and recommendations.

Available Funds: Balances in the various fund types that represent non-recurring revenue sources. As a matter of sound
practice, they are frequently appropriated to meet unforeseen expenses, for capital expenditures or other one-time costs. 

Balance Sheet: A statement that discloses the assets, liabilities, reserves and equities of a fund or governmental unit at a
specified date.

Betterments (Special Assessments): Whenever a specific area of a community receives benefit from a public improvement
(e.g., water, sewer, sidewalk, etc.), special property taxes may be assessed to reimburse the governmental entity for all or part of
the costs it incurred. Each parcel receiving benefit from the improvement is assessed for its proportionate share of the cost of
such improvements. The proportionate share may be paid in full or the property owner may request that the assessors
apportion the betterment over 20 years. Over the life of the betterment, one year’s apportionment along with one year’s
committed interest computed from October 1 to October 1 is added to the tax bill until the betterment has been paid.

Bond: A means to raise money through the issuance of debt. A bond issuer/borrower promises in writing to repay a specified
sum of money, alternately referred to as face value, par value or bond principal, to the buyer of the bond on a specified future
date (maturity date), together with periodic interest at a specified rate. The term of a bond is always greater than one year. (See
Note)

Bond and Interest Record: (Bond Register) – The permanent and complete record maintained by a treasurer for each bond
issue. It shows the amount of interest and principal coming due each date and all other pertinent information concerning the
bond issue.

Bonds Authorized and Unissued: Balance of a bond authorization not yet sold. Upon completion or abandonment of a
project, any remaining balance of authorized and unissued bonds may not be used for other purposes, but must be rescinded
by the community's legislative body to be removed from community's books.

Bond Issue: Generally, the sale of a certain number of bonds at one time by a governmental unit.
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Bond Rating (Municipal): A credit rating assigned to a municipality to help investors assess the future ability, legal obligation,
and willingness of the municipality (bond issuer) to make timely debt service payments. Stated otherwise, a rating helps
prospective investors determine the level of risk associated with a given fixed-income investment. Rating agencies, such as
Moody's and Standard and Poors, use rating systems, which designate a letter or a combination of letters and numerals where
AAA is the highest rating and C1 is a very low rating.

Budget: A plan for allocating resources to support particular services, purposes and functions over a specified period of time.
(See Performance Budget, Program Budget)

Capital Assets: All real and tangible property used in the operation of government, which is not easily converted into cash, and
has an initial useful live extending beyond a single financial reporting period. Capital assets include land and land
improvements; infrastructure such as roads, bridges, water and sewer lines; easements; buildings and building improvements;
vehicles, machinery and equipment. Communities typically define capital assets in terms of a minimum useful life and a
minimum initial cost. (See Fixed Assets)

Capital Budget: An appropriation or spending plan that uses borrowing or direct outlay for capital or fixed asset
improvements. Among other information, a capital budget should identify the method of financing each recommended
expenditure, i.e., tax levy or rates, and identify those items that were not recommended. (See Capital Assets, Fixed Assets)

Cash: Currency, coin, checks, postal and express money orders and bankers’ drafts on hand or on deposit with an official or
agent designated as custodian of cash and bank deposits.

Cash Management: The process of monitoring the ebb and flow of money in an out of municipal accounts to ensure cash
availability to pay bills and to facilitate decisions on the need for short- term borrowing and investment of idle cash.

Certificate of Deposit (CD): A bank deposit evidenced by a negotiable or non-negotiable instrument, which provides on its
face that the amount of such deposit plus a specified interest payable to a bearer or to any specified person on a certain
specified date, at the expiration of a certain specified time, or upon notice in writing.

Classification of Real Property: Assessors are required to classify all real property according to use into one of four classes:
residential, open space, commercial, and industrial. Having classified its real properties, local officials are permitted to
determine locally, within limitations established by statute and the Commissioner of Revenue, what percentage of the tax
burden is to be borne by each class of real property and by personal property owners.

Collective Bargaining: The process of negotiating workers' wages, hours, benefits, working conditions, etc., between an
employer and some or all of its employees, who are represented by a recognized labor union. regarding wages, hours and
working conditions.

Consumer Price Index: The statistical measure of changes, if any, in the overall price level of consumer goods and services. The
index is often called the "cost-of-living index."

Cost-Benefit Analysis: A decision-making tool that allows a comparison of options based on the level of benefit derived and
the cost to achieve the benefit from different alternatives.

Debt Burden: The amount of debt carried by an issuer usually expressed as a measure of value (i.e., debt as a percentage of
assessed value, debt per capita, etc.). Sometimes debt burden refers to debt service costs as a percentage of the total annual
budget.

Debt Service: The repayment cost, usually stated in annual terms and based on an amortization schedule, of the principal and
interest on any particular bond issue.

Encumbrance: A reservation of funds to cover obligations arising from purchase orders, contracts, or salary commitments that
are chargeable to, but not yet paid from, a specific appropriation account.

Enterprise Funds: An enterprise fund is a separate accounting and financial reporting mechanism for municipal services for
which a fee is charged in exchange for goods or services. It allows a community to demonstrate to the public the portion of
total costs of a service that is recovered through user charges and the portion that is subsidized by the tax levy, if any. With an
enterprise fund, all costs of service delivery--direct, indirect, and capital costs—are identified. This allows the community to
recover total service costs through user fees if it chooses. Enterprise accounting also enables communities to reserve the
"surplus" or net assets unrestricted generated by the operation of the enterprise rather than closing it out to the general fund
at year-end. Services that may be treated as enterprises include, but are not limited to, water, sewer, hospital, and airport
services. 
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Equalized Valuations (EQVs): The determination of the full and fair cash value of all property in the community that is subject
to local taxation. 

Estimated Receipts: A term that typically refers to anticipated local revenues often based on the previous year's receipts and
represent funding sources necessary to support a community's annual budget. (See Local Receipts)

Exemptions: A discharge, established by statute, from the obligation to pay all or a portion of a property tax. The exemption is
available to particular categories of property or persons upon the timely submission and approval of an application to the
assessors. Properties exempt from taxation include hospitals, schools, houses of worship, and cultural institutions. Persons who
may qualify for exemptions include disabled veterans, blind individuals, surviving spouses, and seniors.

Expenditure: An outlay of money made by municipalities to provide the programs and services within their approved budget.

Fiduciary Funds: Repository of money held by a municipality in a trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals, private
organizations, other governmental units, and other funds. These include pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds,
investment trust funds, private- purpose trust funds, and agency funds.

Fixed Assets: Long-lived, assets such as buildings, equipment and land obtained or controlled as a result of past transactions
or circumstances.

Fixed Costs: Costs that are legally or contractually mandated such as retirement, FICA/Social Security, insurance, debt service
costs or interest on loans.

Float: The difference between the bank balance for a local government’s account and its book balance at the end of the day.
The primary factor creating float is clearing time on checks and deposits. Delays in receiving deposit and withdrawal
information also influence float.

Full Faith and Credit: A pledge of the general taxing powers for the payment of governmental obligations. Bonds carrying
such pledges are usually referred to as general obligation or full faith and credit bonds.

Fund: An accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that are segregated for the purpose of carrying on identified
activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions, or limitations.

Fund Accounting: Organizing financial records into multiple, segregated locations for money. A fund is a distinct entity within
the municipal government in which financial resources and activity (assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenues, and
expenditures) are accounted for independently in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions or limitations. Examples of
funds include the general fund and enterprise funds. Communities whose accounting records are organized according to the
Uniform Municipal Accounting System (UMAS) use multiple funds.

GASB 34: A major pronouncement of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board that establishes new criteria on the form
and content of governmental financial statements. GASB 34 requires a report on overall financial health, not just on individual
funds. It requires more complete information on the cost of delivering value estimates on public infrastructure assets, such as
bridges, road, sewers, etc. It also requires the presentation of a narrative statement the government's financial performance,
trends and prospects for the future.

GASB 45: This is another Governmental Accounting Standards Board major pronouncement that each public entity account
for and report other postemployment benefits in its accounting statements. Through actuarial analysis, municipalities must
identify the true costs of the OPEB earned by employees over their estimated years of actual service.

General Fund: The fund used to account for most financial resources and activities governed by the normal appropriation
process.

General Obligation Bonds: Bonds issued by a municipality for purposes allowed by statute that are backed by the full faith and
credit of its taxing authority.

Governing Body: A board, committee, commission, or other executive or policymaking bodyof a municipality or school district.

Indirect Cost: Costs of a service not reflected in the operating budget of the entity providing the service. An example of an
indirect cost of providing water service would be the value of time spent by non-water department employees processing
water bills. A determination of these costs is necessary to analyze the total cost of service delivery. The matter of indirect costs
arises most often in the context of enterprise funds.
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Interest: Compensation paid or to be paid for the use of money, including amounts payable at periodic intervals or discounted
at the time a loan is made. In the case of municipal bonds, interest payments accrue on a day-to-day basis, but are paid every
six months.

Interest Rate: The interest payable, expressed as a percentage of the principal available for use during a specified period of
time. It is always expressed in annual terms.

Investments: Securities and real estate held for the production of income in the form of interest, dividends, rentals or lease
payments. The term does not include fixed assets used in governmental operations.

Line Item Budget: A budget that separates spending into categories, or greater detail, such as supplies, equipment,
maintenance, or salaries, as opposed to a program budget.

Local Aid: Revenue allocated by the state or counties to municipalities and school districts.

Maturity Date: The date that the principal of a bond becomes due and payable in full.

Municipal(s): (As used in the bond trade) "Municipal" refers to any state or subordinate governmental unit. "Municipals" (i.e.,
municipal bonds) include not only the bonds of all political subdivisions, such as cities, towns, school districts, special districts,
counties but also bonds of the state and agencies of the state.

Note: A short-term loan, typically with a maturity date of a year or less.

Objects of Expenditures: A classification of expenditures that is used for coding any department disbursement, such as
“personal services,” “expenses,” or “capital outlay.”

Official Statement: A document prepared for potential investors that contains information about a prospective bond or note
issue and the issuer. The official statement is typically published with the notice of sale. It is sometimes called an offering
circular or prospectus.

Operating Budget: A plan of proposed expenditures for personnel, supplies, and other expenses for the coming fiscal year.

Overlapping Debt: A community's proportionate share of the debt incurred by an overlapping government entity, such as a
regional school district, regional transit authority, etc.

Performance Budget: A budget that stresses output both in terms of economy and efficiency.

Principal: The face amount of a bond, exclusive of accrued interest.

Program: A combination of activities to accomplish an end.

Program Budget: A budget that relates expenditures to the programs they fund. The emphasis of a program budget is on
output.

Purchased Services: The cost of services that are provided by a vendor.

Refunding of Debt: Transaction where one bond issue is redeemed and replaced by a new bond issue under conditions
generally more favorable to the issuer.

Reserve Fund: An amount set aside annually within the budget of a town to provide a funding source for extraordinary or
unforeseen expenditures. 

Revaluation: The assessors of each community are responsible for developing a reasonable and realistic program to achieve
the fair cash valuation of property in accordance with constitutional and statutory requirements. The nature and extent of that
program will depend on the assessors’ analysis and consideration of many factors, including, but not limited to, the status of
the existing valuation system, the results of an in-depth sales ratio study, and the accuracy of existing property record
information. 

Revenue Anticipation Note (RAN): A short-term loan issued to be paid off by revenues, such as tax collections and state aid.
RANs are full faith and credit obligations.
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Revenue Bond: A bond payable from and secured solely by specific revenues and thereby not a full faith and credit obligation.

Revolving Fund: Allows a community to raise revenues from a specific service and use those revenues without appropriation to
support the service. 

Sale of Real Estate Fund: A fund established to account for the proceeds of the sale of municipal real estate other than
proceeds acquired through tax title foreclosure.

Stabilization Fund: A fund designed to accumulate amounts for capital and other future spending purposes, although it may
be appropriated for any lawful purpose.

Surplus Revenue: The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

Tax Rate: The amount of property tax stated in terms of a unit of the municipal tax base; for example, $14.80 per $1,000 of
assessed valuation of taxable real and personal property.

Tax Title Foreclosure: The procedure initiated by a municipality to obtain legal title to real property already in tax title and on
which property taxes are overdue.

Trust Fund: In general, a fund for money donated or transferred to a municipality with specific instructions on its use. As
custodian of trust funds, the treasurer invests and expends such funds as stipulated by trust agreements, as directed by the
commissioners of trust funds or by the community's legislative body. Both principal and interest may be used if the trust is
established as an expendable trust. For nonexpendable trust funds, only interest (not principal) may be expended as directed.

Uncollected Funds: Recently deposited checks included in an account’s balance but drawn on other banks and not yet
credited by the Federal Reserve Bank or local clearinghouse to the bank cashing the checks. (These funds may not be loaned
or used as part of the bank’s reserves and they are not available for disbursement.)

Undesignated Fund Balance: Monies in the various government funds as of the end of the fiscal year that are neither
encumbered nor reserved, and are therefore available for expenditure once certified as part of free cash.

Unreserved Fund Balance (Surplus Revenue Account): The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other assets
exceed liabilities and restricted reserves. It is akin to a "stockholders’ equity" account on a corporate balance sheet. It is not,
however, available for appropriation in full because a portion of the assets listed as "accounts receivable" may be taxes
receivable and uncollected. (See Free Cash)

Valuation (100 Percent): The legal requirement that a community’s assessed value on property must reflect its market, or full
and fair cash value.
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